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METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 2,055 GB adults online between 14t and 16" June 2013. ComRes also interviewed over the telephone 510 British adults with a combined annual
household income of £20,000 and below between 17t June and 8t July. ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press release unless otherwise agreed.

To commission a voting intention poll or a public opinion survey please contact Katharine Peacock: katharine.peacock@comres.co.uk

To register for Pollwatch, a monthly newsletter update on the polls, please email: pollwatch@comres.co.uk
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? a) Providing regular financial and
practical support to adult members of the family iS JUSE WHELE FAMIIIES GO ..........eeruiieeei ettt bbb £ b8R8 R8s R4 b 42422 E 42 £ 4L 8428428428 eE 84 R84 RE e R R e E s £ b seE AL A1 E bbb ee b4 b2 E L b oL b eE bR R e R b eE R e R AR R e R A A bbb bbb bbbt en 1
Base: All Respondents

1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? b) It is wrong to be financially
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Base: All Respondents

1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? c) Some people get an unfair head
start in life from the amount they receive from their parents
Base: All Respondents

1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? d) People tend to struggle when they
don't receive financial or practical SUPPOIt FIOM thEIM PAENLS ...........cvuivierieieireieiieieie ettt sttt s st ss st st s s s st s s s e s s s seeses e e s s s s ee s e 8 ee S ee 840828 e S8 e R e s R 8RR SR s s R s E s s eSS40 £ e £ e R a0 840 E R £ e R R e e s E AR R e e RS e R e R aE s R e s s R bR bbbt 10
Base: All Respondents

1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? e) Adults should look to their families
before government for iNANCIAI ANA PIrACHCAI SUPPOIT ...........cu ittt ettt ettt b s 28 s b8 s s8R 8 R s eE e e R s b s 4o bbb 42 b4 E 42 b 428 4R 8 4R EeEEeERe SRR e EReE e £ e R s b A £ e S et Ao b e b e b 42 b4 b L b oL b 4L R AL b 4R EeEEeEEeE R R R eEEeEAeE e EAeEs LA s bbb bbb E L b eL bR bR bR R bR b e bbb s bt 13
Base: All Respondents

1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? Summary table ...........ccccccovunirrninnee 16
Base: All Respondents

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you? a) Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding, a car, a holiday) ................... 17
Base: All Respondents

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you? b) Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers and/or regular payment of
utility bills, insurance, PhONE DIllS, AFVING IBSSONS BIC) .........c.ruiuiuiereiriireieiie et isee e ese ettt e et e b ee bbb 28 e 2828 eS8 eE8eE e SR s Es e e e e b e e 28 e EeL 8428428428 eEEeE RS8R 8 HEEeEseE e EseE AL e e S e R e R EaeE et 428 L EeLE 42842 E4EEeEEeEE 4R R e REHEEeE e S e R s e R AL e e S e b e b e e e Ao b b e b ee b 42 eeEenEeeEee s s b en b e s s e s e s bsensetaas 20
Base: All Respondents

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you? c) Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy something) .........ccccccooverninrirninnininns 23
Base: All Respondents

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you? d) Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for essential items like nappies, food,
BTANSPOM) .ottt R bR e £ RS £ bR f R e E RS £ E R E R E R e £ E R E RS RE RS E e R E R RS E RS R E £ ROt 26
Base: All Respondents

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you? SUMMAry taDIE ..........c.ccciiiiiirirc s 29
Base: All Respondents

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to YOU? @) LiftS iN @ CaI .......c.ocuriurieriiririie ettt 30
Base: All Respondents

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you? b) FOOD SHOPPING .......cuuvvrieriiriiiieiineiisecee ittt 33
Base: All Respondents

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply t0 You? ) COOKEA MEAIS ..........cvuueeriemiiiiiiircire ettt 36
Base: All Respondents

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply t0 You? d) ChildCAIE ............cceiiiiiiciirirecr s 39
Base: All Respondents

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you? e) Help with washing, ironing, cleaning
Base: All Respondents

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you? f) Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing letters ..., 45
Base: All Respondents
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3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you? g) Help with decorating, gardening, hOUSE IEPAIFS ...........ocurerereemnreerriireeeieesesieseesssiseesees 48
Base: All Respondents
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply t0 YOU? SUMMAIY tADIE .........c.ecuuiviiurciiiirci b 51
Base: All Respondents
Q2/3 EVET GIVEN OF FECEIVEA @MY SUPPOM ....vuevvuercesesitseieeasessseeeseeesessse st s e se s bbb bbb 846 R bR b 4 £ LR e 4144+ b e E R e R b8 b bR e R b1 b4 £ R e b s bbb e R e bbb bbb 52
4. Thinking about the financial support that you have received from a parent over the past 5 years approximately how much do you think that this is worth in total? Please do not include inheritance from deceased family members. ..........cccocvvineninriniricrinenns 55

Base: All who have received some sort of support

5. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child over the past five years, approximately how much do you think this is WOrth in 01817 ...t s 59
Base: All who have provided some sort of support

6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support? Large, one off PAYMENL ..ot 64
Base: All who have given Large, one off payment

6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support? Large regular PAYMENLS ...........c.cveieriiniierieiecieeies et 67
Base: All who have given Large regular payments

6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support? Small, 0ne Off PAYMENT .........c.viiiriiiirir e 70
Base: All who have given Small, one off payment

6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support? Small regular PAYMENTS ... 73
Base: All who have given Small regular payments

6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that SUPPOrt? SUMMANY tADIE ..ot 76
Base: All Respondents

7. Thinking about the variety of support that you have received from a parent which one, of the following has had the most Significant IMPACE ON YOUF BT ...t bbb 77
Base: All who have received some sort of support

8. Thinking about all the various financial and practical support that you have received from a parent, what impact has it A UPON YOUF T8 ...ttt s s8Rttt nen 83
Base: All who have received some sort of support

9. Which, if any, of the following, best describes the amount of financial support that you have received from a parent over the past five years and the main reason for this? ............ccccvevineinireineinnnn.
Base: All who have received some sort of support

10. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial and practical support that you have given to an adult child or children which, if any of the following, best describe the impact that this has had on Your life? ... 92
Base: All who have provided some sort of support

Base: All Respondents

AAE oSSR E £ R R E R E R R £ LR R b SRR E R bR LR RE R E R E RS R E RS E £ E R E LR AR £ R E LR R R £ E R E LR e £ LRt 98
Base: All Respondents

ERNINIC GOUD oottt bbb RS £ e E S E RS e E £ E e £ iR E R e bR RS R iR e E RS E R e E e bR bR 101
Base: All Respondents
GOVEIMMENTE OffICE REGION .....eveerireeeei ettt ettt 8 282 £ e E 2828 £ 8 E 8o E 8 E £ R AR s E bbb L E a2 84 L8428 S8 e E 8o £ 8 e £ R R e R R LR s eE e R e R AR e e ne £ b EeeE 4L A 4L b 4L b oL EeEE 428 4R EeEE oL s eE s EReER LR AeE e EseE s A b Lo bt bt e b4 b2 E oL b e LR S b e R b e AR e £ E e R R e R R e AR E b b i bbb bt bbb st ennas 104
Base: All Respondents
WOTKING SEAIUS ...t 8 884424848 E 8484288 R 8010 E AR oL E s E b8 R E £ £ £ b £ 8 E 8 4R E e E 8 £ R 21 R AR s E e R AR E AR R b b £ £ £ £ R AR R R AR R SR s R R R 110
Base: All Respondents
Do you have any children aged 18 O UNAEI? [f SO, NOW OIA @TE tEY? ........c.ciuiiiiiiriieieieie ettt s st et s s 222 a8 s s s s s8££ e 8428288 E 0800228 R 888 b s E S e e e £ 4e 0 £ e S e R0 R R 8 R 80 s R R R RS se R AR e n e en e R e n b s s s b s nrenrs 114
Base: All Respondents
How many people aged 18 and OVET IVE N YOUF NOUSEROIA? ..........c.u ittt 8 8488488 E 6884 E R E 8 E bbb bbb 17
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

a) Providing regular financial and practical support to adult members of the family is just what families do

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

(4.0)

(3.0)

(20)

(1.0)

Table 1/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East West | Humb. lands | lands Wales ern | London East West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2346 1111 1235 220 357 391 454 387 528 2109 208 115 275 187 226 174 116 204 260 334 218
2346 1154 1192 221 368 396 437 373 542 2094 217 111 255 203 216 162 128 220 288 307 204
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%
502 248 254 40 89 82 90 81 115 455 35 29 67 31 59 33 37 37 74 61 28
21% 21%  21% 18% 24% 21% 21% 22% 21% 22% 16%  26% 26% 15% 21%  21% 29% 17% 26%  20% 14%
bEIL BEIL aBEIkL aBEIKL | aBEIKL BEIkL |
1380 701 678 127 199 247 257 216 330 1230 130 62 145 121 121 96 63 141 158 188 135
59% 61% 57% 58% 54% 62% 59% 58% 61% 59%  60%  55% 57% 60% 56%  59% 49%  64% 55% 61% 66%
b B B H h h h HJ H AcDFHJ
384 174 209 49 65 52 72 62 83 337 45 16 35 43 29 25 25 34 49 44 37
16% 15% 18% 22% 18% 13% 16% 17%  15% 16%  21% 14% 14% 21% 13% 15% 20% 15% 17% 14% 18%
CdeF c aDFK aDFK
81 31 50 5 16 15 17 15 14 73 7 5 8 8 7 8 3 9 7 14 4
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2%
A |
1882 949 933 167 288 330 348 296 445 1685 165 91 212 152 180 129 100 177 232 249 163
80% 82% 78% 7% 78% 83% 80% 79% 82% 80% 76%  82% 83% 75% 83%  80% 78%  81% 81% 81% 80%
B Ab A e bE bE e
464 205 259 54 81 67 89 7 97 409 52 20 43 52 36 32 28 43 56 58 41
20% 18% 22% 28%  22% 17%  20% 21% 18% 20%  24% 18% 17% 25% 17%  20% 22% 19% 19% 19% 20%
A CF c df aDFk
2.98 301 29 292 298 300 297 297  3.01 2.99 2.89 3.03 3.06 2.86 3.07 2.96 3.04 2.93 3.04 2.96 2.92
b bE bE aBEIkL aBEIkL bE BEI
712 .69 74 69 a7 .70 73 74 68 712 69 .76 712 71 73 74 a7 69 72 73 62
.015 021 .021 .047 041 .035 034 037 .030 016 .048 071 .044 .052 .048 .056 071 .048 .045 .040 042

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

a) Providing regular financial and practical support to adult members of the family is just what families do

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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(4.0)

(3.0)

(2.0)

Table 1/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2346 2118 197 26 106 38 1 16 1154 750 404 1184 198 144 191 432 219
2346 2113 200 27 107 38 12 16 1248 932 316 1090 176 126 198 406 184
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
502 431 59 10 35 12 - 3 267 198 69 233 46 27 44 80 35
21% 20% 30% 38% 32% 31% - 17% 21% 21% 22% 21% 26% 22% 22% 20% 19%
A A hi
1380 1253 113 12 60 20 9 11 736 544 192 638 93 7 110 253 111
59% 59% 56% 45% 57% 52% 74% 1% 59% 58% 61% 59% 53% 56% 56% 62% 60%
e E
384 356 23 5 10 5 1 1 202 153 49 181 30 23 33 63 32
16% 17% 11% 18% 9% 13% 12% 7% 16% 16% 16% 17% 17% 18% 17% 15% 18%
BD
81 73 6 - 2 2 2 1 42 36 6 38 6 5 10 10 7
3% 3% 3% - 1% 4% 14% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4%
c Ch
1882 1684 172 23 95 31 9 14 1003 742 261 872 140 99 154 334 145
80% 80% 86% 82% 89% 82% 74% 88% 80% 80% 83% 80% 80% 78% 78% 82% 79%
A A
464 429 28 5 12 7 3 2 245 190 55 219 36 27 43 73 39
20% 20% 14% 18% 11% 18% 26% 12% 20% 20% 17% 20% 20% 22% 22% 18% 21%
BD
2.98 297 3.13 3.20 3.20 3.09 2.60 3.00 298 297 3.02 298 3.02 2.96 295 2.99 2.94
A A
72 Al Al .73 .66 .79 .76 69 72 73 67 .72 .76 74 a7 67 Al
.015 016 .051 143 .064 128 228 A73 .021 027 .033 .021 .054 .062 .056 032 .048
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disagree with each of the following statements?

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or

a) Providing regular financial and practical support to adult members of the family is just what families do

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C.D,E,F-AB-AB,C,D-AB,CD,EF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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(2.0)

(1.0)

Table 1/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2346 1665 661 250 251 242 145 1503 1234 1337 1009 1057 1289 1187 568 1293 297 120 34 34

2346 1680 646 239 231 248 144 1486 1243 1316 1030 1063 1284 1128 531 1283 321 137 40 34
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

502 355 142 50 48 53 31 327 299 288 214 256 246 270 110 253 80 33 14 12
21% 21% 22% 21% 21% 21%  22% 22%  24% 22% 21% 2%  19% 24% 21% 20% 25% 24% 34%  34%

d bD B aB aB

1380 992 378 137 144 149 80 889 743 795 584 642 738 641 309 783 164 84 20 20
59% 59% 59% 57% 62% 60%  56% 60% 60% 60% 57% 60% 57% 57% 58% 61% 51% 62% 49%  57%

b b C C c

384 281 99 40 30 36 29 230 177 199 185 144 240 178 86 203 69 17 6 3

16% 17% 15% 17% 13% 15%  20% 15%  14% 15% 18% 14%  19% 16% 16% 16% 22% 12% 15% 9%
d aC AC aBDf
81 53 27 12 9 10 4 39 25 34 46 21 60 38 25 44 8 2 1 -
3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% -
AC AC

1882 1346 520 187 192 201 111 1216 1041 1083 799 898 984 911 419 1036 244 118 34 31
80% 80% 81% 78% 83% 81% 77% 82%  84% 82% 78% 84% T1% 81% 79% 81% 76% 86% 83%  91%

BD BD c aC aC

464 334 126 52 39 47 33 269 201 233 231 165 300 216 111 247 77 19 7 3
20% 20% 19% 22% 17% 19%  23% 18%  16% 18% 22% 16%  23% 19% 21% 19% 24% 14% 17% 9%

AC AC df bDF

2.98 2.98 2.98 2.94 3.00 298 296 3.01 3.06 3.02 2.94 307 291 3.01 2.95 297 2.98 3.09 315 325

a BD aBD ab ABc

72 71 73 .76 .70 73 73 69 .68 69 .75 .67 .75 73 .75 .70 .75 .66 .75 61

015 017 .029 .048 044 047 061 018 019 .019 .024 021 .021 .021 .031 .020 .044 .060 128 105
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b) It is wrong to be financially dependent on your parents as an adult

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

(4.0)

3.0

(20)

(1.0)

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 2/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands Wales e | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2381 1125 1256 219 372 394 461 385 541 2146 205 116 278 190 229 182 118 204 258 345 226
2383 1170 1214 222 383 403 439 371 557 2133 213 114 258 206 218 169 133 219 287 319 209
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%
704 356 348 66 128 131 111 103 160 623 69 33 77 57 67 56 33 59 66 107 66
30% 30% 29% 30% 33% 3% 25%  28% 29% 29% 32% 29% 30% 28% 31% 33% 25% 27% 23% 34%  32%
D D J J j j J ahJ J
1073 504 569 98 167 172 221 165 250 960 104 48 110 94 94 69 55 110 146 144 90
45% 43%  47% 4%  43%  43% 50%  44% 45% 45% 49% 42%  42% 45% 43% 41% 42% 50% 51% 45%  43%
a BCef dg  adfGhl
470 237 233 48 68 80 79 79 115 430 32 24 52 43 50 37 31 43 56 51 44
20% 20% 19% 22% 18% 20% 18% 21% 21% 20% 15% 21% 20% 21% 23% 22% 24% 20% 19% 16% 21%
bk BK b bk
136 72 64 11 21 20 27 24 32 120 8 9 20 12 7 6 13 7 20 17 9
6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 8% 6% 3% 4% 10% 3% 7% 5% 4%
f Fi bFgi aBFGIkL f
1777 861 917 163 294 303 333 268 410 1583 173 82 187 151 161 126 89 169 212 251 156
75% 74%  76% 74% 7% 75% 76% 72%  74% 74% 81% 2% 72% 73% 74% 74% 67% 7% 74% 9%  75%
h  AcDefHj H adH
606 309 297 59 89 99 106 103 147 550 41 32 71 55 57 43 45 50 75 68 53
25% 26% 24% 26% 23% 25%  24%  28% 26% 26% 19% 28% 28% 21% 26% 26% 33% 23% 26% 21%  25%
Bk b Bk b b aBIK b
2.98 298 299 2.98 3.05 3.03 2.95 293 297 2.98 3.09 2.93 2.95 2.95 3.02 3.04 2.82 3.01 2.90 3.07  3.02
e H acdeHJ H Hj h adHJ H
.85 87 .83 .84 .85 .85 .82 87 .85 .85 .79 .90 .90 .85 81 84 92 .78 83 .84 .84
017 026 .023 .057 044 .043 .038 044 037 018 .055 .084 .054 .062 .054 .062 .085 .054 .052 045 056

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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b) It is wrong to be financially dependent on your parents as an adult

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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(4.0)

(3.0)

(2.0)

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 2/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2381 2153 194 26 105 37 1 15 1179 764 415 1195 200 142 193 442 218
2383 2148 199 28 106 37 12 15 1275 950 325 1102 176 125 202 416 182
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
704 640 56 7 34 9 2 4 369 285 83 333 63 35 68 112 55
30% 30% 28% 26% 32% 23% 14% 26% 29% 30% 26% 30% 36% 28% 33% 27% 30%
c aCH Ch
1073 968 92 13 46 20 6 7 593 434 160 478 57 55 86 191 90
45% 45% 46% 45% 43% 55% 48% 45% 47% 46% 49% 43% 32% 44% 42% 46% 50%
E E DE E E E E dE
470 427 34 5 22 4 2 1 242 181 61 226 40 30 32 90 34
20% 20% 17% 18% 20% 9% 19% 8% 19% 19% 19% 20% 23% 24% 16% 22% 19%
9 9 9
136 113 18 3 4 5 2 3 71 50 21 64 17 6 17 23 2
6% 5% 9% 1% 4% 13% 19% 21% 6% 5% 6% 6% 10% 4% 8% 5% 1%
A Ad | | | | ABDfhI i bl |
1777 1608 148 20 80 29 8 1" 962 719 243 811 120 89 154 303 145
75% 75% 74% 1% 76% 78% 62% 1% 75% 76% 75% 74% 68% 72% 76% 73% 80%
E E e e e DEfH
606 540 51 8 26 8 5 4 313 231 82 290 57 36 49 113 36
25% 25% 26% 29% 24% 22% 38% 29% 25% 24% 25% 26% 32% 28% 24% 21% 20%
| ABcdgl i |
2.98 2.99 293 2.86 3.04 2.89 2,57 2.76 299 3.01 2.94 298 2.94 2.95 3.01 2.94 3.09
aCdefH
85 84 .90 94 .84 92 1.00 1.10 84 84 84 .86 .98 .84 91 84 .73
017 018 .064 184 .082 151 .301 .283 024 .030 .041 025 .070 .070 .066 .040 .050

ComRes




Table 2/3
Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

b) It is wrong to be financially dependent on your parents as an adult
Base: All Respondents

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

Unweighted Total 2381 1684 677 253 260 250 150 1526 1243 1360 1021 1064 1317 1192 571 1321 302 119 35 33

Weighted Total 2383 1702 661 241 238 255 150 1516 1252 1341 1043 1068 1315 1130 530 1312 33 136 41 34
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%

Strongly agree (4.0) | 704 490 207 79 74 73 49 422 326 370 334 268 436 356 171 393 84 37 10 10
30% 29% 31% 33% 31% 29%  32% 28%  26% 28% 32% 25%  33% 32% 32% 30% 25% 28% 24%  29%

AC AC C

Tend to agree (3.0) [1073 777 293 111 113 118 61 725 580 653 420 500 573 466 224 600 163 56 20 10

45% 46% 44% 46%  47%  46% 41% 48%  46% 49% 40% 47%  44% 41% 42% 46% 49% 42% 49%  29%
BD B f AF f

Tend to disagree (2.0) | 470 333 127 39 45 51 32 294 276 258 212 242 228 216 104 251 67 33 6 8

20% 20% 19% 16% 19% 20% 21% 19%  22% 19% 20% 23%  17% 19% 20% 19% 20% 25% 14%  24%
a d AD

Strongly disagree (1.0) | 136 102 34 13 7 12 9 74 70 59 77 58 78 92 31 69 17 8 5 6
6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 13%  18%

D Ac a bc ABCD

AGREE 1777 1267 500 190 187 191 110 1148 906 1023 754 769 1009 822 3% 993 247 94 30 20
75% 74% 76% 79% 78% 5%  73% 76%  72% 76% 72% 2% 17% 73% 74% 76% 75% 69% 74%  58%

B BC BC F F F

DISAGREE 606 436 161 52 51 64 41 368 346 318 288 300 306 308 135 320 84 42 11 15
25% 26% 24% 21% 22% 25% 2% 24%  28% 24% 28% 28%  23% 21% 26% 24% 25% 31% 26%  42%

A AD AD ABC

Mean Score 2.98 297 3.02 3.06 3.07 299 299 299 293 2.99 297 292  3.04 2.96 3.01 3.00 2.95 291 286 269

a b C bC F F f
Std Deviation .85 .85 .84 .84 .78 83 .88 .82 .84 .80 .90 .83 .86 91 87 .84 81 .88 94 108
Std Error 017 .021 .032 .053 .048 052 .072 021 .024 .022 .028 025 024 .026 .036 .023 047 .080 159 189

Columns Tested: AB,C.D,E,F-AB-AB,C,D-AB,CD,EF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or

disagree with each of the following statements?

c) Some people get an unfair head start in life from the amount they receive from their parents
Base: All Respondents

Table 3/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 5564 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
Significance Level: 90% a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
Significance Level: 95% A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
Unweighted Total 2312 1098 1214 224 364 383 452 373 507 2086 199 118 260 183 223 179 116 201 257 328 221
Weighted Total 2302 1136 1166 223 375 388 434 354 520 2065 204 114 238 199 214 167 132 216 286 297 202
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Strongly agree (4.0) | 618 306 312 89 123 104 121 78 100 556 55 25 89 57 69 43 27 48 79 73 46
27% 21%  27% 40% 33% 27% 28% 2%  19% 21% 21% 22% 37% 29% 32% 26% 21% 22% 28% 24%  23%
bCDEF cEF F eF ABCeG aCHIK
HIJ
KL L
Tend to agree (3.0) | 987 474 513 92 154 173 174 150 241 875 99 63 82 87 86 63 56 94 124 135 86
43% 42%  44% 41% 41% 45% 40% 42%  46% 42% 48% 56% 34% 44% 40% 38% 43% 43% 43% 45%  43%
D D aDfG ADEFG
hiJ
kL D D D Dg d
Tend to disagree (2.0) | 532 268 264 36 75 94 104 104 118 484 41 21 54 40 44 49 34 58 65 67 51
23% 24%  23% 16% 20% 24% 24% 29%  23% 23% 20% 18% 23% 20% 21% 29% 26% 27% 23% 23%  25%
A A ABdF A aBCEfk c
Strongly disagree (1.0) | 166 88 77 6 22 18 36 22 62 150 9 5 13 15 15 13 14 17 18 23 19
7% 8% 7% 3% 6% 5% 8% 6% 12% 7% 4% 4% 6% 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 9%
a AC A ABCdE Bcd b
AGREE 1605 780 825 181 278 217 294 228  3M 1431 154 88 171 144 155 105 84 141 203 207 132
70% 69% 71% 81% 74% 1% 68% 64%  66% 69% 75% 78% 72% 73% 2% 63% 64% 65% 71% 70%  65%
BCDEF DEF Ef g aGHIL aGHIL g g Gh g
DISAGREE 698 356  3M 41 97 111 140 126 179 634 50 26 67 55 59 61 48 74 83 90 70
30% 31%  29% 19% 26% 29% 32% 36%  34% 31% 25% 22% 28% 21% 28% 37% 36% 35% 29% 30%  35%
A A AB ABC  ABc bc aBCde
Fj BCf BC BC
Mean Score 2.89 288 291 3.19 3.01 2.93 2.87 280 273 2.89 2.98 2.95 3.04 2.94 2.98 2.81 2.74 2.80 2.93 286 279
BCDEF DEF EF F h gHIL hl AGHIK
L hi gHIL hi
Std Deviation .88 .90 87 .80 .88 83 .91 85 91 .88 81 .76 91 .89 .90 91 91 .87 87 87 .90
Std Error 018 027 .025 .053 .046 .042 043 044 040 .019 .057 .070 .056 .066 .060 .068 .084 .062 .054 048 061

Columns Tested: AB-A,B,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

c) Some people get an unfair head start in life from the amount they receive from their parents

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,LI

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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(4.0

(30)

(20)

Table 3/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not working | Retired
working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking seeking | pension private | House
Total White white | Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c d e *f *g a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2312 2085 195 26 106 38 10 15 1150 746 404 1156 195 143 181 422 215
2302 2068 200 29 107 37 12 15 1237 922 314 1060 172 124 190 393 180
100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
618 542 66 9 44 9 2 3 359 266 93 257 57 49 54 58 39
21% 26% 33% 31% 41% 24% 15% 18% 29% 29% 30% 24% 33% 39% 28% 15% 22%
A Ae DHI DHI DHI H DHI  ABCDGHI H H
987 888 87 13 43 17 7 7 512 366 147 471 71 43 88 177 93
43% 43% 44% 45% 40% 45% 63%  46% 41% 40% 47% 44% 41% 34% 46% 45% 52%
f aBF BF F bF  ABdEF
532 488 35 3 18 7 3 4 296 236 59 236 34 22 31 110 39
23% 24% 17% 10% 17% 18% 21%  30% 24% 26% 19% 22% 19% 18% 16% 28% 21%
B CG  CdefG o CDEFGi
166 150 13 4 2 5 1 69 54 15 96 1 1 17 48 9
% 7% 6% 15% 2% 14% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 6% 9% 9% 12% 5%
D d D ABCi ac  ABCdEI
1605 1430 153 22 87 26 9 9 872 632 240 729 128 91 142 235 132
70% 69% 76% 76% 81% 68% 79%  63% 1% 69% 76% 69% 74% 73% 75% 60% 73%
A A H H  ABDH H H H H H
698 638 47 7 20 12 3 5 365 290 74 331 44 33 48 157 48
30% 31% 24% 24% 19% 32% 21%  31% 29% 31% 24% 31% 26% 21% 25% 40% 27%
BD C C C ABCDEF
G
|
2.89 2.88 3.03 2.92 3.20 2.79 294 274 2.94 2.92 3.01 2.84 3.02 3.04 2.94 2.63 2.90
A AE DH dH bDHi H DH DH H H
.88 .88 87 1.01 .79 97 63 .86 87 .88 .82 .90 .88 .96 90 .88 .80
018 .019 .062 198 077 158 .200 222 .026 .032 041 .026 .063 .080 .067 .043 .054
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Table 3/3
Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

c) Some people get an unfair head start in life from the amount they receive from their parents
Base: All Respondents

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e *f
Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E *F
Unweighted Total 2312 1627 664 251 257 244 144 1493 1200 1326 986 1021 1291 1145 555 1272 299 123 34 29
Weighted Total 2302 1632 649 241 233 250 144 1466 1203 1293 1010 1020 1282 1083 517 1254 325 137 40 29
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
Strongly agree (4.0) | 618 431 184 70 68 72 39 429 269 381 237 213 405 340 148 313 91 39 15 12
21% 26% 28% 29% 29% 29%  21% 29%  22% 29% 23% 21%  32% 31% 29% 25% 28% 28% 37% 4%
B BC BC b
Tend to agree (3.0) | 987 687 288 109 106 107 62 611 543 534 453 464 523 449 219 534 139 65 18 12
43% 42% 44% 45%  46%  43% 43% 42%  45% 41% 45% 45%  41% 41% 42% 43% 43% 47% 45% 4%
a ad AD
Tend to disagree (2.0) | 532 383 144 46 49 62 34 327 291 294 238 255 277 224 119 301 81 23 5 3
23% 23% 22% 19% 21% 25%  24% 22%  24% 23% 24% 25%  22% 21% 23% 24% 25% 17% 13% 1%
D d d
Strongly disagree (1.0) | 166 132 33 16 10 9 9 99 99 84 82 88 77 70 30 106 14 1 2 2
7% 8% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% 7%
BDE d AD aC c
AGREE 1605 1118 472 179 175 179 101 1040 812 915 690 676 928 789 367 847 231 103 33 24
70% 68% 73% 74% 75% 2%  70% 1%  68% 1% 68% 66% 72% 73% 1% 68% 1% 75% 82%  82%
A a A b C BC b b
DISAGREE 698 515 177 62 59 71 43 426 390 378 320 344 354 294 149 407 94 34 7 5
30% 32% 27% 26% 25% 28% 30% 29%  32% 29% 32% 34%  28% 21% 29% 32% 29% 25% 18%  18%
BcD a D AD de
Mean Score 2.89 2.87 2.96 297 3.00 297 291 293 282 2.94 2.84 279 298 298 2.94 2.84 2.95 2.95 313 316
A a A a B BC BC B b b
Std Deviation .88 .90 .84 .87 .82 83 87 .88 87 .88 .88 .87 .88 .88 87 .90 .83 .88 .84 .89
Std Error 018 .022 .033 .055 .051 053 .073 023 .025 .024 .028 027 024 .026 .037 .025 .048 .080 143 165

Columns Tested: AB,C.D,E,F-AB-AB,C,D-AB,CD,EF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

d) People tend to struggle when they don't receive financial or practical support from their parents

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

(4.0)

3.0

(20)

(1.0)

Table 4/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West | East
Fe Eng Scot North & Mid Mid East South [South
Motal Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East |North West | Humb. |lands |lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2293 1093 1200 219 360 381 442 363 521 2062 202 115 260 187 221 173 114 198 254 320 220
296 | 1139 1157 222 3n 385 426 348 536 | 2052 209 112 242 202 210 160 129 212 283 298 203
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
367 169 198 58 90 68 62 41 44 333 26 16 52 30 32 26 24 31 53 47 23
16% 15% 17% 26% 24% 18% 15% 12% 8% 16% 12% 14% 21% 15% 15%  16% 19% 14% 19% 16% 1%
CDEF CDEF EF F f | ABefikL | bL
1202 590 612 107 180 182 213 210 3N 1082 107 56 129 116 109 78 69 103 151 153 120
52% 52% 53% 48% 49%  47%  50% 60%  58% 53% 51% 50% 53% 51%  52%  49% 53% 48% 53% 51%  59%
ABCD ABCD gi aGlk
597 310 287 38 84 111 127 81 154 522 65 37 49 45 56 47 26 71 57 83 50
26% 21% 25% 17% 23%  29%  30% 23%  29% 25% 31% 33% 20% 22%  21%  29% 20% 33% 20% 28%  25%
Abe  ABE a ABe dj aDEHJ aDEHJI dj DhJ ADEHJI DJ
129 70 60 19 17 25 25 17 27 114 1 3 12 11 13 10 10 8 22 14 10
6% 6% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% 5%
bef c Ci
1569 759 810 165 270 250 275 251 355 | 1415 132 72 181 146 141 104 93 133 204 200 142
68% 67% 70% 74% 73% 65%  64% 72%  66% 69% 63% 64% 75% 2% 67%  65% 72% 63% 72% 67% 70%
a CDF CDF CDf i aBCfGlk bl Bgl
727 380 347 57 101 135 151 98 181 636 76 40 61 56 69 57 37 79 79 98 60
32% 33% 30% 26% 21%  35%  36% 28%  34% 31% 37% 36% 25% 28% 33%  35% 28% 37% 28% 33%  30%
b ABE  ABE ABe d DeJ D d Dj aDEJ d
2.79 275 282 2.92 292 276 2.73 279 269 2.80 2.70 2.76 2.91 281 276 275 2.83 2.73 2.83 278 276
A | CDEF CDEF F ABCcFGIKL b
a7 a8 17 .88 81 .82 .78 71 69 a7 .75 73 .78 .75 .78 .80 82 75 82 a7 71
.016 024 .022 .059 .043 .042 .037 037 .030 017 .053 .068 .049 055 .053  .061 077 .053 .051 043  .048

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

d) People tend to struggle when they don't receive financial or practical support from their parents

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 11

(4.0)

(3.0)

(2.0)

Table 4/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c d e *f *g a b o d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2293 2068 193 23 105 37 1 17 1134 739 395 1153 187 135 190 422 219
2296 2064 198 25 106 38 12 17 1227 917 309 1063 166 118 199 397 184
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
367 299 59 7 40 7 2 4 219 168 52 146 38 25 28 26 29
16% 14% 30% 21% 37% 19% 14% 22% 18% 18% 17% 14% 23% 21% 14% 7% 16%
A AE DH DH H H  cDGHi DH H H
1202 1107 83 9 43 18 2 9 618 452 166 581 78 63 110 233 98
52% 54% 42% 38% 41% 48% 18% 55% 50% 49% 54% 55% 47% 53% 55% 59% 53%
BD ABE e ABE
597 546 41 5 15 1 8 2 318 240 78 277 46 26 43 17 46
26% 26% 21% 18% 15% 29% 68% 1% 26% 26% 25% 26% 28% 22% 22% 29% 25%
bD d G
129 112 15 4 8 1 - 2 71 58 13 58 4 4 17 21 11
6% 5% 8% 17% % 4% - 12% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 9% 5% 6%
e e CdEf e
1569 1406 142 16 83 26 4 13 838 620 218 728 115 87 139 259 127
68% 68% 1% 65% 78% 67% 32% 7% 68% 68% 70% 68% 70% 74% 70% 65% 69%
A h
721 657 57 9 23 12 8 4 389 297 9N 336 50 30 60 138 57
32% 32% 29% 35% 22% 33% 68% 23% 32% 32% 30% 32% 30% 26% 30% 35% 31%
D f
2.79 2.177 2.94 2.75 3.08 2.83 2.46 2.88 2.80 2.80 283 2.77 2.90 2.92 2.75 2.67 2.79
A A H H H H DgH DgH H
a7 .76 .90 1.05 .90 .78 .76 92 .79 81 .75 .75 .78 .76 .80 68 .78
.016 017 .065 219 .088 129 230 223 024 .030 .038 022 .057 .065 .058 .033 .053
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Table 4/3
Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

d) People tend to struggle when they don't receive financial or practical support from their parents
Base: All Respondents

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
Unweighted Total 2293 1620 653 247 249 244 148 1463 1202 1307 986 1032 1261 1137 535 1277 296 117 34 34
Weighted Total 2296 1637 639 236 229 249 148 1451 1213 1288 1007 1038 1258 1080 500 1267 321 134 39 35
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
Strongly agree (4.0) | 367 231 131 49 51 46 26 2713 19N 242 126 155 213 200 81 181 64 22 10 10
16% 14% 21% 21% 22% 18%  18% 19%  16% 19% 13% 15%  17% 19% 16% 14% 20% 17% 24%  28%
A A A a B BC B B b aB
Tend to agree (3.0) |1202 881 312 107 109 123 79 757 656 682 520 578 624 550 268 667 159 73 21 14
52% 54% 49% 45%  48% 50% 54% 52% 54% 53% 52% 56%  50% 51% 54% 53% 50% 55% 52%  39%
BCd d bD
Tend to disagree (2.0) | 597 431 160 62 57 64 39 353 295 311 286 247 350 270 127 343 85 28 5 9
26% 26% 25% 26% 25% 26%  26% 24%  24% 24% 28% 24%  28% 25% 25% 27% 27% 21% 13%  27%
AC AC e e e
Strongly disagree (1.0) | 129 94 36 18 12 16 4 69 71 54 75 58 72 60 23 77 13 1 4 2
6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 1% 6%
f F f Acd a c
AGREE 1569 1113 443 156 160 169 106 1030 847 924 646 733 836 750 349 847 223 96 30 24
68% 68% 69% 66% 70% 68% 71% 1%  70% 72% 64% 7%  66% 69% 70% 67% 70% 1% 7%  68%
BD BD
DISAGREE 727 524 196 80 69 80 42 422 366 365 362 305 421 330 151 419 98 38 9 1
32% 32% 31% 34% 30% 32% 29% 29%  30% 28% 36% 29%  34% 31% 30% 33% 30% 29% 23%  32%
AC AC
Mean Score 2.79 2.76 2.84 2.80 2.87 280 287 285 280 2.86 2.69 280 278 2.82 2.81 2.75 2.86 2.80 290 290
A A b BCD B B B
Std Deviation 77 .76 .81 .86 .82 81 .72 a7 a7 .76 .78 .76 .79 .79 .76 77 .78 .81 .90 .89
Std Error .016 019 .032 .054 .052 052 .059 020  .022 .021 .025 024 022 .023 .033 .022 .045 075 155 153

Columns Tested: AB,C.D,E,F-AB-AB,C,D-AB,CD,EF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

e) Adults should look to their families before government for financial and practical support

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

4.0)

(3.0)

(20)

(1.0)

Table 5/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West | East
Fe Eng | Scot North & Mid Mid East South [South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land | North East West | Humb. |lands |lands | Wales emn London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2273 1097 1176 213 358 374 434 368 519 2044 200 108 257 178 221 177 117 196 246 325 219
2278 1144 1134 212 367 379 422 357 533 2034 208 105 239 193 213 166 129 212 275 301 202
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
370 211 159 41 74 56 51 57 87 342 24 25 41 22 40 29 21 27 61 51 25
16% 18% 14% 19%  20% 15% 12% 16% 16% 17% 1% 24% 17% 1% 19% 17% 16%  13% 22% 17%  13%
B D cD d Be aBEIL be BEI b ABEIkL b
1055 534 521 94 158 170 177 154 302 937 101 47 102 97 98 74 57 104 127 141 92
46% 47% 46% 4%  43%  45%  42%  43% 57% 46%  48% 45% 43% 50%  46%  45% 4%  49% 46%  47%  45%
ABCDE
642 295 347 56 93 121 144 115 113 574 63 28 63 54 62 46 34 62 68 90 66
28% 26% 31% 26% 25% 32% 34% 32% 21% 28%  30% 27% 27% 28% 29%  28% 26%  29% 25% 30% 33%
A BF  ABF BF j
211 103 107 21 43 32 51 31 31 181 20 5 33 20 13 17 17 19 19 20 19
9% 9% 9% 10% 12% 8% 12% 9% 6% 9%  10% 5% 14% 1% 6%  10% 13% 9% 7% 7% 9%
F F cF f ACFJK f f CFK
1425 745 680 134 232 226 228 211 389 1279 125 72 142 119 138 103 78 131 188 192 117
63% 65% 60% 64% 63% 60% 54%  59% 73% 63%  60% 68% 60% 62% 65%  62% 60%  62% 68% 64%  58%
B D D ABCDE | abDL
853 399 454 77 135 153 194 146 144 755 84 33 96 74 75 63 51 81 87 109 85
37% 35% 40% 36% 37% 40% 46% 41% 21% 37%  40% 32% 40% 38% 35% 38% 40%  38% 32% 36% 42%
A F F F  ABF F j j J cJ
2.70 275 265 273 272 266 254 266 2.83 271 261 2.87 2.63 262 278 269 264 266 2.84 274 261
B D D D D aBCDE aBDEgHIL BdeL ABDEgHIL bl
.85 86 .84 .89 .92 83 .86 .85 .76 .85 81 .83 .92 .82 82 .88 91 81 .85 81 82
018 026 .024 .061 .048 .043 041 .044 034 019 058 .080 .058 062 .055 .066 084 058 .054 .045 056

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

e) Adults should look to their families before government for financial and practical support

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

AGREE

DISAGREE

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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(4.0)

(3.0)

(2.0)

Table 5/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension private | House
Total White white | Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension | person
a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2273 2049 194 28 105 37 10 14 1139 740 399 1129 189 132 184 423 201
2278 2045 200 32 105 37 12 14 1229 916 313 1043 167 17 191 400 169
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
370 309 55 8 38 9 1 1 205 164 42 165 28 19 28 68 21
16% 15% 28% 24% 36% 23% 9% 4% 17% 18% 13% 16% 17% 17% 15% 17% 12%
A A Ci
1055 953 87 16 40 14 8 9 544 390 155 509 64 54 98 219 74
46% 47% 44% 50% 38% 39% 70%  66% 44% 43% 49% 49% 38% 47% 51% 55% 44%
d aBE ABE aBE ABDEH
642 593 40 5 21 9 2 3 356 263 93 283 51 32 42 98 61
28% 29% 20% 15% 20% 25% 2% 23% 29% 29% 30% 27% 30% 28% 22% 24% 36%
BD Gh g gh g abDGH
211 190 17 4 7 5 1 123 99 24 86 24 10 22 15 14
9% 9% 8% 12% % 13% 6% 10% 1% 8% 8% 15% 9% 12% 4% 8%
H cdH H H  aCDHi H cH H
1425 1262 143 23 77 23 9 10 750 553 196 674 92 74 126 288 95
63% 62% 72% 73% 74% 62% 9%  71% 61% 60% 63% 65% 55% 63% 66% 72% 56%
A A e abEl El ABCDEH|
853 783 57 9 28 14 2 4 479 363 17 369 75 43 64 112 75
37% 38% 28% 21% 26% 38% 2%  29% 39% 40% 37% 35% 45% 37% 34% 28% 44%
BD dH dH H H cDGH h DGH
2.70 2.68 291 2.85 3.03 272 288 269 2.68 267 2.69 2.72 257 2.71 2.69 285 2.60
A Ae Ei ABCDEfGI
85 84 .90 93 9 .98 .56 67 87 89 .80 83 94 85 .86 74 81
018 019 .065 176 .089 161 A77 A79 026 .033 .040 .025 .068 074 .064 .036 .057
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Table 5/3
Intergenerational Transfers Survey
1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements?

e) Adults should look to their families before government for financial and practical support
Base: All Respondents

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
Unweighted Total 2273 1612 640 244 245 231 143 1448 1190 1288 985 1018 1255 1135 548 1251 293 118 33 30
Weighted Total 2278 1631 625 233 224 237 142 1433 1204 1269 1009 1029 1249 1077 513 1242 319 135 38 31
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
Strongly agree (4.0) | 370 263 103 36 39 37 22 250 204 221 149 167 203 187 68 194 65 26 12 5
16% 16% 16% 16% 17% 16%  16% 17%  17% 17% 15% 16%  16% 17% 13% 16% 20% 19% 32%  16%
b AB a AB
Tend to agree (3.0) |1055 788 257 106 93 98 53 638 581 570 485 511 544 471 239 605 134 50 1 16
46% 48% 41% 45%  42%  A1% 37% 45%  48% 45% 48% 50%  44% 44% 47% 49% 42% 37% 21%  51%
BdeF a D AD dE  CDE e
Tend to disagree (2.0) | 642 438 199 64 68 72 53 426 315 372 269 270 372 299 146 340 97 47 7 6
28% 27% 32% 28% 30% 30% 37% 30% 26% 29% 27% 26%  30% 28% 28% 27% 30% 35% 18%  19%
A AC B c c bef
Strongly disagree (1.0) | 211 143 66 27 24 30 14 119 104 106 105 81 130 121 60 103 23 1 9 4
9% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12%  10% 8% 9% 8% 10% 8%  10% 11% 12% 8% 7% 8% 2%  15%
a ac aC BC aBCD
AGREE 1425 1051 359 142 132 136 75 888 786 791 635 678 748 658 307 799 199 76 23 20
63% 64% 58% 61% 59% 57% 53% 62%  65% 62% 63% 66%  60% 61% 60% 64% 62% 57% 59%  66%
BdEF a aD ad
DISAGREE 853 580 265 91 92 102 67 545 418 478 374 351 502 419 206 443 120 58 16 10
37% 36% 42% 39% 4%  43%  4T% 38%  35% 38% 37% 34%  40% 39% 40% 36% 38% 43% 41%  34%
A a A A b c C b b
Mean Score 2.70 2.72 2.63 2.65 2.65 260 258 271 274 2.71 2.67 274 266 2.67 2.62 2.72 2.75 2.68 269 268
Bef d bD A A
Std Deviation .85 .84 .88 .88 .89 .90 87 .85 .84 85 85 .82 87 .89 .86 .83 .86 .88 1.16 .92
Std Error 018 .021 .035 .056 .057 059 073 022 .024 .024 .027 026 .025 .026 .037 .023 .050 .081 201 168

Columns Tested: AB,C.D,E,F-AB-AB,C,D-AB,CD,EF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 6/1

1. Thinking about the role that families can play in supporting adult children and adult grandchildren during times of financial difficulty, to what extent, if at all, do you agree or

disagree with each of the following statements?

Summary table
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

a) Providing regular financial and practical support to adult
members of the family is just what families do

b) Itis wrong to be financially dependent on your parents as an
adult

c) Some people get an unfair head start in life from the amount they
receive from their parents

d) People tend to struggle when they don't receive financial or
practical support from their parents

e) Adults should look to their families before government for
financial and practical support

Strongly | Tendto | Tendto | Strongly Mean |Standard

Total agree agree | disagree | disagree | AGREE | DISAGREE score |deviation

*a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h

*A *B *C *D *E *F *G *H

2346 502 1380 384 81 1882 464 2.98 .72
100% 21% 59% 16% 3% 80% 20%

2383 704 1073 470 136 1777 606 2.98 .85
100% 30% 45% 20% 6% 75% 25%

2302 618 987 532 166 1605 698 2.89 .88
100% 21% 43% 23% 7% 70% 30%

2296 367 1202 597 129 1569 727 2.79 a7
100% 16% 52% 26% 6% 68% 32%

2278 370 1055 642 211 1425 853 2.70 .85
100% 16% 46% 28% 9% 63% 37%

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E,F,GH

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 7/1

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

a) Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding, a car, a holiday)

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Have received from a parent as an adult

Have given to an adult child

NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or
have given to an adult child

Neither received from a parent or given to adult child

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East

Fe Eng | Scot North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land |North East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2457 1143 1314 228 386 404 476 407 547 2218 210 124 290 202 234 192 127 208 253 355 233
2441 1176 1265 224 395 406 456 389 562 2188 217 121 269 218 221 178 139 224 278 327 214
100% | 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
652 307 345 64 138 131 138 89 90 588 59 18 78 58 58 52 27 62 75 91 68
27% 26% 27% 28% 35% 32%  30% 23% 16% 21%  21% 14%  29% 21%  26%  29% 20%  28% 21%  28%  32%
F akEF EF EF F Ch C CH C C Ch Ch C Ch CH
553 292 261 17 29 25 7 141 268 489 55 29 63 59 47 43 34 42 44 82 46
23% 25% 21% 8% 7% 6%  16% 36% 48% 22%  25% 24%  23% 21%  21%  24% 24%  19% 16%  25% 21%

B ABC ABCD ABCDE J J j J iJ J J iJ
1093 546 546 76 168 153 188 193 313 979 99 42 127 108 95 84 53 94 112 157 107
45% 46% 43% 34%  42%  38%  41% 50% 56% 45%  46% 35%  47% 50%  43%  47% 38%  42% 40%  48%  50%
A a ABCD ABCDe C c Ch CHJ Ch CHj CHiJ
1348 630 718 148 227 253 269 196 248 1209 118 79 142 109 127 94 87 129 165 170 107
55% 54% 57% 66% 58% 62%  59% 50% 44% 55%  54% 65%  53% 50%  57%  53% 62%  58% 60%  52% 50%

BdEF EF EF EF f AbDEGKL dEgKL | EkL

Columns Tested: AB-A,B,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

a) Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding, a car, a holiday)

Base: All Respondents

Table 7/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension private | House
Total White white | Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
Significance Level: 90% a b *c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i
Significance Level: 95% A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
Unweighted Total 2457 2238 192 29 98 40 10 15 1213 782 431 1238 217 143 197 455 226
Weighted Total 2441 2216 197 30 99 41 12 15 1297 963 334 1139 190 126 205 428 189
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Have received from a parent as an adult 652 584 61 6 35 17 2 2 408 317 91 243 53 33 19 88 52
21% 26% 31% 19% 35% 41% 14% 15% 31% 33% 27% 21% 28% 26% 9% 20% 27%
a A DGH CDGH DGH G DGH G G dGH
Have given to an adult child 553 520 26 5 16 4 1 209 142 67 342 15 12 65 228 23
23% 23% 13% 17% 16% 9% 7% 16% 15% 20% 30% 8% 9% 31% 53% 12%
BdE EF Ef  aBEFI ABCEFI ABCEFI  ABCDEFG
|
NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have given to
an adult child 1093 996 85 11 48 21 2 3 566 423 143 525 63 43 74 273 71
45% 45% 43% 37% 49% 50% 14% 23% 44% 44% 43% 46% 33% 34% 36% 64% 38%
EFg EFg Ef EFGI ABCDEFG
|
Neither received from a parent or given to adult child 1348 1220 112 19 51 20 10 1 731 541 190 613 127 83 131 155 118
55% 55% 57% 63% 51% 50% 86% 7% 56% 56% 57% 54% 67% 66% 64% 36% 62%
H H H H ABCDH  ABcDH abDH DH

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,EF,G-AB,CDEF,GH,I

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 18

ComRes




2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

a) Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding, a car, a holiday)

Base: All Respondents

Table 7/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES 5 510 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received [Given Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
Significance Level: 95% A B c D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
Unweighted Total 2457 1743 698 257 267 255 155 1586 1280 1415 1042 1097 1360 1231 598 1354 312 123 36 34
Weighted Total 2441 1750 676 244 242 257 154 1565 1285 1388 1053 1099 1342 1160 555 1332 339 138 42 36
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Have received from a parent as an adult 652 419 229 90 85 78 46 652 288 652 - 239 414 276 134 385 80 36 9 8
27% 24%  34%  37% 3B% 30% 30% 42%  22% 47% - 2%  31% 24% 24%  29% 24%  26%  23% 22%
A A A A a B BCD B BC Ac
Have given to an adult child 553 468 81 24 16 35 28 268 553 231 322 553 - 221 93 346 69 27 9 8
23% 21%  12% 10% %  14% 18% 17%  43% 17% 31%  50% - 19% 17%  26%  20% 20%  23% 22%
BCDEF D D BCD A D AD  ABD AC
NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have
given to an adult child 1093 796 290 109 97 106 66 808 729 7 322 679 414 454 209 658 138 56 16 16
45% 45%  43%  45%  40% A%  43% 52%  57% 56% N%  62% 31% 39% 38%  49% 4%  MM%  39% 44%
A BD ABD ACd
Neither received from a parent or given to adult child 1348 954 386 135 145 152 88 757 556 617 731 420 928 707 346 675 201 81 25 20
55% 55%  57%  55% 60% 59% 57% 48%  43% 44% 69%  38% 69% 61% 62% 51% 59% 59% 61% 56%
B C AC AC B B b

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 8/1

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

b) Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers and/or regular payment of utility bills, insurance, phone bills, driving lessons etc)

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Have received from a parent as an adult

Have given to an adult child

NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or
have given to an adult child

Neither received from a parent or given to adult child

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West | East
Fe Eng | Scot | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land | land | East |North West |Humb. |lands |lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
435 1132 1303 224 380 403 472 402 545 | 2195 210 123 288 204 231 187 124 207 249 352 230
2418 1164 1255 219 390 405 451 385 560 | 2165 217 120 267 219 219 173 135 228 271 325 212
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
241 109 132 62 65 45 40 24 5 221 18 11 39 21 19 18 8 19 44 24 18
10% 9% 11% 28% 17% 1% 9% 6% 1% 10% 8% 9% 15% 10% 9%  10% 6% 8% 16% 7% 8%
BCDEF CDEF EF F F ABeFHIKL ABCEFgHI
KL
267 142 125 20 28 21 41 63 95 240 23 17 32 27 21 17 16 29 32 31 18
11% 12% 10% 9% 7% 5% 9% 16% 17% 1% 1%  14% 12% 12%  10%  10% 12%  13% 12% 10% 8%
b c C ABCD ABCD
485 240 245 79 90 65 75 76 99 441 38 28 67 46 40 32 23 43 73 55 35
20% 21% 20% 36% 23%  16%  17% 20% 18% 20% 18%  23% 25% 21% 18%  19% 17%  19% 27% 17%  16%
BCDEF CDF aBfhKL ABFGHiKL
1934 924 1010 140 300 340 376 308 460 1723 178 92 200 173 179 141 112 180 199 210 177
80% 79% 80% 64% 7%  84%  83% 80% 82% 80% 82% 77% 75% 79% 82% 81% 83% 81% 73%  83% 84%
A AB AB A AB dJ DJ dJ J dJ j DJ DJ

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 8/2

2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

b) Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers and/or regular payment of utility bills, insurance, phone bills, driving lessons etc)

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Have received from a parent as an adult

Have given to an adult child

NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have given to
an adult child

Neither received from a parent or given to adult child

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking seeking pension private |House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2435 2220 186 28 94 38 10 16 1203 778 425 1224 21 143 195 452 223
2418 2200 187 30 92 38 12 16 1283 954 329 1127 186 126 204 425 187
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
241 200 36 2 26 4 3 2 166 124 42 74 21 30 4 4 16
10% 9% 19% 6% 29% 10% 2%  12% 13% 13% 13% 7% 1% 24% 2% 1% 8%
A AbE DGHi  DGHi  DGHi GH DGH ABCDEGH
| GH
267 228 34 6 24 4 - 129 91 38 138 18 8 24 77 12
11% 10% 18% 20% 26% 11% - 10% 10% 1% 12% 10% 6% 12% 18% 6%
A Ae i fl abFl i ABCDEFG
|
485 407 67 8 47 8 3 2 278 203 75 206 36 37 26 80 27
20% 19% 36% 26% 51% 21% 2%  12% 22% 21% 23% 18% 19% 29% 13% 19%  15%
Ae ABE DGI Gl DGl g g  ABDEGHI g
1934 1793 120 22 45 30 9 14 1005 752 254 921 150 89 178 345 159
80% 81% 64% 74% 49% 79% 78%  88% 78% 79% 7% 82% 81% 71% 87% 81%  85%
BD D bD F F ACF F ABCdeFh F  ABCF

ComRes




Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

b) Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers and/or regular payment of utility bills, insurance, phone bills, driving lessons etc)

Base: All Respondents

Table 8/3

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Have received from a parent as an adult

Have given to an adult child

NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have
given to an adult child

Neither received from a parent or given to adult child

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 510 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received [Given Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2435 1729 690 252 264 255 154 1570 1263 1403 1032 1084 1351 1225 600 1336 308 122 35 34

2418 1734 669 239 240 258 154 1547 1265 1373 1045 1083 1335 1154 558 1316 335 137 37 36
100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

241 149 89 35 31 16 24 241 109 241 80 161 112 42 113 44 27 6 9
10% 9% 13% 14% 13% 6% 16% 16% 9% 18% 7% 12% 10% 8% 9% 13% 20% 16%  26%

AE AE AE AE B BCD B BC AB ABc a ABC

267 202 62 18 16 21 21 153 267 127 140 267 114 40 140 44 26 11 6
11% 12% 9% 8% 7% 8% 14% 10% 21% 9% 13%  25% 10% % 11% 13% 19%  29% 17%

bcD bCDe A D AD  ABD A A AB  ABC A

485 337 142 50 45 38 41 370 353 345 140 323 161 216 81 243 84 46 16 14
20% 19% 21%  21% 19% 15%  26% 24%  28% 25% 13%  30% 12% 19% 14% 19%  25% 34%  43%  41%

e E e AdE A BD ABD A AB ABc ABC ABc

1934 1397 528 189 194 220 113 1176 912 1029 905 760 1174 937 477 1072 251 90 21 21
80% 81% 79% 79% 81%  85% 74% 6%  72% 75% 87% 70% 88% 81% 86% 81% 75% 66% 57%  59%

F f aBcF B C AC AC BCDEF  CDEF dEf
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c¢) Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy something)

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Have received from a parent as an adult

Have given to an adult child

NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or
have given to an adult child

Neither received from a parent or given to adult child

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

Table 9/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2460 1146 1314 230 385 405 477 406 548 2216 214 123 291 201 236 192 127 211 253 351 231
2445 1179 1266 226 395 409 456 387 564 2188 221 120 270 217 223 178 139 227 280 321 212
100% | 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1175 539 635 153 244 246 234 143 153 1062 100 49 142 108 104 89 57 106 137 156 114
48% 46%  50% 67% 62% 60% 51% 37% 27% 49% 45%  41%  53% 50%  47%  50% 41%  47% 49%  48%  53%
A | cDEF DEF  DEF EF F ch bCH bCH
945 454 491 25 46 79 189 226 377 819 111 51 103 76 76 68 59 96 88 131 71
39% 38% 39% M1% 12% 19%  41% 58% 67% 37% 50% 42%  38% 35% 34% 38% 42%  42% 2% 41% 34%
AB  ABC ABCD ABCDE j  ADEFGJK
L J Ji fll Jl
1787 840 947 172 277 286 327 284 434 1598 163 86 203 158 159 135 92 163 200 244 157
73% 1% 75% %% 70% 70% 72% 73% 7% 73% 4% 12%  75% 3% 7% 76% 66%  72% 2%  76% 74%
A BCd h h H
659 340 319 55 119 122 128 103 130 590 58 34 67 59 64 43 47 65 79 78 55
27% 29% 25% 24%  30% 30% 28% 27% 23% 27% 26% 28% @ 25% 21%  29%  24% 34%  28% 28%  24%  26%
B F F f dgK

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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c¢) Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy something)

Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

Table 9/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full NOT | seeking seeking pension private |House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time |Parttime | WORKING work work only pension |person
Significance Level: 90% a b *c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i
Significance Level: 95% A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
Unweighted Total 2460 2238 192 27 98 40 10 17 1211 782 429 1241 218 145 197 455 226
Weighted Total 2445 2215 198 28 100 41 12 17 1295 964 331 1142 192 127 206 428 189
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Have received from a parent as an adult 1175 1057 98 1 50 21 6 9 713 532 182 458 101 82 39 143 94
48% 48% 49% 38% 50% 52% 53%  55% 55% 55% 55% 40% 53% 65% 19% 33%  49%
DGH  DGH DGH GH DGH ABCDEGH
| G DGH
Have given to an adult child 945 889 49 7 26 12 - 4 408 268 140 533 43 20 122 289 59
39% 40% 25% 24% 26% 30% - 24% 31% 28% 42% 47% 23% 16% 59% 67%  31%
BD bEF F ABEFI ABEFI ABCDEFI  ABCDEFG
| EF
NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have given to
an adult child 1787 1628 133 17 70 28 6 10 947 688 259 834 128 95 139 346 126
73% 73% 67% 61% 70% 69% 53% 61% 73% 71% 78% 73% 67% 75% 67% 81%  67%
B el ABDEGI el ei ABDEGI
Neither received from a parent or given to adult child 659 587 66 11 30 13 5 7 348 276 72 308 64 32 67 82 63
27% 27% 33% 39% 30% 31% 47%  39% 27% 29% 22% 27% 33% 25% 33% 19%  33%
A CH CH CH  aCdfH CH ACDfH

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

c¢) Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy something)

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Have received from a parent as an adult

Have given to an adult child

NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have
given to an adult child

Neither received from a parent or given to adult child

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 9/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 5-10 | 11-15 | 16-18 | Received [Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2460 1749 692 253 262 256 155 1589 1279 1420 1040 1098 1362 1236 605 1349 314 122 36 34

2445 1755 672 240 238 259 155 1569 1285 1393 1052 1103 1343 1164 562 1328 341 137 42 36
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%

1175 778 388 147 145 148 74 1175 490 1175 409 766 538 217 630 162 72 22 11
48% 4%  58% 61% 61%  57% 47% 75%  38% 84% 37%  57% 46% 49%  47%  47%  53% 53%  32%

AF AF AF Af B BCD B BC f f f F f

945 752 189 37 40 88 81 493 945 429 516 945 - 446 174 561 133 54 12 12

39% 43%  28% 15% 17%  34% 52% 3%  74% 31% 49%  86% - 38% 3%  42%  39%  39%  29%  34%
BCDE CD bCD ABCDE A D AD  ABD A A a

1787 1287 486 171 161 189 119 1335 1102 1270 516 1020 766 823 387 992 249 107 28 24

73% 3% 72% 71% 68%  73% 7% 85%  86% 91% 49%  93% 57% 71% 69%  75%  73% 78%  68% 67%
d d BD BD B A A

659 467 186 69 77 70 36 234 184 123 536 82 577 341 176 336 92 30 13 12

21% 21%  28%  29%  32% 2% 23% 15%  14% 9% 51% 7%  43% 29% 3N% 25%  2T1%  22% 32%  33%
af ACD AC BD
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

d) Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for essential items like nappies, food, transport)

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Have received from a parent as an adult

Have given to an adult child

NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or

have given to an adult child

Neither received from a parent or given to adult child

Table 10/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks West East

Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2444 1137 1307 225 382 405 476 402 545 2206 208 124 291 201 235 190 126 208 250 352 229
2431 1171 1260 223 392 407 455 385 560 2179 215 121 269 217 222 176 138 225 276 325 211
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
373 152 221 82 99 88 57 34 13 334 36 13 53 37 36 22 16 30 59 45 22
15% 13%  18% 37% 25% 22% 13% 9% 2% 15% 17% 11% 20% 17% 16% 12% 12% 13% 22% 14%  10%

A BCDEF DEF DEF eF F | | ACGHi ACGHI

KL L | KL
442 219 223 21 31 54 93 109 132 389 43 22 56 35 43 30 29 45 49 55 25
18% 19%  18% 10% 8% 13% 20% 28%  24% 18% 20% 19% 21% 16% 19% 17% 21% 20% 18% 17%  12%

B ABC ABCD ABC L L | L L L L | |

758 344 414 98 124 132 134 127 141 671 74 34 100 67 74 47 38 68 103 95 46
31% 29%  33% 44% 32% 32% 29% 33%  25% 31% 34% 28% 37% 31% 33% 26% 28% 30% 37% 29%  22%

a BCDEF F F F L gL AcGhK AcGhK

L L L L L L

1673 827 846 125 268 275 321 258 419 1509 141 87 170 150 148 130 100 156 172 230 165
69% 1% 67% 56% 68% 68% 71% 67%  75% 69% 66% 72% 63% 69% 67% 74% 72% 70% 63% 1%  78%
b A A A A ABCE DJ dj bDJ dj DJ ABDE
FIJK

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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d) Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for essential items like nappies, food, transport)

Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

Table 10/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking seeking | pension private |House
Total White white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
Significance Level: 90% a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
Significance Level: 95% A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
Unweighted Total 2444 2225 190 27 97 40 10 16 1202 77 425 1234 214 144 199 451 226
Weighted Total 2431 2204 195 28 98 41 12 16 1287 959 328 1136 188 127 208 424 189
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Have received from a parent as an adult 373 308 57 7 35 9 4 3 241 184 57 132 44 41 5 13 29
15% 14% 29% 24% 35% 21% 32%  18% 19% 19% 17% 12% 23% 33% 2% 3%  15%
A Ae DGH DGH DGH GH  cDGHI ABCDeGH
| GH
Have given to an adult child 442 399 40 4 30 4 2 224 158 66 216 27 17 36 109 27
18% 18% 20% 16% 31% 9% 12% 17% 16% 20% 19% 14% 13% 17% 26%  14%
e AbE efi ef ABCDEFGI
NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have given to
an adult child 758 660 87 " 58 12 4 3 430 317 113 326 66 54 40 114 52
31% 30% 45% 38% 59% 30% 32%  18% 33% 33% 34% 29% 35% 43% 19% 21%  28%
Ae ABE DGHi DGH  DGHi G dGHi  ABcDGHI G G
Neither received from a parent or given to adult child 1673 1545 108 18 40 29 8 13 858 642 216 810 122 73 168 310 137
69% 70% 55% 62% 41% 70% 68%  82% 67% 67% 66% 1% 65% 57% 81% 3%  72%
BD D bD F F f ABCeF ABCDEF
H
| ABCEF  aceF

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,EF,G-AB,CDEF,GH,I

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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d) Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for essential items like nappies, food, transport)

Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

Table 10/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES 5 510 | 11-15 | 16-18 | Received [Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
Unweighted Total 2444 1737 690 253 263 253 154 1578 1269 1409 1035 1088 1356 1233 602 1342 308 122 36 34
Weighted Total 2431 1747 668 239 239 256 153 1560 1276 1386 1046 1093 1339 1162 559 1323 336 136 42 36
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Have received from a parent as an adult 373 228 141 58 59 37 21 373 152 373 - 124 249 193 77 193 62 26 11 4
15% 13% 21%  24%  25% 15% 14% 24%  12% 21% - 1%  19% 17% 14% 15% 18% 19%  27% 10%
AEF  AEF  AEF B BCD B BC ab ABf
Have given to an adult child 442 319 118 32 19 45 51 237 442 189 252 442 - 212 73 229 84 34 15 6
18% 18%  18% 13% 8% 18% 33% 15%  35% 14% 24%  40% - 18% 13% 17%  25%  25%  36% 16%
cD D D D ABCDE A D AD  ABD A AB AB ABf
NET - have received from a parent as an adult and/or have
given to an adult child 758 515 235 84 69 74 67 554 537 506 252 509 249 368 143 387 141 54 23 9
3% 29% 35% 3B% 29% 29% 44% 35%  42% 36% 24%  47%  19% 32% 26% 29%  42%  40%  56% 26%
Ade a ABcDE A BD D ABD a ABf AB  ABdF
Neither received from a parent or given to adult child 1673 1232 434 155 170 182 86 1006 739 880 793 584 1090 794 416 936 195 82 18 26
69% M% 65% 65% 71% 71% 56% 65% 58% 64% 76%  53% 81% 68% 4%  171%  58% 60%  44% 74%
BcF F f bF bF B C AC ABC bCDE  CDE e cE

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Summary table
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

a) Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding, a car,
a holiday)

b) Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers and/or
regular payment of utility bills, insurance, phone bills, driving
lessons etc)

c) Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy something)

d) Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for essential items
like nappies, food, transport)

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 11/1

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
2. Thinking about the different kinds of financial support that you have ever received from a parent or given to an adult child, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

Have
received Have
froma | givento
parentas | anadult NET -
Total | anadult child either | Neither
*a *b *c *d
*A *B *C D
2441 652 553 1093 1348
100% 27% 23% 45% 55%
2418 241 267 485 1934
100% 10% 11% 20% 80%
2445 1175 945 1787 659
100% 48% 39% 73% 27%
2431 373 442 758 1673
100% 15% 18% 31% 69%

ComRes




3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

a) Lifts in a car
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give
to an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 12/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & | West Mid Mid East South South
otal Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 55-64 | 65+ land | land | East | West | Humb. lands | lands | Wales ern | London East West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
p4s0 (1136 1314 233 379 405 476 402 546 | 2207 214 123 288 202 236 190 123 209 251 354 231
p436 | 1170 1266 234 388 408 455 382 561 2181 220 120 266 216 222 176 136 224 278 327 214
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
416 183 233 119 104 82 47 38 25 380 33 21 40 37 38 35 27 40 59 49 33
17% 16% 18% 51% 21%  20% 10% 10% 4% 17% 15%  17%  15% 17% 17%  20% 20% 18% 21% 15% 15%
a |BCDEF CDEF  DEF F F bdKI
598 321 277 18 35 57 150 152 186 534 56 35 73 48 43 45 42 51 67 90 40
25% 21% 22% % 9%  14%  33% 40% 33% 25% 25% 29%  28% 22% 19%  25% 3%  23% 24%  21% 19%
B AB  ABC ABCDF ABC fL | FL FL | eFiL FL
940 468 472 133 133 126 183 167 197 852 78 51 107 81 72 74 60 86 121 133 67
39% 40% 37% 57% 4% 3% 40% 44%  35% 39%  35% 43%  40% 37% 3%  42% 44%  38% 43%  M% 31%
BCDEF bC BCF FL flL fL FL FL bFL FL
1497 703 794 101 255 283 272 214 363 | 1328 143 69 159 135 150 103 76 138 157 194 147
61% 60% 63% 43% 66% 69%  60% 56% 65% 61% 65% 57% 60% 63% 67%  58% 56%  62% 571%  59% 69%
AdE  ADE A A AE j AcdGHJK ACDGHJK

Columns Tested: AB-A,B,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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a) Lifts in a car
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to an
adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,EF,G-AB,CDEF,GH,I

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 12/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking seeking pension private |House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b *c d e *f g a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2450 2227 192 29 96 40 10 17 1206 773 433 1236 215 149 198 449 225
2436 2206 198 30 97 41 12 17 1293 955 338 1136 189 130 205 422 189
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
416 358 51 7 36 6 2 247 174 73 168 47 60 9 24 27
17% 16% 26% 24% 36% 15% 12% 19% 18% 22% 15% 25% 46% 5% 6%  15%
A AbE DGH DGH  DGHI GH aBDGHI ABCDEGH
| GH
598 549 43 7 29 6 2 316 224 92 280 29 15 48 151 38
25% 25% 22% 21% 30% 15% 10% 24% 23% 21% 25% 15% 11% 23% 36%  20%
e EF EF EFi EF EF  ABCDEFG
| F
940 840 87 14 58 12 4 524 374 149 414 7 7 53 160 60
39% 38% 44% 45% 59% 30% 22% 40% 39% 44% 36% 38% 54% 26% 38%  32%
ae ABE DGI Gl bDGhI G G  ABCDEGH
| G
1497 1366 110 17 40 29 12 13 769 580 189 722 118 60 152 263 129
61% 62% 56% 55% 41% 70% 100%  78% 60% 61% 56% 64% 62% 46% 74% 62%  68%
bD D bD F cF F ACF F ABCDEFH cF  ABCF
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a) Lifts in a car
Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 12/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 | 510 |11-15 | 16-18 | Received (Given | Received |received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

Unweighted Total 2450 1738 695 253 264 256 156 1578 1267 1401 1049 1079 1371 1236 600 1344 313 124 35 34

Weighted Total 2436 1744 676 241 241 260 157 1556 1271 1373 1064 1080 1357 1165 554 1325 340 142 41 35
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Regularly receive from a parent 416 298 116 40 44 37 32 416 159 335 81 131 286 190 82 187 85 35 16 11
17% 7% 17%  17%  18%  14% 20% 2%  13% 24% 8% 12% 21% 16% 15%  14%  25% 25%  39% 33%

B BCD B BC AB AB  ABc AB

Regularly give to an adult child 598 427 165 3 36 72 73 350 598 299 299 483 114 238 78 334 107 63 11 6
25% 25% 24%  13% 15%  28% 46% 22%  47% 22% 28% 45% 8% 20% 14%  25%  31% 45%  27% 16%

CD CD CD ABCDE A D AD  ABD A ABf  ABCeF A
NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to

an adult child 940 675 258 67 77 101 93 692 683 575 364 556 383 389 145 479 179 95 25 17
39% 39% 38% 28% 32%  39% 59% 44%  54% 42% 34%  52% 28% 33% 26%  36%  53% 67%  60% 49%

CD Cd Cd ABCDE A BD D ABD A AB ABCf AB A

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child 1497 1069 418 174 164 159 64 864 588 797 699 523 974 776 409 846 161 47 16 18
61% 61% 62% T72% 68% 61% 41% 56%  46% 58% 66%  48% T72% 67% 74%  64%  47% 33%  40% 51%

F F ABEF  AbeF F B C AC ABC BCDEF  CDE D d

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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b) Food shopping

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give
to an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 13/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2452 1138 1314 234 378 404 475 402 550 2209 214 121 289 200 237 190 124 211 253 350 234
2444 1175 1269 236 388 410 453 383 566 2188 221 118 269 213 224 176 137 227 281 324 217
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
315 137 178 95 97 53 38 20 9 288 23 16 38 26 29 26 18 28 44 39 25
13% 12%  14% 40% 25% 13% 8% 5% 2% 13% 10% 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 13% 12% 16% 12%  12%
a BCDEF CDEF DEF eF F
428 202 226 28 35 56 100 103 105 389 31 26 51 31 33 27 32 41 70 53 26
17% 17%  18% 12% 9% 14% 22% 21%  18% 18% 14% 22% 19% 14% 15% 15% 24% 18% 25% 16%  12%
B ABC ABCF ABc L bel L BEFgk ABdEF
L | GiK
L
692 312 380 117 125 105 130 109 105 635 49 39 86 53 57 50 48 61 105 88 49
28% 21%  30% 50% 32% 26% 29% 29%  19% 29% 22% 33% 32% 25% 26% 28% 35% 27% 37% 21%  22%
a BCDEF CF F F F BL BL BeL BefL ABEFG
IKL
1752 863 889 119 263 304 324 274 460 1553 172 79 183 160 167 127 90 166 176 237 169
2% 73%  70% 50% 68% 74% 71% 1% 81% 1% 78% 67% 68% 75% 74% 2% 65% 73% 63% 73%  78%
b A AB A A ABCDE J ACDHJ dhJ hJ J J J ACDH
J

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 13/2

b) Food shopping
Base: All Respondents
Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full NOT seeking seeking pension private | House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time | Parttime | WORKING work work only pension | person
Significance Level: 90% a b *c d e *f g a b c d e f g h i
Significance Level: 95% A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
Unweighted Total 2452 2228 194 29 98 40 10 17 1206 77 429 1238 212 149 201 452 224
Weighted Total 2444 2212 200 30 100 41 12 17 1295 960 335 1141 188 130 209 426 188
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Regularly receive from a parent 315 250 59 9 39 5 3 2 189 144 45 125 41 51 5 1" 18
13% M% 29%  29% 39% 13% 24%  12% 15% 15% 14% 11% 22% 39% 2% 3% 9%
AE AbE DGHI  DGHI GH GH ABCDGHI ABCDEGH
| GH
Regularly give to an adult child 428 367 54 7 36 6 - 5 246 171 75 180 28 15 33 72 32
17% 17%  21%  23% 36% 14% - 21% 19% 18% 23% 16% 15% 12% 16% 17% 17%
Ae AbE DF f BDEFgHi
NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to an
adult child 692 579 101 16 65 1 3 6 411 296 115 281 67 60 34 75 45
28% 26%  50% 52%  65%  28% 24%  33% 32% 31% 34% 25% 36% 46% 16% 18% 24%
AE ABE DGHI  DGHI DGHI GH DGHI  ABCDEGH
| gH
Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child 1752 1632 99 15 35 30 9 11 884 664 220 860 121 70 175 351 143
72% 74%  50%  48% 35%  72% 76%  67% 68% 69% 66% 75% 64% 54% 84% 82% 76%
BD D BD F F F ABCEF F ABCDEFi  ABCDEFI ABCEF

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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b) Food shopping

Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 13/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 | 510 | 1115 | 16-18 | Received Given | Received |received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

Unweighted Total 2452 1744 690 251 264 254 155 1576 1274 1399 1053 1088 1364 1240 608 1341 311 123 35 34

Weighted Total 2444 1754 672 240 241 257 156 1558 1283 1375 1070 1094 1351 1170 564 1324 340 141 41 35
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

Regularly receive from a parent 315 225 83 25 25 27 19 315 124 263 51 100 215 165 57 131 74 30 10 12
13% 13% 12% 1%  10% 1% 12% 20%  10% 19% 5% 9%  16% 14% 10% 10% 22%  22%  25% 35%

B BCD B BC AB AB AB  ABc

Regularly give to an adult child 428 294 127 34 32 46 49 258 428 215 212 357 70 191 63 222 81 42 17 3
17% 7% 19%  14%  13%  18% 31% 17%  33% 16% 20% 33% 5% 16% 1% 17% 24%  30% 41% 10%

cD ABCDE A D AD  ABD A ABf  ABF ABCF
NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to

an adult child 692 481 199 56 54 69 63 523 501 434 259 415 278 325 111 322 150 70 25 15
28% 21%  30% 23% 23% 2% 41% 34%  39% 32% 24%  38% 21% 28% 20%  24%  44%  50% < 61% 44%

d cD ABCDE A BD D ABD A AB AB ABc AB

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child 1752 1273 473 184 187 188 92 1035 781 941 811 679 1073 845 453 1002 190 71 16 19
72% 3% 170% 7% 77% 73% 59% 66% 61% 68% 76%  62% 79% 72% 80% 76% 56% 50%  39% 56%

F F bF aBF F B C AC ABC BCDEF  CDEF e

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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c¢) Cooked meals
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give
to an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 14/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2461 1144 1317 236 381 404 478 403 550 2216 216 123 291 201 237 190 126 210 253 352 233
2450 1180 1269 236 391 408 456 383 566 2191 224 120 269 214 224 176 138 227 280 326 217
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
450 212 237 123 115 83 66 27 34 414 29 22 41 38 43 25 30 47 72 61 34
18% 18%  19% 52% 30% 20% 15% % 6% 19% 13% 19% 15% 18% 19% 14% 22% 21% 26% 19%  16%
BCDEF  CDEF DEF EF B b Bg Bg ABDEf
GKL b
585 269 316 17 44 78 134 149 161 529 47 32 62 43 47 41 40 55 76 88 44
24% 23%  25% 7% 11% 19% 29% 39%  28% 24% 21% 27% 23% 20% 21% 23% 29% 24% 27% 21%  20%
AB ABC ABCDF ABC befl el efl
952 440 512 134 153 153 178 158 172 868 71 52 97 75 85 60 60 96 138 133 7
39% 37%  40% 57% 39% 38% 39% 41%  30% 40% 32% 44% 36% 35% 38% 34% 43% 42% 49% 1%  33%
BCDEF F F F F BL BgL BgL BgL ABDEF
GK
L Bl
1498 740 757 102 237 255 278 226 393 1323 153 68 172 139 139 116 78 131 142 193 145
61% 63%  60% 43% 61% 62% 61% 59%  70% 60% 68% 56% 64% 65% 62% 66% 57% 58% 51% 59%  67%
A A A A ABCDE J ACHI ACHIJ
K J J J chiJ k

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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c¢) Cooked meals
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to an
adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,EF,G-AB,CDEF,GH,I

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 14/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking seeking | pension private |House
Total White white | Mixed | Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b *c d e *f *g a b o d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2461 2237 194 29 98 40 10 17 1211 778 433 1242 213 149 201 452 227
2450 2218 200 30 100 41 12 17 1298 960 337 1144 188 130 210 426 190
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
450 364 74 14 37 15 3 4 284 202 82 164 47 58 8 26 25
18% 16% 37% 45% 38% 38% 24%  25% 22% 21% 24% 14% 25% 45% 4% 6%  13%
A A A DGHI  DGHI  DGHI GH DGHI  ABCDEGH
| GH
585 530 51 6 35 7 - 4 305 220 85 279 36 13 46 132 51
24% 24% 25% 19% 35% 16% - 21% 23% 23% 25% 24% 19% 10% 22% 3%  2T%
AbE F F F F F F ABCDEFG eF
952 818 118 18 69 21 3 8 548 395 153 401 77 66 50 138 70
39% 37% 59% 58% 69% 52% 24%  45% 42% 41% 45% 35% 41% 50% 24% 32% 3%
A Ae a DGH DGH  DGHI G dGH  aBDeGHI G G
1498 1399 82 13 31 20 9 9 750 566 184 743 111 65 160 288 120
61% 63% 41% 42% 31% 48% 76%  55% 58% 59% 55% 65% 59% 50% 76% 68%  63%
BDe d f F ABCeF f ABCDEF
H
| ABCEF CF
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c¢) Cooked meals
Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 14/3

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to
an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 | 510 | 11-15 | 16-18 | Received (Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2461 1748 695 254 264 256 156 1583 1278 1405 1056 1089 1372 1247 608 1344 315 125 35 34

2450 1756 676 242 240 260 157 1561 1287 1377 1073 1094 1356 1177 564 1325 343 143 41 35
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

450 318 125 51 40 29 29 450 179 351 98 141 308 211 91 169 116 47 14 13
18% 18% 19% 21% 17% 1% 19% 29%  14% 26% 9% 13% 23% 18% 16% 13%  34% 33%  34% 3%

E E E e E B BCd B BC B AB AB AB AB

585 397 182 38 35 82 75 346 585 292 293 476 109 263 87 308 111 58 18 4
24% 23% 21% 16%  15%  31% 48% 22%  45% 21% 21%  44% 8% 22% 15% 23%  32%  40% @ 44% 13%

CD ACD ACD ABCDE A D AD  ABD A ABF  ABF  ABF

952 657 284 83 72 104 92 712 681 584 368 551 401 431 159 435 208 104 30 17
39% 3%  42%  34%  30%  40% 59% 46%  53% 42% 34%  50% 30% 37% 28% 33%  61% 3%  73% 49%

D ACD D ABCDE A BD D ABD A AB ABCF  ABF AB

1498 1099 392 159 168 156 65 849 606 793 705 543 954 746 406 889 135 39 1 17
61% 63% 58% 66% 70%  60% 41% 54%  47% 58% 66%  50% 70% 63% 72% 67%  39% 21%  271% 51%

BF F BF  ABEF F B C AC ABC BCDEF  CDEF D DE
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Table 15/1
Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

d) Childcare
Base: All Respondents
Gender Age Region
Yorks | West | East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South South
[Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 3544 |45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land | land | East | West | Humb. |lands | lands Wales ern | London | East West
Significance Level: 90% a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
Significance Level: 95% A B A B C D E F A B c D E F G H | J K L
Unweighted Total 2446 | 1131 1315 228 382 405 471 400 551 2203 215 123 289 198 236 190 126 210 246 351 234
Weighted Total 2436 | 1167 1269 228 391 410 452 380 566 | 2179 223 120 269 212 224 176 139 227 272 324 217
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%
Regularly receive from a parent 248 93 155 26 72 60 40 27 22 223 21 14 36 16 28 15 19 17 34 30 13
10% 8% 12% 11% 18%  15% 9% 7% 4% 0% 10% 12%  13% 8% 13% 9% 14% 7% 13% 9% 6%
A eF ADEF  DEF F F L L ell eiL eiL eiL
Regularly give to an adult child 441 199 242 13 34 34 68 107 184 394 37 27 43 39 39 30 35 43 48 63 27
18% 17% 19% 5% 9% 8%  15% 28%  32% 18% 16% 23%  16% 19% 17% 17% 25%  19% 18%  19% 12%
ABC ABCD ABCD L L | AbDfgjL | L
NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give
to an adult child 649 275 373 36 103 90 100 123 195 580 57 37 72 53 63 40 50 59 81 87 37
27% 24%  29% 16%  26% 22%  22% 2%  34% 21%  26% 31%  27% 25%  28%  23% 36%  26% 30%  27% 17%
A A a A AbCD ABCD L L gL L L L ABdEGIkL L L L
Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child 1787 892 896 192 288 320 352 257 372 1599 166 82 197 158 161 136 89 168 191 237 180
73% 6% 71% 84% T74% 8%  78% 68%  66% 73% 74% 69%  73% %% 2% T77% 64%  T74% 70%  73% 83%
B BcDEF eF EF EF H H h H cH h h ABCDEFH
IJK

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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d) Childcare

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to an
adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 15/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not working | Retired
working not state Retired
Non- Full NOT seeking seeking | pension private |House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time Parttime | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b *c d e *f *g a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2446 2230 188 28 94 40 10 16 1200 773 427 1238 212 148 200 453 225
2436 2212 194 29 96 41 12 16 1288 955 333 1140 188 129 208 426 189
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
248 208 34 3 21 5 3 2 171 116 56 77 16 12 6 17 27
10% 9% 18% 12% 22% 12% 23%  13% 13% 12% 17% % 9% 9% 3% 4%  14%
A A DeGH DGH aBDEFGH GH GH GH DeGH
441 398 40 6 28 5 1 185 127 58 256 22 13 47 149 25
18% 18% 20% 22% 29% 12% 4% 14% 13% 17% 22% 12% 10% 23% 35%  13%
AE beF ABCEFI ABEFI  ABCDEFG
|
649 571 70 9 45 10 3 3 335 230 106 314 33 22 52 158 50
21% 26% 36% 32% 47% 24% 23%  17% 26% 24% 32% 28% 18% 17% 25% 37%  26%
A AbE EF Ef ABdEFg bEF ef  ABCDEFGI EF
1787 1641 124 20 51 31 9 13 953 725 228 826 155 108 157 268 139
73% 74% 64% 68% 53% 76% 7%  83% 74% 76% 68% 72% 82% 83% 75% 63%  74%
BD d D CH CdH h cH ABCDgHI  AbCDgHI cH H
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d) Childcare

Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 15/3

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to
an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 | 510 | 11-15 (16-18 | Received [Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2446 1734 695 253 265 258 155 1574 1265 1397 1049 1081 1365 1235 606 1345 306 120 35 34

2436 1743 675 240 241 262 156 1553 1275 1369 1067 1086 1350 1168 562 1327 335 137 41 35
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

248 93 152 70 65 48 25 248 131 197 51 110 138 106 42 141 43 18 3 2
10% 5% 23% 29% 27%  18% 16% 16% 10% 14% 5% 10% 10% 9% % 1% 13% 13% 8% 6%

Af ABEF  AEF A A B BCD B B A A A

441 341 97 25 27 43 29 223 441 192 249 372 69 194 76 286 48 22 9 1

18% 20%  14% 1% 1% 17% 18% 14%  35% 14% 23% 4% 5% 17% 13%  22% 14% 16%  22% 2%
BCD Cd CD A D AD  ABD f  ACF f F F

649 406 237 93 89 89 49 431 532 358 291 448 201 277 110 404 83 37 12 2

27% 23% 3% 39% 37% 34% 31% 28%  42% 26% 21%  41% 15% 24% 20% 30% 25% 2%  30% 6%
A A A A A A D D ABD f AcF aF aF F

1787 1338 438 147 151 173 107 1122 743 1011 777 638 1149 890 452 923 252 100 29 32
73% 77% 65% 61% 63% 66% 69% 72%  58% 74% 73%  59% 85% 76% 80% 70% 75% 73%  70% 94%

BCDEF B C C ABC Bed b aBCDE
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e) Help with washing, ironing, cleaning
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give
to an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 16/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East

Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South

Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West

a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |

A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L

2455 1139 1316 231 384 405 474 403 549 2210 216 124 288 201 237 190 126 210 247 352 235

2446 1177 1269 233 392 410 452 384 566 2187 223 121 268 215 224 176 139 227 273 326 218
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

309 156 153 91 87 52 38 23 17 290 15 19 34 31 28 20 25 24 41 39 28
13% 13% 12% 39% 22% 13% 8% 6% 3% 13% 7% 16% 13% 14% 12% 12% 18% 11% 15% 12%  13%

BCDEF CDEF DEF F F B B B B b Bi B B B

414 160 254 20 37 46 113 97 98 369 36 22 49 33 30 30 28 44 48 59 26
17% 14%  20% 9% 9% 1% 25% 25% 17% 17% 16% 18% 18% 15% 13% 17% 20% 20% 18% 18% 12%

A ABCF ABCF ABC L L fL fL | L

684 307 378 110 119 95 138 108 112 623 50 38 76 62 56 46 46 67 85 95 51

28% 26%  30% 47% 30% 23% 31% 28%  20% 28% 22% 32% 29% 29% 25% 26% 33% 30% 31% 29%  23%
A | BCDEF CF CF F B bl BfL b B b

1762 870 891 123 273 315 314 276 454 1564 174 83 191 152 169 130 93 160 188 231 167
72% 74%  70% 53% 70% 7% 69% 72%  80% 2% 78% 68% 1% 1% 75% 74% 67% 70% 69% % 77%

B A ABD A A ABDE AcHiJk h acHj

Columns Tested: AB-A,B,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

e) Help with washing, ironing, cleaning
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to an
adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 16/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired

Non- Full Part NOT | seeking seeking pension private | House

Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension | person

a b *c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i

A B *C D E *F G A B C D E F G H |

2455 2236 190 29 96 40 10 15 1208 77 431 1239 215 147 200 452 225

2446 2219 196 30 98 41 12 15 1296 959 337 1142 191 128 209 426 188
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

309 260 41 8 25 7 1 - 198 154 44 110 34 43 4 17 11
13% 12% 21% 25% 26% 18% 9% - 15% 16% 13% 10% 18% 34% 2% 4% 6%

A A DGHI  DGHI  DGHI GHi  cDGHI  ABCDEGH

I g

414 367 41 7 26 4 4 211 139 72 202 32 13 37 75 44
17% 17% 21% 24% 21% 10% 24% 16% 14% 21% 18% 17% 10% 18% 18% 23%

AE f ABdF bF f f F ABDeFh

684 595 77 14 47 12 1 4 388 279 109 295 61 55 40 85 53
28% 27% 39% 46% 48% 28% 9%  24% 30% 29% 32% 26% 32% 43% 19% 20% 28%

A AE DGH GH DGH gH dGH ABCDEGH

| GH

1762 1624 119 17 51 29 " 1" 908 680 228 847 129 73 169 341 136
72% 73% 61% 54% 52% 72% 9%  76% 70% 1% 68% 74% 68% 57% 81% 80% 72%

BD D F F F ACeF F ABCdEFI  ABCDEFI F

ComRes




e) Help with washing, ironing, cleaning
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to
an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 16/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 | 510 | 11-15 | 16-18 | Received Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2455 1743 695 253 263 257 156 1580 1274 1403 1052 1087 1368 1238 604 1350 310 123 34 34

2446 1753 675 240 239 261 157 1560 1283 1375 1071 1093 1353 1170 560 1332 338 141 40 35
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

309 229 75 24 24 25 16 309 119 238 71 94 215 150 52 114 86 34 12 11
13% 13% 1% 0% 10%  10% 10% 20% 9% 17% 7% 9% 16% 13% 9% 9% 26% 24%  29% 32%

B BC b BC AB AB AB AB

414 284 124 23 28 56 58 243 414 202 212 342 72 201 54 209 89 46 16 *
17% 16%  18% 10% 12%  21% 37% 16%  32% 15% 20% 31% 5% 17% 0% 16% 26%  33%  40% 1%

Cd CD ACD ABCDE A D AD  ABD f AF ABF  ABF  ABcF

684 488 186 46 51 75 68 513 494 411 273 401 284 326 95 3N 168 75 24 11
28% 28%  28% 19% 21%  29% 44% 33%  39% 30% 25% 3% 21% 28% 17%  23%  50% 53%  62% 33%

CD CD Cd ABCDE A BD D ABD A ABf  ABF  ABF A

1762 1265 489 194 188 186 88 1047 789 964 798 693 1069 845 465 1022 170 67 15 23
2% 2% 72% 81% 79% 71% 56% 67% 61% 70% 75%  63% 79% 72% 83% T77% 50% 47%  38% 67%

F F ABEF  ABeF F B C AC ABC BCDEF  CDE cDE

ComRes




Intergenerational Transfers Survey

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

f) Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing letters

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give
to an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Table 17/1

Gender Age Region

Yorks | West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2448 1136 1312 232 379 403 475 400 550 2203 216 123 288 200 236 190 125 210 245 351 235
2434 1170 1263 230 388 408 453 381 566 2176 222 120 267 213 224 176 138 226 269 325 218
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%
258 109 149 81 65 50 36 18 7 238 18 15 26 30 23 24 10 20 32 40 17
11% 9% 12% 3B%  17%  12% 8% 5% 1% 11% 8%  12%  10% 14%  10%  14% 7% 9% 12% 12% 8%

A | BCDEF c¢DEF DEF eF F bhL bhl |
408 204 204 12 40 53 92 99 110 369 36 21 49 36 35 20 38 35 55 49 32
17% 17%  16% 5%  10% 13%  20% 26% 20% 17%  16%  17%  18% 17%  15%  11% 21%  15% 21% 15% 15%
A A ABC ABCdF ABC G G g ABCDEFG
|
KL Gk
622 296 326 89 99 96 116 108 113 566 51 33 70 63 55 39 46 52 81 83 44
26% 25%  26% 39%  25%  23% @ 26% 28%  20% 26% 23% 21%  26% 30% 24%  22% 3%  23% 30%  26% 20%
BCDEF F F F L | gL aBfGIkL bgiL

1812 875 937 141 290 312 337 273 453 1610 172 87 197 150 169 137 92 174 187 242 174
74% 5% 74% 61% 75% 77% 74% 2%  80% 4% 17% 73%  74% 70% 76%  78% 67%  77% 70%  74% 80%
A A A A ABDE h Hj h eHj Hj h AdEHJ

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CDEF-ABCDEFGH,IJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

f) Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing letters

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to an
adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,EF,G-AB,CDEF,GH,I

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 17/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full NOT | seeking seeking | pension private |House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time | Parttime | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b *c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E F *G A B c D E F G H |
2448 2233 187 29 93 40 10 15 1202 774 428 1238 211 149 201 453 224
2434 2214 190 30 92 41 12 15 1286 953 334 1140 187 130 209 427 187
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
258 216 37 8 20 7 1 2 157 105 52 101 3 34 4 9 23
1% 10% 19% 26% 22% 16% 9% 1% 12% 11% 16% 9% 16% 26% 2% 2%  12%
A A DGH GH aBDGH GH aBDGH ABCDEGH
| GH
408 360 44 6 30 7 1 226 157 69 181 21 13 21 94 32
17% 16% 23% 20% 33% 17% 7% 18% 16% 21% 16% 11% 10% 10% 2% 7%
A Abe EFG eFG bDEFG eFG ABDEFG  eFG
622 543 4l 12 45 10 1 3 360 250 110 260 47 45 23 96 50
26% 25% 38% 39% 49% 25% 9%  18% 28% 26% 33% 23% 25% 34% 1% 23%  27%
A AbE DGH dG  aBDEGHI G G aBDeGH G G
1812 1671 119 18 47 31 11 12 926 702 224 879 140 85 186 330 137
74% 75% 62% 61% 51% 75% 9%  82% 2% 74% 67% 7% 75% 66% 89% 7%  73%
BD d D cf CF AbCF Cf ABCDEF
H
| ACF c
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f) Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing letters

Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 17/3

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to
an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES 5 5-10 | 11-15 | 16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2448 1741 692 253 263 255 155 1570 1267 1394 1054 1083 1365 1238 604 1348 307 121 34 34

2434 1747 671 240 238 258 156 1547 1271 1363 1070 1084 1350 1169 560 1328 335 139 36 35
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

258 175 78 27 25 28 14 258 109 222 36 87 171 144 63 102 47 29 9 9
11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 9% 17% 9% 16% 3% 8% 13% 12% 1% 8% 14%  21%  26% 25%

B BCD B BC B B ABc ABc  ABc

408 290 113 26 26 45 45 234 408 195 213 348 60 180 60 218 81 35 10 5
17% 17% 17% 11% 11% 18% 29% 15%  32% 14% 20%  32% 4% 15% 1% 16% 24%  25%  26% 14%

CcD CD CD ABCDE A D AD  ABD A AB AB A

622 434 180 52 47 70 53 448 473 383 239 398 224 291 109 301 118 63 17 13
26% 25% 21%  22% 20%  27% 34% 29%  37% 28% 2% 3% 17% 25% 19% 23%  35%  46%  46% 39%

d D d AbCD A BD D ABD AB  ABC AB AB

1812 1313 491 188 191 189 103 1099 798 981 831 686 1126 878 451 1027 217 76 20 21
74% %% 73% 78% 80% 73% 66% 1% 63% 72% 78%  63% 83% 75% 81% 7%  65%  54% 54%  61%

F f F  aBeF B C AC ABC CDEF  CDEF D
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

g) Help with decorating, gardening, house repairs

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Regularly receive from a parent

Regularly give to an adult child

NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give
to an adult child

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child

Table 18/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West | East

Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land | land | East | West | Humb. |lands | lands Wales ern | London East West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2452 1138 1314 234 381 399 474 404 551 2205 218 122 290 200 235 188 125 210 250 351 234
2442 1175 1267 236 389 402 454 385 567 2182 224 119 270 214 221 175 138 226 277 325 218
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
382 162 220 78 94 89 62 29 29 342 35 14 38 35 37 31 18 35 54 56 25
16% 14% 17% 3%  24% 2%  14% 8% 5% 16% 16% 1%  14% 16% 17%  18% 13%  16% 19% 17% 12%

A |BCDEF DEF  DEF EF | cdL |
452 232 220 13 38 48 80 109 163 410 37 25 60 41 31 32 38 41 48 66 27
19% 20% 17% 6% 10% 12%  18% 28%  29% 19% 16% 21%  22% 19%  14%  19% 21%  18% 17%  20% 12%

a A ABC ABCD ABCD fL fL FL L | ABeFgiJkL | fL
776 368 408 86 125 131 129 128 175 702 67 37 92 74 64 56 49 73 96 112 48
32% 31%  32% 6% 32% 3% 28% 3%  31% 2% 30% 3%  34% 3% 29%  32% 36%  32% 35%  35% 22%

D L | | L L | L L L L L
1665 807 858 150 264 271 325 257 393 1480 157 82 178 140 157 118 89 153 181 213 170
68% 69% 68% 64% 68% 67% 72% 67%  69% 68% 70% 69%  66% 65% 71%  68% 64%  68% 65%  65% 78%
A AbcDEfG
H
IJK

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CDEF-ABCDEFGH,IJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 48

ComRes




g) Help with decorating, gardening, house repairs
Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 18/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not | Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking seeking | pension private |House
Total White white | Mixed | Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
Significance Level: 90% a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
Significance Level: 95% A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
Unweighted Total 2452 2231 190 28 95 40 10 17 1204 775 429 1240 212 149 201 453 225
Weighted Total 2442 2214 195 29 96 41 12 17 1291 957 335 1142 188 130 209 427 188
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Regularly receive from a parent 382 324 51 7 33 5 3 3 252 190 63 128 28 35 7 32 26
16% 15% 26% 23% 34% 13% 2%  19% 20% 20% 19% 11% 15% 21% 3% 8%  14%
Ae AE DGHI  DGHI DGH GH GH AbCDEGH
| G GH
Regularly give to an adult child 452 417 33 5 25 2 - 1 210 156 55 242 24 10 45 134 29
19% 19% 17% 18% 26% 4% - 5% 16% 16% 16% 21% 13% 8% 21% 32%  15%
E E abE F F F ABCEFI abEF  ABCDEFG
| F
NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to an
adult child 776 690 79 11 54 7 3 4 436 325 112 339 48 44 50 147 51
32% 31% 40% 36% 57% 17% 24%  23% 34% 34% 33% 30% 25% 33% 24% 34% 2%
E AE ABE DEGI  DEGI EGi g eg dEGI
Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child 1665 1525 117 19 42 34 9 13 855 632 223 803 140 87 159 279 138
68% 69% 60% 64% 43% 83% 6%  77% 66% 66% 67% 70% 75% 67% 76% 66%  73%
BD D ABD ABh  ABCfH ABCdfH ABcH

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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g) Help with decorating, gardening, house repairs

Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Table 18/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO YES 5 5-10 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received |Given Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B c D A A B C D E F

Unweighted Total 2452 1746 689 250 264 257 154 1574 1268 1396 1056 1081 1371 1237 607 1343 310 124 34 34

Weighted Total 2442 1756 669 236 240 261 155 1555 1276 1369 1073 1086 1356 1168 562 1324 339 142 40 35
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

Regularly receive from a parent 382 239 138 47 52 56 27 382 167 321 60 139 243 188 87 179 66 29 13 8
16% 14%  21%  20%  22%  22% 17% 25%  13% 23% 6% 13%  18% 16% 15% 13% 19%  20% 33%  23%

A A A A B BCD B BC B B ABc

Regularly give to an adult child 452 346 102 27 29 46 32 242 452 200 252 376 76 194 61 278 66 33 8 5

19% 20% 15% 11% 12% 18% 21% 16%  35% 15% 24%  35% 6% 17% 1%  21% 19%  24%  21%  14%
BCD Cd bCD A D AD  ABD A A A a
NET - regularly receive from a parent and/or regularly give to

an adult child 776 544 225 69 76 96 54 567 562 478 298 470 306 352 137 423 124 60 20 13
32% MN%  34%  29% 32% 3% 35% 36% 44% 35% 28%  43% 23% 30% 2%  32%  37%  42%  49% 3%

ac A BD D ABD A A AB AB a

Neither receive from a parent or give to an adult child 1665 1212 444 167 163 165 102 988 714 891 774 616 1050 816 425 901 214 82 21 22
68% 69% 66% 7T1% 68% 63% 65% 64%  56% 65% 2%  51% 1% 70% 76% 68% 63%  58% 51%  63%

e e B C AC ABC BCDEf DE

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 19/1

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
3. Thinking about the different kinds of practical support that you regularly receive from a parent or give to an adult child, which if any of the following apply to you?

Summary table
Base: All Respondents

Regularly
receive | Regularly
froma |givetoan NET -

Total parent |adult child either | Neither

Significance Level: 90% *a *b *c *d

Significance Level: 95% *A B *C *D

a) Lifts in a car 2436 416 598 940 1497
100% 17% 25% 39% 61%

b) Food shopping 2444 315 428 692 1752
100% 13% 17% 28% 72%

c) Cooked meals 2450 450 585 952 1498
100% 18% 24% 39% 61%

d) Childcare 2436 248 441 649 1787
100% 10% 18% 27% 73%

€) Help with washing, ironing, cleaning 2446 309 414 684 1762
100% 13% 17% 28% 72%

f) Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing letters 2434 258 408 622 1812
100% 11% 17% 26% 74%

g) Help with decorating, gardening, house repairs 2442 382 452 776 1665
100% 16% 19% 32% 68%

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013 c R
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Q2/3 Ever given or received any support

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 20/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern |London East | West
Significance Level: 90% a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
Significance Level: 95% A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
Unweighted Total 2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
Weighted Total 2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 335 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
Received any finanacial support 1400 648 752 174 300 280 268 177 197 1267 118 54 170 130 118 106 66 128 172 188 134
55% 52%  57% 64% 72% 64% 57% 45%  34% 55% 51% 45% 61% 56% 50% 57% 47% 54% 56% 56%  60%
A DEF ACDEF DEF EF F Ch aBCFH Ch Ch c Ch Ch BCFH
Given any financial support 1110 555 555 48 73 105 214 243 422 966 123 54 119 90 88 85 67 108 116 157 81
43% 44%  42% 18% 17% 24% 46% 62%  74% 42% 53% 45% 43% 39% 37% 46% 48% 46% 38% 47%  36%
aB ABC ABCD ABCDE | ADEFJ
L fil fiL fiL aeFJL
Received any practical support 896 413 483 177 232 196 131 83 75 820 67 45 97 81 87 63 53 75 133 119 66
35% 33% 37% 65% 56% 45% 28% 21%  13% 36% 29% 37% 35% 35% 37% 34% 38% 31% 43% 35%  30%
a BCDEF CDEF DEF EF F B b bl b ABDeG
IKL b
Given any practical support 1043 518 526 51 77 121 219 235 337 932 92 53 121 84 87 74 63 101 122 155 71
41% 41%  40% 19% 18% 28% 47% 60%  59% 41% 40% 44% 43% 36% 37% 40% 44% 43% 40% 46%  32%
AB ABC ABCD ABCD L | L L | L L | AEFL

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Q2/3 Ever given or received any support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Received any finanacial support

Given any financial support

Received any practical support

Given any practical support

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E,F,G-AB,C,D,E,F,GH,L

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 20/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full NOT | seeking seeking pension private |House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time |Parttime | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b o d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B C D E “F *G A B C D E F G H |
2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238
2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
1400 1246 131 14 67 32 8 10 841 630 21 554 118 89 52 181 114
55% 54% 60% 41% 60% 76% 64% 61% 61% 61% 61% 47% 59% 64% 24% 42%  57%
aC c  AbCd DGH  DGH DGH Gh DGH DGH G DGH
1110 1018 78 10 49 15 - 4 496 338 159 608 54 26 141 319 69
43% 44% 36% 30% 43% 37% - 24% 36% 33% 46% 51% 27% 18% 66% 74%  35%
B EF eF ABEFI ABCEFI f ABCDEFI  ABCDEFG
| eF
896 766 114 15 66 22 6 6 568 406 162 324 90 86 23 63 61
35% 33% 53% 44% 59% 51% 44%  34% 41% 39% 47% 27% 45% 61% 1% 15%  31%
A A A DGHI  DGHI  ABDGHI GH DGHI  ABCDEGH
| GH
1043 941 9N 13 56 16 - 6 503 352 150 536 62 28 107 267 73
41% 41% 42% 39% 50% 38% - 33% 37% 34% 43% 45% 31% 20% 50% 62%  37%
a F F ABEFi ABEFI F ABEFI  ABCDEFG
| F
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Q2/3 Ever given or received any support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Received any finanacial support

Given any financial support

Received any practical support

Given any practical support

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 20/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES 5 | 510 | 11-15 | 16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given [given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36
2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
1400 937 452 178 164 164 88 1400 620 1400 - 523 877 628 314 752 204 86 28 17
55% 51% 64% 70% 64%  61% 55% 88%  48% 100% - 47%  60% 52% 54%  54%  56%  55% 64%  44%
AF  AbEF Af A B BCD B BC f
1110 861 238 59 52 102 93 604 1110 523 587 1110 513 200 639 164 69 24 14
43% 47%  34%  23%  20%  38% 59% 38% 85% 37% 50%  100% 42% 34%  46%  45%  44% 571%  36%
BCDE CD CD ABCDE A D AD  ABD A A A Af
896 588 298 19 113 107 52 896 400 707 188 326 570 430 189 421 168 7 27 20
35% 32%  42%  A1%  44%  40% 33% 56% 31% 51% 16%  29% 39% 35% 32%  30%  47%  45% 64% 51%
AF AeF AF A B BCD B BC AB AB  ABCD AB
1043 768 265 57 63 114 104 603 1043 511 532 850 193 490 176 571 180 85 23 9
41% 42%  38% 2%  24%  42% 65% 38% 80% 36% 46% T71% 13% 40% 30% 41%  50%  55% 53%  24%
BCD CcD CD ABCDE A D AD  ABD AF  ABF  ABF AF
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Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

£0

£1-£50

£51 - £500

£501 - £2000

£2001 - £5000

£5001 - £10,000

£10,000 +

Not applicable

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

(0.000)

(0.025)

(0.275)

(1.250)

(3.500)

(7.500)

(12.500)

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
4. Thinking about the financial support that you have received from a parent over the past 5 years approximately how much do you think that this is worth in total? Please do not

include inheritance from deceased family members.
Base: All who have received some sort of support

Table 21/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West | East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South  |South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East | West | Humb. |lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
1470 650 820 188 297 288 291 194 209 1338 120 60 179 122 132 119 80 117 170 214 145
1447 668 779 185 308 284 268 185 214 1312 120 54 167 129 127 112 86 125 185 191 135
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
214 124 90 6 22 24 53 46 62 191 18 7 20 17 19 15 13 22 26 26 27
15% 19% 12% 3% 7% 8%  20% 25% 29% 15% 15%  12% 12% 13% 15% 13% 15% 17% 14% 14%  20%
B a A ABC ABC ABCD d
89 43 46 13 18 31 13 8 7 84 4 2 8 8 6 6 2 14 17 11 8
6% 6% 6% % 6% 1% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% % 5% 5% 3% 1% 9% 6% 6%
f BDEF aBDfgH Bh
270 107 163 44 66 70 61 17 11 246 22 13 27 26 28 21 23 20 26 34 27
19% 16% 21% 24% 22% 25%  23% 9% 5% 19% 18%  24% 16% 20% 22%  19% 27% 16% 14% 18%  20%
A EF EF EF EF j j aDiJk
278 126 153 48 81 64 58 18 9 258 19 9 32 26 26 22 12 22 38 42 29
19% 19% 20% 26% 26% 23%  22% 10% 4% 20% 16%  16% 19% 20% 21%  20% 14% 17% 21% 22% 21%
EF EF EF EF F
165 70 95 37 47 37 30 7 7 157 7 7 27 16 12 13 9 16 29 18 10
11% 10% 12% 20% 15% 13% 11% 4% 3% 12% 5%  13% 16% 12% 9% 1% 11% 13% 16% 9% 7%
CDEF EF EF EF Bl b aBfkL b b b BkL
97 38 59 19 35 19 15 5 4 79 18 2 9 6 6 7 3 5 16 16 10
% 6% 8% 10% 1% % 6% 3% 2% 6% 15% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 9% 8% %
dEF  CDEF eF F ACDEFG
H
ljkL
74 36 38 14 23 22 6 9 68 5 3 6 6 6 7 5 6 15 5 10
5% 5% 5% 7% 8% 8% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 3% 7%
DF DF DF F F k dK K
259 125 134 4 16 18 33 75 114 230 28 12 37 23 23 22 19 20 19 39 16
18% 19% 17% 2% 5% 6% 12% 40% 53% 18% 23%  21% 22% 18% 19%  20% 22% 16% 10% 20%  12%
a A ABC ABCD ABCDE Ji JL J JL J J Jl Ji JL
2.24 215 231 2.87 2.87 242 1.63 1.82 .70 2.20 269 211 2.24 205 192 237 2.02 1.94 2.78 198 225
DEF DEF DF F F k afiK
3.38 341 3.36 3.56 3.67 3.63 2.65 3.59 1.69 3.35 365 3.36 3.09 320 320 355 343 3.20 377 296 367
.098 149 129 .263 218 221 .166 .339 A7 101 382 495 .260 317 306 .366 432 329 .308 228 329

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CDEF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 21/2
Intergenerational Transfers Survey
4. Thinking about the financial support that you have received from a parent over the past 5 years approximately how much do you think that this is worth in total? Please do not

include inheritance from deceased family members.
Base: All who have received some sort of support

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working Retired
working not state Retired

Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking pension private House

Total White white | Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension person

Significance Level: 90% a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i

Significance Level: 95% A B *C D E *F *G A B c D E F G H |

Unweighted Total 1470 1321 132 18 66 32 8 8 816 529 287 649 147 101 58 205 138

Weighted Total 1447 1290 137 17 70 33 10 7 864 642 223 577 127 88 58 192 112
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

£0 (0.000) 214 199 1 3 6 2 1 - 95 77 18 17 16 8 15 60 17
15% 15% 8% 16% 8% 6% 8% - 11% 12% 8% 20% 13% 9% 25% 32% 15%

B c ABCEF ABCEF  ABCDEFI c

£1-£50 (0.025) 89 74 15 1 10 2 - 1 63 43 20 25 7 3 1 6 9
6% 6% 1% 8% 14% % - 11% 7% % 9% 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 8%

A A DgH dH  DFgH dgH

£51 - £500 (0.275) 270 247 19 4 10 4 - 1 172 125 47 97 28 24 3 10 32
19% 19% 14% 22% 15% 12% - 15% 20% 19% 21% 17% 22% 27% 6% 5% 28%

GH GH GH GH GH abDGH ABcDGH

£501 - £2000 (1.250) 278 238 35 3 14 10 6 2 199 147 51 80 27 22 2 " 17
19% 18% 26% 15% 20% 31% 61%  29% 23% 23% 23% 14% 22% 26% 4% 6% 15%

A a DGHI  DGHI DGHi GH DGH DGHI GH

£2001 - £5000 (3.500) 165 134 27 2 13 9 - 3 117 85 32 48 18 14 - 5 1
11% 10% 20% 13% 19% 28% - 37% 14% 13% 15% 8% 14% 16% - 3% 10%

A A A DGH DGH DGH GH DGH DGH GH

£5001 - £10,000 (7.500) 97 82 15 2 9 2 1 1 68 54 14 29 9 6 1 4 10
7% 6% 11% 14% 13% 5% 11% 8% 8% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 2% 2% 9%

a A DH DgH H H H H dgH

£10,000 + (12.500) 74 67 7 1 2 1 2 - 60 47 13 15 5 8 - - 1
5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 3% 21% - 7% % 6% 3% 4% 9% - - 1%

DGHI  DGHI DgHI H H DGHI

Not applicable 259 249 8 * 5 3 - - 9N 64 27 166 15 4 36 96 15
18% 19% 6% 2% 8% 8% - - 1% 10% 12% 29% 12% 4% 62% 50% 13%

BD F f F ABCEFI F ABCDEFI  ABCDEFI F

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 21/3

4. Thinking about the financial support that you have received from a parent over the past 5 years approximately how much do you think that this is worth in total? Please do not
include inheritance from deceased family members.

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,LI

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 57

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired

Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House

Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person

a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i

A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |

1470 1321 132 18 66 32 8 8 816 529 287 649 147 101 58 205 138

1447 1290 137 17 70 33 10 7 864 642 223 577 127 88 58 192 112
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

224 2.20 2.64 2.89 2.54 2.33 415 227 253 2.60 2.33 1.70 215 2.66 .58 64 1.63

DHI DHI DHI H H DHI H

3.38 34 3.28 3.99 3.20 2.64 4.95 218 3.58 3.65 3.37 290 3.15 3.73 1.76 1.60 2.62

.098 105 299 967 420 481 1.751 171 132 .166 213 135 278 .380 .368 164 242

ComRes




Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

£0

£1-£50

£51 - £500

£501 - £2000

£2001 - £5000

£5001 - £10,000

£10,000 +

Not applicable

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-ABCD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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(0.000)

(0.025)

(0.275)

(1.250)

(3.500)

(7.500)

(12.500)

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
4. Thinking about the financial support that you have received from a parent over the past 5 years approximately how much do you think that this is worth in total? Please do not

include inheritance from deceased family members.
Base: All who have received some sort of support

Table 21/4

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES 5 | 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d *e *f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E *F
1470 982 480 192 184 167 97 1470 669 1315 155 558 912 729 350 795 199 82 24 20
1447 978 461 178 169 170 95 1447 670 1286 160 559 888 679 314 780 215 89 29 19
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
214 169 44 1" 10 21 16 214 117 164 50 101 113 109 44 127 27 14 1 2
15% 17% 10% 6% 6% 13%  17% 15% 17% 13% 31% 18%  13% 16% 14% 16% 12% 15% 4% 9%
BCD CD BCD ACD AD
89 60 29 17 14 10 2 89 41 75 13 30 59 48 20 43 14 5 6 1
6% 6% 6% 9% 8% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% % 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 19% 6%
F F
270 160 107 46 40 40 17 270 109 244 27 80 190 153 7 139 37 14 5 5
19% 16% 23%  26% 24%  23% 18% 19%  16% 19% 17% 14%  21% 22% 23% 18% 17% 16% 16%  25%
A A A A C C b
278 166 112 37 48 45 21 278 109 264 14 93 186 137 61 148 40 23 3 3
19% 17%  24%  21%  29%  26% 22% 19%  16% 21% 9% 17%  21% 20% 19% 19% 19%  26% M% 17%
A Ac A b BC B BC
165 98 66 35 23 18 1 165 67 151 14 54 1M 66 21 94 31 1 4 5
11% 10% 14%  20% 14% 10% 12% 1% 10% 12% 9% 10%  13% 10% 7% 12% 14% 12% 13%  25%
A AbEf c A A a
97 52 45 17 13 18 9 97 32 94 3 26 7 35 15 52 15 6 7 2
7% 5% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% ™% 5% 7% 2% 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6%  23% 12%
A A A b BC b BC
74 52 22 9 9 3 6 74 21 71 3 13 61 26 13 37 16 4 3 1
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 10% 6%
e e e B bC BC a
259 222 36 6 11 16 13 259 175 223 36 162 97 105 7 139 35 13 1 -
18% 23% 8% 4% 7% 9% 14% 18%  26% 17% 2%  29% 1% 15% 22% 18% 16% 14% 5% -
BCDEF c C bCD A D D AbD bc
2.24 2.16 238 247 233 197 257 224 182 2.37 1.09 171 250 1.80 1.81 2.20 2.69 211 376 279
B BC B BC a A
3.38 345 327 327 328 281 364 338 299 345 241 279 362 3.00 3.14 3.32 3.75 314 421 351
.098 126 .156 241 252 229 397 098 136 105 221 42 127 122 192 130 293 370 878 785

ComRes




total?
Base: All who have provided some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

£0 (0.000)
£1-£50 (0.025)
£51 - £500 (0.275)
£501 - £2000 (1.250)
£2001 - £5000 (3.500)
£5001 - £10,000 (7.500)
£10,000 + (12.500)

Not applicable

Mean Score

Std Deviation

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
5. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child over the past five years, approximately how much do you think this is worth in

Table 22/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & | West Mid Mid East South  |South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 55-64 65+ land land | East | West | Humb. lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b o d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
1102 552 550 49 82 113 225 240 388 976 110 51 132 85 97 85 55 93 108 172 98
1115 578 536 51 86 117 225 231 400 978 117 48 124 93 98 80 63 101 126 158 87
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
53 28 25 5 1 4 6 4 21 47 4 3 6 2 3 3 3 6 4 12 4
5% 5% 5% 1% 12% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 8% 5%
cDE CDEF E
46 28 18 5 9 8 6 6 12 40 6 2 3 5 7 1 3 6 6 4 3
4% 5% 3% 10% 1% % 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 7% 1% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3%
DEF DEF def g g dGk g
194 103 91 24 20 32 36 19 64 172 22 1 18 15 19 15 8 21 30 19 16
17% 18% 17% 47% 28%  27% 16% 8%  16% 18% 18% 23%  15% 16% 19% 19% 12%  21% 24% 12%  19%
BCDEF E DEF E E k K k dhK
255 121 134 8 15 30 78 54 68 213 39 12 35 22 22 15 21 15 19 31 21
23% 21% 25% 16% 17%  26% 35% 23%  17% 22% 33% 25% 28% 23% 22% 19% 34% 15% 15% 19%  25%
F  ABEF F i AfGUK alJk AGIJK j
211 112 99 4 12 14 49 51 81 180 25 10 19 21 10 13 14 22 21 33 18
19% 19% 19% 8% 14% 12% 22% 22%  20% 18% 21%  20%  15% 23% 10% 16% 23%  22% 16% 21%  21%
AC AC AC F F f F F F F F
119 63 56 3 6 10 21 25 53 114 5 1 11 12 19 11 5 10 18 18 10
1% 1% 10% 6% % 9% 9% 1% 13% 12% 4% 3% 8% 13% 19% 13% 8%  10% 14% 1% 12%
Bc Bc  ABCDhik Bc BC Bc be
150 79 71 3 5 15 56 71 133 12 5 22 12 9 15 5 11 16 31 8
13% 14% 13% 4% 4% % 24%  18% 14% 10% 10% 18% 13% 10% 18% 9% 1% 13% 19% 9%
a ABCDf ABCD bfL bfl aBFhiL
86 45 41 1 10 13 14 15 31 80 5 4 10 4 9 9 3 10 13 1 6
8% 8% 8% 3% 1% 1% 6% 7% 8% 8% 4% 9% 8% 4% 9% 1% 5%  10% 1% 7% %
a a b b
3.77 380 3.74 1.10 1.99 2.30 297 526 452 3.86 290 281 413 3.84 367 461 311 3.46 3.85 458 3.30
a A AB  ABCDf ABCD B Bc BChL b aBCHiL

4.24 427 422 1.93 3.07 3.22 3.38 475 455 4.28 370 382 461 4.11 413 467 362 4.09 4.31 464 378

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 22/2

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
5. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child over the past five years, approximately how much do you think this is worth in

total?
Base: All who have provided some sort of support

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East

Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South

Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West

Significance Level: 90% a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
Significance Level: 95% A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
Unweighted Total 1102 552 550 49 82 113 225 240 388 976 110 51 132 85 97 85 55 93 108 172 98
Weighted Total 1115 578 536 51 86 117 225 231 400 978 117 48 124 93 98 80 63 101 126 158 87

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%
Std Error 134 190 188 284 .362 324 234 318 241 144 .361 563 418 456 437 539 512 449 442 371 .39

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013 c R
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 22/3

5. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child over the past five years, approximately how much do you think this is worth in

total?
Base: All who have provided some sort of support
Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
Significance Level: 90% a b *c d *e *f *g a b c d e f g h i
Significance Level: 95% A B *C D *E *F “G A B c D E F G H |
Unweighted Total 1102 1016 77 12 44 18 - 3 484 290 194 612 61 33 119 321 78
Weighted Total 1115 1022 85 12 53 17 - 3 528 368 160 581 54 27 123 306 7
100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
£0 (0.000) 53 48 5 4 1 - - - 19 14 5 34 5 2 13 11 2
5% 5% 6% 36% 2% - - - 4% 4% 3% 6% 9% 8% 11% 3% 4%
AbcH ABCDHi
£1-£50 (0.025) 46 38 8 2 5 2 - - 25 14 10 20 3 1 4 8 4
4% 4% 10% 15% 9% 9% - - 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 6%
A a dH
£51 - £500 (0.275) 194 165 27 1 20 4 - 2 92 56 36 99 14 7 27 30 22
17% 16% 32% 9% 39% 23% - 65% 17% 15% 23% 17% 25% 25% 22% 10% 31%
A A H H BdH H bH H bH ABDH
£501 - £2000 (1.250) 255 243 1 1 4 5 - - 136 100 37 119 1 10 26 53 20
23% 24% 13% 10% 8% 30% - - 26% 27% 23% 20% 20% 38% 21% 17% 28%
BD DH DH cDegH H
£2001 - £5000 (3.500) 211 198 13 1 9 2 - 1 1M1 80 30 100 5 4 11 69 1
19% 19% 15% 11% 17% 11% - 35% 21% 22% 19% 17% 10% 14% 9% 23% 15%
EG dEG eG G DEG
£5001 - £10,000 (7.500) 119 109 10 1 8 - - - 50 41 9 69 6 - 7 52 4
1% 1% 11% 10% 16% - - - 9% 11% 5% 12% 11% - 6% 17% 6%
cf CF CFgi f ABCDFGI
£10,000 + (12.500) 150 138 8 1 3 4 - - 55 38 17 95 6 2 14 69 5
13% 14% 10% 9% 6% 25% - - 10% 10% 10% 16% 1% 8% 12% 22% %
ABCI ABCDEfGI
Not applicable 86 83 2 - 2 * - - 40 25 16 44 5 1 20 15 3
8% 8% 3% - 4% 2% - - 8% % 10% 8% 8% 5% 16% 5% 5%
b H ABDHI

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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total?
Base: All who have provided some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Mean Score

Std Deviation
Std Error

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
5. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child over the past five years, approximately how much do you think this is worth in

Table 22/4

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired

working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c d *e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D *E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
1102 1016 7 12 44 18 - 3 484 290 194 612 61 33 119 321 78
1115 1022 85 12 53 17 - 3 528 368 160 581 54 27 123 306 7

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

3.77 3.82 2.96 246 2.82 4.04 - 1.40 3.37 3.51 3.02 417 3.05 213 3.01 5.38 2.32

b fl fl ABCeFGI ABCDEF

G

|
4.24 4.24 4.02 412 3.65 5.22 - 1.89 3.90 3.88 3.93 451 418 3.36 4.29 4.61 3.36
134 139 470 1.189 570 1.267 - 1.090 186 237 .301 190 564 604 429 .265 .390

ComRes




Intergenerational Transfers Survey
5. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child over the past five years, approximately how much do you think this is worth in

Table 22/5

total?
Base: All who have provided some sort of support
Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO YES ynder5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given Received | received | Given |[given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d *e *f
Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B c D A A B C D *E *F
Unweighted Total 1102 840 258 63 75 105 97 623 1102 537 565 963 139 547 217 635 154 62 20 14
Weighted Total 1115 848 263 63 68 114 97 630 1115 540 575 974 141 520 197 644 160 75 26 13
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
£0 (0.000) 53 41 13 5 6 4 2 33 53 25 28 36 17 38 12 32 5 1 2 1
5% 5% 5% 9% 8% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%  12% % 6% 5% 3% 2% 7% 8%
F F ABC
£1-£50 (0.025) 46 37 9 3 2 6 1 29 46 22 24 36 10 33 12 21 5 5 2 1
4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% % 6% 6% 3% 3% 6% 8% 4%
f f f c b
£51 - £500 (0.275) | 194 141 53 17 16 25 15 124 194 104 90 160 34 123 30 110 26 13 7 7
17% 17% 20% 21%  23%  22% 16% 20%  17% 19% 16% 16%  24% 24% 15% 17% 16% 18% 29%  51%
Af BC
£501 - £2000 (1.250) | 255 185 69 15 15 26 32 152 255 141 115 231 24 121 52 152 36 15 1 -
23% 2%  26% 2%  22%  22% 33% 24%  23% 26% 20% 24% 17% 23% 26% 24% 22% 20% 6% -
Ae BD bd
£2001 - £5000 (3.500) | 211 160 50 9 1 21 21 107 211 95 117 196 16 79 30 120 38 20 2 1
19% 19% 19% 15% 16% 18%  22% 17%  19% 18% 20%  20% 1% 15% 15% 19% 24% 21% 6% 8%
d D D A A
£5001 - £10,000 (7.500) | 119 92 27 6 6 17 10 63 119 55 65 110 9 36 16 74 14 6 9 -
11% 11% 10% 9% 8% 15%  10% 10% 1% 10% 1% 1% 6% % 8% 12% 9% 8% 34% -
d d
£10,000 + (12.500) | 150 132 18 3 4 7 10 76 150 62 88 144 6 45 21 84 27 14 1 3
13% 16% 7% 5% 6% 6% 10% 12%  13% 1% 15% 15% 5% 9% 11% 13% 17% 19% 3%  23%
BCDE D abD ab a
Not applicable 86 61 25 4 9 10 7 48 86 37 49 61 25 44 24 49 9 1 2 1
8% 7% 9% 7% 13% 9% % 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 18% 9% 12% 8% 5% 1% 7% 6%
a ABC BCD D
Mean Score 3.77 4.03 2.95 2.31 2.58 311 3.50 346 377 341 412 399 207 2.74 3.27 3.79 411 423 357 351
BCDE c D AD AD a
Std Deviation 4.24 4.41 3.55 3.22 345 358 383 413 424 4.05 4.39 430 327 3.77 4.06 4.21 4.39 452 385 540
Std Error 134 158 234 427 428 365 408 73 134 182 194 144 306 .169 295 174 367 578 907 1499

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 23/1

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Large, one off payment
Base: All who have given Large, one off payment

Gender Age Region
West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North | Yorks & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
Significance Level: 90% a b *a *b *c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
Significance Level: 95% A B *A *B *C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
Unweighted Total 529 272 257 14 26 23 72 136 257 476 47 30 66 48 47 46 30 38 36 86 49
Weighted Total 536 279 258 16 27 22 71 137 261 476 53 28 62 57 47 43 33 41 41 81 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back 337 171 166 6 11 10 47 95 168 295 36 22 42 30 31 33 22 19 14 52 31
63% 61% 65% 35% 40% 4% 66% 69% 64% 62%  68% 78%  68% 53% 66%  76% 65%  48% 33% 64%  70%
iJ iJ aElJ IJ j iJ akElJ J iJ el
b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back 54 30 24 4 8 7 7 9 19 53 1 2 9 5 5 1 4 7 13 5 2
10% 1% 9% 26%  28% 30% 10% % 7% 1% 2% 8% 15% 9% 12% 3% 1% 16% 31% 6% 4%
bg BGKI b BGkI ABCDEFG
HKL
c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular
instalments 57 31 26 4 7 4 5 12 26 50 7 1 6 6 3 7 3 4 7 10 3
11% 1% 10% 24%  25% 16% % 9%  10% 1% 13% 4% 10% 10% 6% 16% 9% 10% 18% 12% 8%
cf
d) ltis aloan and they will pay me back if and when they
can 71 36 34 2 2 1 11 16 38 63 7 3 4 7 8 2 5 11 5 13 5
13% 13% 13% 12% % 5% 15% 12%  15% 13% 13% 1% 6% 12% 17% 6% 15%  26% 12% 16%  12%
d dg ADG dg
e) Other 18 11 7 1 - 1 2 5 10 16 2 - 1 9 - - - - 2 2 3
3% 4% 3% 3% - 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% - 2% 15% - - - - 6% 2% 6%
AbCDFG
H
IK f f

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Large, one off payment
Base: All who have given Large, one off payment

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back

b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back

c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalments

d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can

¢) Other

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,EF,G-AB,CDEF,GH,I

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 23/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a *b *c *d *e *f *g a b o d e *f g h *
A B *C D *E *F *G A B C D E F G H 4
529 501 22 5 12 4 - 1 181 101 80 346 16 14 59 232 25
536 507 23 4 14 4 - 1 200 135 65 334 15 12 62 222 23
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
337 327 6 1 4 1 - - 120 89 30 215 11 4 38 144 18
63% 65% 27% 32% 28% 24% - - 60% 66% 47% 64% 74% 38% 60% 65% 79%
o C C C
54 47 6 1 5 1 - - 28 22 6 26 1 3 4 16 1
10% 9% 28% 14% 35% 26% - - 14% 16% 10% 8% 6% 28% 6% % 5%
DH DgH
57 51 6 1 3 2 - - 25 10 16 32 1 1 6 21 3
1% 10% 25% 26% 19% 51% - - 13% % 24% 10% 7% 8% 10% 9% 11%
ABDGH
71 67 3 1 2 - - - 24 12 12 46 2 3 8 33 *
13% 13% 13% 28% 14% - - - 12% 9% 19% 14% 12% 26% 13% 15% 2%
B
18 15 2 - 1 - - 1 3 3 15 6 9 1
3% 3% 7% - 4% - - 100% 1% 2% 5% 9% 4% 2%
ac ABCh c

ComRes




Large, one off payment
Base: All who have given Large, one off payment

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 23/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO YES under5 5-10 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b *c “d “e *f a b a b c “d a a b c *d *e *f

Significance Level: 95% A B *C D *E *F A B A B c D A A B C D *E *F

Unweighted Total 529 453 73 22 16 28 27 251 529 219 310 529 - 228 101 331 62 20 7 8

Weighted Total 536 457 76 22 13 33 27 258 536 222 314 536 - 214 90 334 68 27 9 8
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back 337 293 40 9 7 15 19 157 337 140 197 337 - 125 56 214 40 16 3 8
63% 64% 52%  40%  54%  47% 68% 61%  63% 63% 63%  63% - 58% 62%  64% 59% 59% 28% 100%

b
b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back 54 39 15 5 2 8 2 29 54 21 33 54 - 24 6 33 8 3 4 -
10% 8%  20%  22% 19%  25% % 1% 10% 10% 10% 10% - 1% 7% 10% 1% 10%  46% -
A
c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalmenty 57 46 1 4 2 4 3 27 57 22 35 57 - 25 9 28 15 4 1 -
1% 10% 15% 17% 17% 14%  10% 1% 1% 10% 11% 11% - 12% 10% 8% 22% 16% 9% -
AB
d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can| 71 63 8 3 1 5 4 31 71 27 44 71 - 35 16 47 4 2 2 -
13% 14% 1% 14% 10% 14%  15% 12%  13% 12% 14% 13% - 16% 18% 14% 5% 8% 17% -
C c
e) Other 18 16 2 2 - - - 13 18 12 6 18 - 5 3 1 1 2 - -
3% 4% 2% 7% - - - 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 3% 2% 7% - -
B

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 24/1

6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Large regular payments
Base: All who have given Large regular payments

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

a) ltis a gift and I don't want them to pay me back

b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back

c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular
instalments

d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they
can

e) Other

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b *a *b *c d e f a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h * % k *
A B *A *B *C D E F A B *C D *E *F *G *H * *J K L
242 116 126 16 22 19 40 63 82 219 21 18 29 23 22 16 13 19 27 31 21
248 128 120 17 26 17 38 60 89 225 21 17 29 25 19 16 16 27 29 30 18
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%
116 60 55 4 9 5 22 36 40 110 5 7 15 9 8 10 8 12 15 16 9
47% 47%  46% 24% 34% 28% 58% 59%  45% 49% 24% 43% 52% 37% 43% 65% 48% 43% 51% 54%  53%
f
45 20 24 10 9 5 7 5 9 40 3 7 6 3 2 2 1 7 5 4 3
18% 16% 20% 59% 33% 29% 17% 9%  10% 18% 17% 39% 21% 13% 9% 12% 8% 25% 17% 14%  19%
34 15 19 2 5 1 4 7 14 31 2 3 1 6 5 1 1 8 2 3 2
14% 12%  15% 11% 20% 7% 10% 12%  16% 14% 11% 15% 4% 25% 23% 4% 9% 29% 6% 10%  12%
47 31 16 1 2 6 6 10 21 38 9 1 6 3 5 3 6 1 6 5 3
19% 24%  14% 6% 9% 36% 15% 17%  24% 17% 45% 4% 19% 14% 25% 18% 35% 3% 19% 17%  17%
B
7 2 5 - 1 - 2 5 7 1 - 1 3 - 2 1 -
3% 2% 4% - 4% - 3% 5% 3% 4% - 3% 11% - 6% 4% -

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Large regular payments
Base: All who have given Large regular payments

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back

b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back

c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalments
d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can

e) Other

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E,F,G-AB,C,D,EF,GH,L

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 24/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a *b *c *d *e *f *g a b c d *e *f *q h *
A B *C D *E *F *G A B C D ‘E *F *G H 4
242 212 27 4 20 3 - 110 69 41 132 17 8 21 73 13
248 213 30 4 23 2 - 119 84 34 129 17 8 22 72 10
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
116 103 11 1 8 1 - 55 42 13 60 7 4 8 35 7
47% 48% 36% 34% 35% 58% - 47% 50% 38% 47% 41% 46% 34% 49% 67%
45 33 9 2 6 1 - 24 17 7 20 5 4 6 3 2
18% 16% 30% 40% 27% 42% - 20% 21% 20% 16% 28% 49% 28% 4% 22%
H H H H
34 29 4 - 4 - 16 10 6 18 2 - 2 13 1
14% 14% 14% - 18% - 14% 12% 17% 14% 10% - % 18% 11%
47 40 6 1 5 - 21 13 7 26 3 * 7 16
19% 19% 20% 26% 21% - 17% 16% 21% 20% 16% 4% 31% 22%
7 7 - - - 2 1 1 5 1 - 4
3% 3% - - - 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% - 6%
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Large regular payments
Base: All who have given Large regular payments

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 24/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO YES under5 5-10 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b *c “d “e *f a b a b c “d a a b c *d *e *f

Significance Level: 95% A B *C D *E *F A B A B C D A A B C D *E *F

Unweighted Total 242 186 54 15 15 18 20 127 242 103 139 242 - 109 42 126 38 22 9 5

Weighted Total 248 193 52 13 13 20 18 139 248 114 134 248 - 105 40 125 43 24 1 5
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back 116 89 26 3 6 14 1 67 116 56 60 116 - 43 21 56 17 15 6 1
47% 46%  51% 24%  45%  69% 57% 48%  47% 49% 45%  47% - 41% 54%  44% 39%  62% 53% 21%

b) It is a gift but I'd like them to pay me back 45 29 13 8 2 3 4 28 45 21 23 45 - 21 6 23 12 3 * -

18% 15%  25%  59% 19% 14%  22% 20%  18% 19% 17% 18% - 20% 16% 18% 28% 13% 3% -

a

c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalmenty 34 29 4 2 2 * - 18 34 16 17 34 - 14 3 19 7 2 1 1
14% 15% 9% 17% 19% 2% - 13%  14% 14% 13% 14% - 13% 9% 15% 17% % 9%  16%

d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can| 47 39 8 - 2 3 4 18 47 14 33 47 - 27 9 22 6 4 3 3
19% 20% 16% - 17% 15%  21% 13%  19% 12% 25% 19% - 26% 21% 18% 14% 17% 25%  63%

A
e) Other 7 7 - - - - - 7 7 7 1 7 - 1 6 1 1 -
3% 4% - - - - - 5% 3% 6% 1% 3% - 1% 4% 2% 10% -
B

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-ABCD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 25/1

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Small, one off payment
Base: All who have given Small, one off payment

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male |male | 18-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
Significance Level: 90% a b *a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
Significance Level: 95% A B *A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
Unweighted Total 920 425 495 25 39 72 187 236 357 809 100 54 108 70 77 76 50 86 72 136 80
Weighted Total 914 436 478 24 41 75 180 222 368 794 106 50 98 74 74 66 59 94 83 125 71
100% | 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back 707 337 370 10 22 53 145 170 304 615 81 38 80 54 57 52 52 7 62 87 61
7% % 77% 4%  53% 7% 81% 77% 83% 7%  76%  76%  82% 3%  17%  79% 88%  76% 75% 70%  86%
b Bc B BCe k K abEijK aeK
b) It is a gift but I'd like them to pay me back 62 36 26 8 10 4 11 14 14 55 7 5 7 3 6 2 2 5 10 10 4
% 8% 5% 34%  25% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% %  10% 8% 4% 8% 3% 3% 6% 12% 8% 6%
b CDEF g eg
c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular
instalments 53 22 30 3 5 4 1 1 18 49 4 2 3 6 5 5 3 5 7 9 4
6% 5% 6% 14% 13% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 8% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6%
eF
d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they
can 72 3 41 3 3 8 10 22 25 58 13 4 6 8 5 7 2 8 4 12 2
8% % 9% 11% % 1% 6% 10% 7% 7%  13% 8% 6% 10% 6% 1% 3% 9% 5% 9% 3%
d ahL | L |
e) Other 20 9 10 - 1 6 2 4 7 17 1 1 1 4 1 - - 4 - 7 -
2% 2% 2% - 2% 7% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% - - 4% - 6% -
DEF giL gil AbdGhJL

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Small, one off payment
Base: All who have given Small, one off payment

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back

b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back

c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalments

d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can

¢) Other

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E,F,G-AB,C,D,EF,GH,L

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 25/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c *d *e *f *g a b c d e *f g h i
A B *C D *E *F *G A B C D E *F G H |
920 866 45 5 23 13 - 4 371 200 17 546 48 23 113 299 63
914 860 47 5 26 12 - 4 392 256 136 519 41 20 119 283 55
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
707 674 29 2 14 11 - 2 297 194 102 409 27 16 98 227 42
7% 78% 63% 34% 56% 93% - 54% 76% 76% 75% 79% 66% 80% 82% 80% 75%
B E E E
62 55 7 - 7 - 40 27 13 22 4 2 1 12 4
7% 6% 14% - 26% - 10% 11% 9% 4% 9% 1% 1% 4% 6%
A DGH DGH DGH g G g G
53 46 6 1 5 1 - 23 17 6 29 3 1 10 10 5
6% 5% 14% 21% 18% 5% - 6% 7% 4% 6% 8% 3% 9% 4% 9%
A H h
72 69 3 1 - * - 1 24 10 13 48 5 1 8 29 4
8% 8% 5% 22% - 3% - 26% 6% 4% 10% 9% 13% 6% 7% 10% 8%
B aB aB AB
20 18 2 1 - - 1 8 7 2 10 2 - 2 6 1
2% 2% 4% 23% - - 20% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% - 2% 2% 2%

ComRes




Small, one off payment
Base: All who have given Small, one off payment

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 25/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO YES under5 5-10 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c “d a a b c d *e *f
Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B c D A A B C D *E *F
Unweighted Total 920 735 180 36 44 77 77 479 920 420 500 920 - 452 185 546 125 44 10 10
Weighted Total 914 729 180 37 35 81 76 471 914 409 505 914 - 428 168 544 130 50 1 10

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back 707 568 135 21 24 67 64 361 707 317 390 707 - 337 134 428 90 39 7 10
7% 8% 75% 56% 68%  82% 84% %  17% 78% 7% 7% - 79% 9%  79% 69% 78% 64% 100%
C C Cd CD o C
b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back 62 42 19 7 5 8 6 39 62 34 28 62 - 23 4 37 13 4 4 -
7% 6% 1%  20% 14% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% % - 5% 2% % 10% % 33% -
A Af A A A
c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalmenty 53 43 9 2 3 4 2 26 53 19 33 53 - 20 1" 29 10 3 - -
6% 6% 5% 5% 10% 5% 2% 6% 6% 5% % 6% - 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% - -
f
d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can| 72 61 1 4 2 1 4 36 72 32 40 72 - 40 17 40 13 3 * -
8% 8% 6% 9% 6% 2% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% - 9% 10% 7% 10% 5% 3% -
E e
e) Other 20 14 5 4 1 1 - 9 20 7 13 20 - 8 3 1 4 2 - -
2% 2% 3% 10% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% - -
AbEF

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 26/1

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Small regular payments
Base: All who have given Small regular payments

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 5564 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales emn London East | West
Significance Level: 90% a b *a *b c d e f a b *c d e f g *h i j k *
Significance Level: 95% A B *A *B c D E F A B *C D E F G *H | J K L
Unweighted Total 398 181 217 18 25 43 85 111 114 355 35 23 54 32 41 30 25 35 38 50 27
Weighted Total 412 201 211 20 26 51 86 107 120 364 39 21 53 35 40 27 29 41 46 48 24
100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%
a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back 298 139 159 8 1 35 7 78 93 263 26 15 40 28 29 20 21 27 26 35 20
72% 69%  75% 39%  42% 68% 82%  73% 78% 2%  67%  68%  75% 81%  73%  76% 5%  67% 571%  74% 82%
c i j J
b) It is a gift but I'd like them to pay me back 43 28 15 7 9 - 5 9 12 40 3 4 8 2 3 2 1 4 1 4 1
10% 14% % 35%  36% - 6% 8% 10% 1% 7% 19% 14% % 7% % 4% 9% 24% % 6%
B c o C ABEFgiK
c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular
instalments 24 10 14 4 5 6 1 3 5 21 3 - 3 2 5 1 1 4 2 2 1
6% 5% 6% 18% 17% 12% 1% 3% 4% 6% 7% - 6% 6% 1% 4% 5% 9% 4% 4% 5%
DEf
d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they
can 36 18 18 2 - 8 8 12 5 33 3 3 2 1 3 4 5 6 4 5 2
9% 9% 8% 8% - 16% 10% 1% 4% 9% 6% 13% 4% 2% 6% 14% 16% 14% 9% 10% 7%
F f e e
e) Other 12 7 5 - 1 2 * 4 4 7 5 - - 2 1 - - - 3 2 -
3% 3% 3% - 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 13% - - 5% 1% - - - 5% 5% -
ADfGI d d

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Small regular payments
Base: All who have given Small regular payments

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back

b) Itis a gift but I'd like them to pay me back

c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalments

d) Itis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can

¢) Other

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E,F,G-AB,C,D,EF,GH,L

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 26/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c *d *e *f *g a b c d *e *f g h *
A B *C D *E *F *G A B C D ‘E *F G H 4
398 363 33 4 23 4 - 2 186 110 76 210 29 18 34 103 26
412 371 38 4 28 4 - 2 211 148 63 200 24 16 35 99 25
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
298 281 17 1 12 4 - 1 142 97 45 155 19 12 24 82 18
72% 76% 44% 13% 41% 100% - 56% 67% 66% 1% 7% 7% 76% 69% 83% 1%
B AB ABcg
43 34 9 - 9 - 27 20 8 16 2 2 3 6 3
10% 9% 24% - 32% - 13% 13% 12% 8% 6% 13% 8% 6% 12%
A dh h
24 16 6 - 6 - 13 9 3 1 2 1 3 3 3
6% 4% 15% - 20% - 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 9% 3% 10%
A
36 32 3 1 2 - 22 16 6 13 1 1 3 7 2
9% 9% 9% 26% 8% - 11% 11% 10% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6%
12 9 3 3 - - 1 7 6 2 5 1 - 2 2
3% 2% 9% 61% - - 44% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% - 6% 2%
A
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Small regular payments
Base: All who have given Small regular payments

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Table 26/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO YES under5 5-10 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b *c “d e f a b a b c “d a a b c *d *e *f

Significance Level: 95% A B *C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D *E *F

Unweighted Total 398 289 106 27 19 38 47 208 398 166 232 398 - 205 73 214 72 25 10 4

Weighted Total 412 297 112 31 15 40 49 217 412 170 242 412 - 200 68 215 79 31 15 4
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%

a) Itis a gift and | don't want them to pay me back 298 214 83 21 12 29 40 156 298 125 174 298 - 148 53 155 59 23 4 4
72% 2% 74% 66% 79% 71% 82% 2%  12% 73% 72% 2% - 74% 8%  72% 75% 76% 26% 100%

b) It is a gift but I'd like them to pay me back 43 31 11 4 1 8 3 26 43 20 22 43 - 15 3 24 7 2 7 -

10% 1% 10% 12% 7% 19% 5% 12%  10% 12% 9% 10% - 7% 5% 11% 9% 6%  48% -

F

c) Itis a loan and they will pay me back in regular instalmenty 24 16 6 3 1 1 1 12 24 9 15 24 - 1 3 1 5 4 1 -

6% 5% 5% 9% 5% 3% 2% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% - 6% 4% 5% 6% 12% 8% -

d) ltis a loan and they will pay me back if and when they can| 36 25 1 4 1 3 5 18 36 1 24 36 - 21 6 18 8 2 2 -

9% 8% 10% 13% 4% % 10% 8% 9% % 10% 9% - 10% 10% 8% 10% 6% 1% -

e) Other 12 11 1 - 1 - - 5 12 5 7 12 - 5 3 8 1 -

3%

4%

1%

5%

2%

3%

3%

3%

3%

2%

4%
c

4%
c

7%

Columns Tested: AB,CD,EF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 27/1

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
6. For each of the different kinds of financial support that you have given to an adult child or children, which, if any of the following statements best describe that support?

Summary table
Base: All Respondents

Itis a
Itisa loan and
giftand | ltisa | Itisaloan | they wil
don't | gift but and they | pay me
want I'dlike | willpayme | back if
themto | themto back in and
pay me | pay me regular when
Total back back | instalments |theycan | Other
Significance Level: 90% *a *b *c *d e
Significance Level: 95% *A B *C D *E
Large, one off payment 536 337 54 57 71 18
100% 63% 10% 11% 13% 3%
Large regular payments 248 116 45 34 47 7
100% 47% 18% 14% 19% 3%
Small, one off payment 914 707 62 53 72 20
100% 7% % 6% 8% 2%
Small regular payments 412 298 43 24 36 12
100% 72% 10% 6% 9% 3%

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013 co RES
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

7. Thinking about the variety of support that you have received from a parent which one, of the following has had the most significant impact on your life?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding,

a car, a holiday)

Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy
something)

Childcare

Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers
and/or regular payment of utility bills, insurance, phone
bills, driving lessons etc)

Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for
essential items like nappies, food, transport)

Cooked meals

Lifts in a car

Help with decorating, gardening, house repairs

Food shopping

Table 28/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South [South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b o d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
1536 683 853 201 314 306 308 199 204 1393 129 64 183 133 139 125 80 126 174 219 150
1518 704 815 197 326 305 284 190 213 1373 129 59 174 139 133 119 88 135 191 197 139
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
399 193 206 34 80 67 80 65 71 357 41 13 41 33 38 31 16 38 44 63 40
26% 21%  25% 17%  25%  22% 28%  34% 34% 26% 32% 21% 23% 2%  29%  26% 19%  28% 23% 2%  29%
a Ac  ABC ABC dHj adeHJ h
324 158 166 32 65 65 81 32 47 295 25 10 44 29 30 22 21 24 49 36 31
21% 22%  20% 16% 20% 21% 28%  17% 22% 21%  19%  17% 25% 21%  23%  18% 24%  18% 26% 18% 22%
ABCE k k
115 30 85 7 33 33 18 15 9 101 10 7 21 9 10 9 12 11 8 10 5
8% 4% 10% 3%  10% 11% 6% 8% 4% 7% 8% 1% 12% 6% 7% 7% 14% 8% 4% 5% 3%
A AdF  ADF A | JkL  AeJKL AeJKL |
79 31 47 26 23 13 9 6 2 72 7 4 10 12 4 6 3 5 15 7 5
5% 4% 6% 13% 7% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 6% 7% 6% 9% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 3% 3%
BCDEF DeF F f f aFKl fKI
76 33 43 12 21 19 12 7 4 67 9 2 12 6 6 3 2 6 12 9 8
5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 7% 4% % 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 6% 4% 6%
F F F
73 48 26 23 13 20 9 1 8 69 4 4 3 5 6 4 4 8 20 9 6
5% % 3% 12% 4% 7% 3% * 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 10% 5% 5%
B BCDEF E DE E E D d D ABDEfGhK
|
56 25 30 12 20 16 1 2 3 53 2 2 3 8 7 5 2 5 7 8 6
4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% * 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5%
DEF DEF  DEF d d
55 14 41 6 12 16 10 4 6 49 6 1 4 6 4 5 2 3 8 8 8
4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6%
A e
47 20 27 22 13 2 6 4 1 44 2 2 8 6 3 4 3 6 5 5 3
3% 3% 3% 11% 4% 1% 2% 2% * 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2%
BCDEF CF

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL
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Table 28/2
Intergenerational Transfers Survey

7. Thinking about the variety of support that you have received from a parent which one, of the following has had the most significant impact on your life?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing

letters

Help with washing, ironing, cleaning

None of these

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands lands Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b o d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
1536 683 853 201 314 306 308 199 204 1393 129 64 183 133 139 125 80 126 174 219 150
1518 704 815 197 326 305 284 190 213 1373 129 59 174 139 133 119 88 135 191 197 139
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
38 19 19 8 13 11 3 3 - 35 3 2 5 8 7 2 2 3 1 5 1
3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 2% * 2% 1%
DF DF DF f j j j AJL all j j
27 19 8 4 11 3 6 3 1 26 - 1 4 1 1 1 8 2 3 3 2
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% * 1% 1% 10% 2% 2% 2% 1%
B cF ABCDEF
G
IJKL
230 13 117 10 22 40 50 47 60 204 20 13 19 17 16 26 12 23 19 35 25
15% 16%  14% 5% % 13% 18%  25%  28% 15% 15% 22% 11% 12% 12% 22% 13% 17% 10% 18%  18%
AB AB ABCd ABCD j DefJ ADEFJ i dJ dJ

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CDEF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding, a car, a

holiday)

Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy something)

Childcare

Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers and/or
regular payment of utility bills, insurance, phone bills, driving
lessons etc)

Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for essential items
like nappies, food, transport)

Cooked meals

Lifts in a car

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,LI

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
7. Thinking about the variety of support that you have received from a parent which one, of the following has had the most significant impact on your life?

Table 28/3

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not | Retired
working | working not state Retired

Non- Full NOT | seeking seeking | pension private |House

Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time Parttime | WORKING work work only pension |person

a b *c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i

A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |

1536 1379 139 16 74 32 9 8 855 555 300 676 154 112 59 205 146

1518 1353 146 17 77 34 11 8 908 674 234 605 134 97 62 193 120
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

399 370 27 3 15 8 2 1 253 193 60 145 23 13 13 67 31
26% 27% 19% 18% 19% 23% 15% 8% 28% 29% 26% 24% 17% 13% 20% 35%  26%

B dEF dEF EF eF aCDEFGi eF

324 284 35 4 15 9 3 3 195 162 32 129 32 13 12 44 28
21% 21% 24% 25% 19% 28% 29% 41% 21% 24% 14% 21% 24% 14% 19% 23%  23%

Cf CF Cf CF CF CF

115 105 8 * 3 1 3 - 81 51 30 33 5 5 3 7 13
8% 8% 5% 2% 4% 4% 25% - 9% 8% 13% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 1%

DEH eh  ABDEFgH DEfH

79 65 9 7 1 1 - 51 38 13 28 8 14 2 1 3
5% 5% 6% 9% 4% 14% - 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 15% 2% * 3%

H H H H H ABCDEGH

| h

76 63 12 1 9 3 - - 45 33 12 30 9 1 3 4 3
5% 5% 8% 5% 11% % - - 5% 5% 5% 5% % 1% 4% 2% 3%

a A h h h h H ABCDHI

73 52 21 5 10 4 - 1 43 26 17 29 13 4 1 6 4

5% 4% 14% 31% 13% 13% - 14% 5% 4% 7% 5% 10% 5% 2% 3% 4%
A A A Bh ABDGHI

56 47 8 5 3 - 1 31 21 10 24 10 2 1 4 7
4% 3% 6% 6% 8% - 13% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 1% 2% 6%

ABdFgH bth
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

7. Thinking about the variety of support that you have received from a parent which one, of the following has had the most significant impact on your life?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Help with decorating, gardening, house repairs

Food shopping

Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing letters

Help with washing, ironing, cleaning

None of these

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF,G-AB,C,D,EF,GH,LI

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 80

Table 28/4

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full Part NOT seeking seeking | pension private |House
Total White white | Mixed | Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b *c d e *f *g a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
1536 1379 139 16 74 32 9 8 855 555 300 676 154 112 59 205 146
1518 1353 146 17 77 34 11 8 908 674 234 605 134 97 62 193 120
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
55 47 7 4 - 2 1 35 24 11 20 3 4 2 5 5
4% 3% 5% 5% - 17%  14% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
47 39 8 2 5 1 - 27 21 6 20 5 11 1 1 2
3% 3% 6% 10% 7% 4% - 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 12% 1% 1% 2%
a a H H h H H ABCDEGH
|
38 36 2 1 1 - - 22 18 5 16 5 6 - 1 3
3% 3% 2% 8% 1% - - 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% - 1% 3%
H ABCDgH
27 27 1 1 - - 17 15 2 10 7 2 - 1
2% 2% * 1% - - 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% - 1%
i i ABCDgHI
230 218 7 4 3 - 1 107 72 35 120 14 12 25 51 18
15% 16% 5% 5% 8% - 1% 12% 11% 15% 20% 11% 12% 41% 26%  15%
BD b ABCEF ABCDEF
H
| ABCDEFI
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7. Thinking about the variety of support that you have received from a parent which one, of the following has had the most significant impact on your life?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Large, one off payment (e.g. deposit for a flat, a wedding, a

car, a holiday)

Small, one off payment (e.g. cash in hand to buy something)

Childcare

Large regular payments (e.g. regular, large cash transfers
and/or regular payment of utility bills, insurance, phone bills,
driving lessons etc)

Small regular payments (e.g. regular payment for essential
items like nappies, food, transport)

Cooked meals

Lifts in a car

Help with decorating, gardening, house repairs

Food shopping

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 28/5

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO YES 5 510 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received |Given Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d *e *f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D *E *F
1536 1026 499 199 193 174 98 1536 688 1365 171 571 965 755 369 814 215 94 23 21
1518 1025 484 187 176 180 96 1518 696 1341 178 578 940 706 334 801 231 102 29 22
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
399 269 128 52 49 43 28 399 190 399 - 155 244 149 78 244 47 21 6 3
26% 26% 21% 28% 28% 24%  29% 26% 21% 30% - 21%  26% 21% 23% 30% 20% 21% 20%  15%
BD B B ACd
324 220 102 37 34 41 17 324 144 324 - 116 208 150 77 178 44 17 5 2
21% 21% 21% 20% 19% 23% 17% 21% 21% 24% - 20%  22% 21% 23% 22% 19% 17% 18% 7%
BC B B
115 33 82 37 38 29 13 115 58 82 33 49 65 54 22 67 17 8 1 -
8% 3% 17% 20% 21% 16%  14% 8% 8% 6% 19% 9% % 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 5% -
A A A A A ACD a
79 52 26 8 11 5 7 79 27 79 - 19 59 35 16 37 14 8 2 3
5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% - 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7%  12%
e BC B BC
76 46 30 9 13 10 5 76 36 76 - 33 42 37 12 43 11 4 4 2
5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% - 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 14% 8%
B B B
73 58 14 7 5 4 3 73 29 41 32 21 52 33 16 15 26 9 2 5
5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 18% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 11% 9% 6% 25%
BdE ACD Ac B AB B
56 38 18 6 6 5 5 56 19 40 16 16 40 26 12 22 8 9 4 -
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 9% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 8% 14% -
ACD a aBc
55 35 20 7 4 10 3 55 25 39 16 20 35 31 17 29 7 1 - 2
4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 9% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% - 7%
d ACD D
47 41 5 1 1 2 2 47 23 37 10 19 28 32 7 17 16 3 2 2
3% 4% 1% 1% ¥ 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7% 3% % 1%
BCDE Ad AB
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7. Thinking about the variety of support that you have received from a parent which one, of the following has had the most significant impact on your life?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 28/6

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Support with personal affairs e.g. paying bills, writing letters

Help with washing, ironing, cleaning

None of these

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d *e *f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D *E *F

1536 1026 499 199 193 174 98 1536 688 1365 171 5711 965 755 369 814 215 94 23 21

1518 1025 484 187 176 180 96 1518 696 1341 178 578 940 706 334 801 231 102 29 22
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%

38 29 9 3 1 7 - 38 12 28 10 10 28 26 10 16 4 5 1 1
3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% %

df DF ACd b
27 26 1 - 1 - - 27 9 10 17 6 21 14 9 6 1 1 - -
2% 3% * - * - - 2% 1% 1% 10% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% - -
BCdE ACD Ac B B

230 177 50 20 15 24 14 230 123 188 42 113 117 119 59 126 25 17 1 2

15% 17% 10% 10% 9% 13%  14% 15%  18% 14% 24% 20% 12% 17% 18% 16% 11% 16% 5% 9%
BCD AD AD C c
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

8. Thinking about all the various financial and practical support that you have received from a parent, what impact has it had upon your life?
Base: All who have received some sort of support

Table 29/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
Significance Level: 90% a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
Significance Level: 95% A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
Unweighted Total 1564 696 868 212 320 309 303 205 211 1424 127 68 186 134 143 124 81 127 180 226 155
Weighted Total 1543 718 824 209 330 307 280 195 217 1399 128 64 176 141 137 116 88 136 195 202 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Their support allows me to do things that | wouldn't
otherwise be able to do 501 212 289 98 126 111 85 47 33 460 36 19 61 49 47 33 34 41 63 60 53
33% 30% 35% 47%  38%  36% 30%  24% 15% 3% 28% 29%  35% 35%  34%  29% 39%  30% 32% 30% 37%
A |BCDEF  DEF EF F F
Their support has given my family a head start in life 341 153 187 46 66 61 54 58 54 298 37 12 40 31 32 29 21 24 24 51 34
22% 21%  23% 2%  20%  20% 19% 30% 25% 21%  29% 18%  23% 2%  23%  25% 24% 17% 12%  25%  24%
aBCD J AclJ J J J J J iJ J
Their support helps me a little 319 168 151 33 59 70 76 41 39 292 26 18 28 26 35 29 17 24 42 45 28
21% 23%  18% 16% 18% 23% 21%  21% 18% 21%  20%  28% 16% 18%  26%  25% 19% 17% 2% 2% 20%
B a  ABF Di Di d
| wouldn't be able to survive without their support 299 118 181 58 88 80 39 16 17 274 20 13 40 35 25 18 1" 26 48 30 27
19% 16%  22% 28% 2%  26% 14% 8% 8% 20% 15%  21%  23% 25% 19% 16% 12% 19% 25% 15%  19%
A DEF  DEF  DEF eF h Hk  bgHK bgHK
Their support is essential for my quality of life 275 108 167 75 80 55 36 16 1 253 18 7 34 29 26 18 17 26 45 34 18
18% 15%  20% 36%  24% 18% 13% 8% 5% 18% 14% 11% 19% 20% 19% 15% 19% 19% 23% 17%  13%
A | BCDEF  cDEF dEF F cl aBCgL
Their support has had no real impact 110 57 53 9 28 18 19 16 19 98 10 7 14 9 8 10 9 7 9 13 13
7% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 6% 9% 10% 5% 5% 6% 9%
a a A j
Other 31 18 13 2 4 6 7 5 8 29 2 1 4 4 - 1 2 4 6 2 5
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4%
ab f f F F Fk Fk
None of these 173 75 99 4 1 23 39 3 65 154 17 9 21 16 11 10 12 20 17 28 10
11% 10% 12% 2% 3% 8% 14% 16% 30% 1% 13% 13% 12% 1% 8% 9% 14% 15% 9% 14% %
AB  ABC ABC ABCDE | fL fL

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CD,EFGH,IJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

8. Thinking about all the various financial and practical support that you have received from a parent, what impact has it had upon your life?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Their support allows me to do things that | wouldn't otherwise be

able to do

Their support has given my family a head start in life

Their support helps me a little

| wouldn't be able to survive without their support

Their support is essential for my quality of life

Their support has had no real impact

Other

None of these

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 29/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Full NOT seeking seeking | pension private |House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING time |Parttime | WORKING work work only pension |person
a b *c d e *f *g a b o d e f g h i
A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
1564 1402 144 17 76 32 9 10 866 561 305 693 157 119 62 207 148
1543 1375 148 16 79 33 11 9 921 684 237 617 137 104 63 193 121
100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
501 429 65 8 35 11 7 5 322 226 96 180 45 52 8 38 36
33% 31% 44% 48% 44% 33% 69% 51% 35% 33% 41% 29% 33% 50% 13% 20%  30%
A A DGH GH aBDGHI GH GH  ABCDEGHI GH
341 306 34 2 13 10 5 3 221 157 64 119 15 10 9 59 26
22% 22% 23% 13% 17% 30% 51%  30% 24% 23% 21% 19% 11% 10% 15% 31%  21%
DEFg EF DEFG EF aBDEFGi EF
319 298 19 1 5 8 2 3 198 150 48 119 30 20 8 35 26
21% 22% 13% 9% 6% 23% 22%  29% 21% 22% 20% 19% 22% 19% 13% 18%  22%
BD D g
299 251 46 3 27 10 5 2 188 140 48 111 40 31 6 12 22
19% 18% 31% 20% 34% 29% 47%  18% 20% 20% 20% 18% 29% 30% 10% 6%  19%
A A GH GH GH gH ABCDGHI  ABCDGHI H
275 217 54 5 32 1 3 2 178 129 49 96 32 33 4 10 17
18% 16% 36% 31% 41% 34% 32%  18% 19% 19% 21% 16% 24% 32% 6% 5%  14%
A A A dGH GH DGHi GH DGHI  ABCDGHI gH
110 106 3 1 2 * - - 67 55 12 42 4 6 5 16 10
7% 8% 2% 4% 3% 1% - - 7% 8% 5% 7% 3% 6% 8% 8% 9%
B E cE e e E E
31 27 4 1 1 * - 2 11 8 4 20 3 3 2 9 2
2% 2% 3% 9% 1% 1% - 19% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2%
AB ABC
173 160 7 2 6 - - - 69 52 16 104 14 5 27 42 17
11% 12% 5% 9% 7% - - - 7% 8% 7% 17% 11% 4% 42% 21%  14%
BE ABCEF f ABCDEF
H
| ABCEFi ABCF

ComRes




8. Thinking about all the various financial and practical support that you have received from a parent, what impact has it had upon your life?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Their support allows me to do things that | wouldn't

otherwise be able to do

Their support has given my family a head start in life

Their support helps me a little

| wouldn't be able to survive without their support

Their support is essential for my quality of life

Their support has had no real impact

Other

None of these

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 29/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d *e *f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D *E *F
1564 1046 507 206 192 178 99 1564 697 1392 172 580 984 759 370 826 223 95 26 24
1543 1043 490 193 175 182 97 1543 698 1363 179 582 961 707 335 810 238 104 31 24
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
501 322 178 70 66 64 37 501 183 450 52 156 346 234 104 241 96 38 13 10
33% 31% 36% 36% 38% 35%  38% 33%  26% 33% 29% 271%  36% 33% 31% 30% 40% 37% 43%  40%
A a B C bC AB
341 211 129 49 44 46 31 341 172 315 26 148 193 156 68 185 53 23 6 5
22% 20% 26% 26% 25% 25%  32% 22%  25% 23% 15% 25%  20% 22% 20% 23% 22% 22% 19% 21%
A a A Bd BD b
319 232 87 29 27 42 14 319 137 278 41 109 210 164 78 172 50 14 2 2
21% 22% 18% 15% 16% 23%  14% 21%  20% 20% 23% 19%  22% 23% 23% 21% 21% 14% %  10%
BCDf Cdf D d
299 188 109 43 41 31 24 299 115 266 33 93 206 165 73 126 47 29 17 9
19% 18% 22% 22% 23% 17%  24% 19%  16% 20% 18% 16% 21% 23% 22% 16% 20% 27% 54%  37%
A a b c C B B
275 174 98 37 38 30 24 2715 101 230 45 7 198 150 61 111 51 29 11 12
18% 17% 20% 19% 21% 16%  25% 18%  14% 17% 25% 13%  21% 21% 18% 14% 21% 28% 34%  49%
A B C AC AC B B AB
110 71 38 24 12 1 6 110 48 96 14 40 71 51 28 63 7 1 - 2
7% 7% 8% 13% 7% 6% 7% 7% % 7% 8% 7% % 7% 8% 8% 3% 10% - 8%
ABdE C C C
31 22 9 4 5 3 - 31 16 29 2 12 19 17 8 17 3 2 - 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 4%
f
173 137 35 12 11 18 1 173 99 147 26 89 84 62 40 101 25 6 - 1
11% 13% 7% 6% 6% 10% 1% 1% 14% 11% 15% 15% 9% 9% 12% 13% 1% 6% - 3%
BCD A D AD d D
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Table 30/1
Intergenerational Transfers Survey

9. Which, if any, of the following, best describes the amount of financial support that you have received from a parent over the past five years and the main reason for this?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

It has increased because of unemployment or reduced

earnings

It has increased because benefits from Government have
gone down

It has increased because of divorce, separation or
bereavement

It has increased because of a new born child or children

It has increased because of improved relationships
between me and my parent or parents

It has decreased because earnings from work have gone
up

It has decreased because my children have got older

It has decreased because the relationship between me
and the family member has deteriorated

It has stayed the same

Gender Age Region
Yorks West | East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South [South
otal Male male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 45-54 | 55-64 |65+ land | land | East | West | Humb. lands | lands Wales emn London East | West
a b a b o d e f a b o d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
1552 694 858 203 313 302 309 206 215 | 1411 128 67 185 133 141 124 78 130 177 224 152
1529 712 817 197 324 301 285 196 222 | 1386 127 62 175 139 135 116 84 140 193 201 140
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
181 88 93 33 53 49 32 1 3 171 10 1 26 14 18 18 5 12 35 21 11
12% 12% 11% 17%  16% 16% 11% 5% 1% 12% 8% 1% 15% 10% 13%  15% 6% 9% 18% 11% 8%
dEF dEF dEF EF F | bHiIL bhL bhL ABEHIKL
58 30 28 8 18 16 8 7 1 51 6 4 5 3 3 2 1 6 14 7 6
4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% % 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 7% 4% 4%
F dF F f F fgh AdeFGh
43 2 21 8 4 10 16 5 1 40 2 1 8 5 2 2 3 5 7 5 3
3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
BF bF BeF
52 25 27 13 23 1 2 1 2 49 3 3 7 2 4 4 1 3 15 8 3
3% 4% 3% 6% 7% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 8% 4% 2%
DEF  cDEF DEf ABdEfHIL
15 5 10 6 5 2 2 - - 12 3 1 * 3 3 2 - - 1 1 2
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% * 2% 2% 2% - - * 1% 1%
CDEF ef d d
75 36 39 21 23 18 8 4 - 71 4 1 12 6 3 9 2 2 15 14 7
5% 5% 5% 11% 7% 6% 3% 2% - 5% 3% 2% 7% 4% 2% 8% 2% 2% 8% 7% 5%
CDEF  DEF dEF F F i fl cFhl bcFhl Fhl
47 18 30 1 4 11 23 6 2 44 3 - 11 4 7 6 3 6 3 3 3
3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 8% 3% 1% 3% 2% - 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2%
ABf  ABCEF a aCJKI cjk cJk c
20 8 12 6 5 3 5 1 - 17 3 2 2 - 3 3 2 2 2 - 2
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 3% 3% 1% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 1%
eF f F k eK EK K eK eK k k
361 150 211 59 99 82 64 39 19 329 29 10 31 37 40 23 28 44 41 38 38
24% 21% 26% 30% 30% 27% 22%  20% 8% 24% 23% 17% 18% 27% 29%  20% 33% 31% 21% 19%  27%
A deEF  DEF eF F F d dk  CDgK abCDGJK  aCDGJK

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL
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Table 30/2
Intergenerational Transfers Survey

9. Which, if any, of the following, best describes the amount of financial support that you have received from a parent over the past five years and the main reason for this?

Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Other

None of the above

NETS

Increased

Decreased

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid |East Mid East South [South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands lands | Wales ermn London East | West
a b a b o d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
1552 694 858 203 313 302 309 206 215 1411 128 67 185 133 141 124 78 130 177 224 152
1529 712 817 197 324 301 285 196 222 1386 127 62 175 139 135 116 84 140 193 201 140
100% | 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
92 40 52 20 14 16 19 16 7 80 7 3 11 15 6 4 7 5 8 13 7
6% 6% 6% 10% 4% 5% % 8% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6% 1% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5%
BcF f BF AfGUI
584 289 294 23 78 83 106 107 186 521 58 26 63 51 48 43 31 56 54 90 59
38% 41%  36% 12% 24%  271%  37% 55% 84% 38%  45% 42%  36% 37%  35% 37% 37%  40% 28%  45% 42%
b A A ABC ABCD ABCDE J adJ J j j j J AdfJ J
349 171 179 68 103 88 60 23 8 323 23 19 46 26 30 28 11 25 71 43 25
23% 24%  22% 4% 2% 29% 21% 12% 4% 23% 18% 31%  26% 19%  22% 24% 13%  18% 3%  21%  18%
DEF DEF  DEF EF F H BeHIL Hil h H ABDEFG
H
IKL h
142 62 80 29 31 32 37 11 2 132 10 3 24 10 12 18 7 10 19 17 12
9% 9% 10% 14%  10% 1%  13% 5% 1% 10% 8% 5% 14% % 9% 15% 9% 7% 10% 9% 8%
bEF eF EF EF F acei AbCEIKI

Columns Tested: AB-A,B,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 87

ComRes




Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

It has increased because of unemployment or reduced earnings

It has increased because benefits from Government have gone
down

It has increased because of divorce, separation or bereavement

It has increased because of a new born child or children

It has increased because of improved relationships between me
and my parent or parents

It has decreased because earnings from work have gone up

It has decreased because my children have got older

It has decreased because the relationship between me and the
family member has deteriorated

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E,F,G-AB,C,D,EF,GH,L

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
9. Which, if any, of the following, best describes the amount of financial support that you have received from a parent over the past five years and the main reason for this?

Table 30/3

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired

Non- Part NOT seeking | seeking | pension | private | House

Total White white | Mixed | Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING |Full time time | WORKING work work only | pension | person

a b c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i

A B *C D E *F G A B C D E F G H |

1552 1388 147 19 75 33 9 1 853 552 301 694 157 117 63 212 145

1529 1358 152 19 77 35 1 10 904 670 234 620 136 101 65 199 118
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

181 143 35 3 20 10 2 1 116 88 27 66 38 13 4 10
12% 11% 23% 16% 26% 29% 15%  10% 13% 13% 12% 11% 28% 13% 2% 8%

A A A GH GH GH GH ABCDFGH

| GH GH

58 49 9 7 1 - 33 25 8 25 8 9 2 - 6
4% 4% 6% 10% 3% - 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 9% 4% - 5%

A H H H H H ABCDH H H

43 38 4 3 - 1 27 19 8 16 5 5 2 - 3
3% 3% 3% 4% - 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% - 3%

H H H H H H H H

52 38 15 3 10 1 1 37 24 13 16 3 2 2 8
3% 3% 10% 15% 13% 3% 10% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 7%

A A dH h DfgH bDeFGH

15 12 3 * 2 * - 10 6 4 5 1 3 - 1
1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1%

a H dH

75 63 10 4 4 1 68 55 13 7 1 3 - 2
5% 5% 6% 6% 12% 10% 8% 8% 6% 1% 1% 3% - 2%

A DEfGHI  DEfGHI  DEgHi dH h

47 46 1 1 * - 40 30 9 7 1 - 1 * 4
3% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 4% 5% 4% 1% 1% - 2% * 4%

DEFH DEFH  DeFH DFH

20 19 - - - - 16 12 3 5 3 - - 1
1% 1% - - - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% - - 1%

dh dH h dfH

ComRes




Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

It has stayed the same

Other

None of the above

NETS

Increased

Decreased

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,LI

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
9. Which, if any, of the following, best describes the amount of financial support that you have received from a parent over the past five years and the main reason for this?

Table 30/4

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired

Non- Part NOT seeking seeking pension private |House

Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING | Full time time | WORKING work work only pension |person

a b *c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i

A B *C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |

1552 1388 147 19 75 33 9 1 853 552 301 694 157 117 63 212 145

1529 1358 152 19 77 35 11 10 904 670 234 620 136 101 65 199 118
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

361 314 43 7 16 11 6 3 232 166 66 130 33 37 3 28 28
24% 23%  28% 36% 21%  33% 55%  27% 26% 25% 28% 21% 24% 37% 5% 14%  24%

DGH GH DGH GH GH  ABCDEGHI g GH

92 81 10 3 2 2 1 3 51 32 19 40 8 1 1 1 9
6% 6% 7% 15% 2% 6% 5% 33% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 11% 1% 6% 8%

Bg ABG g

584 556 21 3 12 4 3 - 275 212 62 304 32 19 55 153 44
38% 41% 14% 16% 15% 12% 24% - 30% 32% 27% 49% 24% 18% 85% 7%  37%

BDE eF eF f ABCEFI ABCDEFI ~ ABCDEFI  aCEF

349 279 66 6 42 12 2 3 222 162 60 127 56 31 5 6 29
23% 21%  43% 32%  55%  36% 15%  31% 25% 24% 26% 20% 41% 31% % 3%  24%

A Ae A dGH GH dGH GH  ABCDfGHI DGH GH

142 127 11 5 5 1 124 97 26 19 6 3 1 * 8
9% 9% 7% 7%  13% 10% 14% 15% 11% 3% 5% 3% 2% * 7%

DEFGHI DEFGHI DEFGH H H H DH

ComRes




Base: All who have received some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

It has increased because of unemployment or reduced
earnings

It has increased because benefits from Government have
gone down

It has increased because of divorce, separation or
bereavement

It has increased because of a new born child or children

It has increased because of improved relationships between

me and my parent or parents

It has decreased because earnings from work have gone up

It has decreased because my children have got older

It has decreased because the relationship between me and
the family member has deteriorated

It has stayed the same

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-ABCD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
9. Which, if any, of the following, best describes the amount of financial support that you have received from a parent over the past five years and the main reason for this?

Table 30/5

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES |under5 | 5-10 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received (Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d *e *f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D *E *F
1552 1047 495 197 187 174 98 1552 707 1382 170 587 965 760 373 818 219 94 24 24
1529 1042 477 184 170 178 96 1529 710 1354 174 591 937 709 336 805 233 101 29 24
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
181 130 49 19 18 15 1 181 69 167 14 44 137 95 37 90 26 14 9 4
12% 12% 10% 10% 11% 9% 1% 12%  10% 12% 8% 7% 15% 13% 11% 11% 11% 14% N%  17%
C aBC
58 33 23 3 12 9 6 58 36 51 7 27 31 37 13 26 8 6 3 2
4% 3% 5% 1% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 10% 10%
C AC C C
43 25 18 4 1 4 5 43 26 39 4 24 19 31 17 18 7 1 - -
3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 1% - -
Ace D B
52 12 40 30 12 8 2 52 23 46 6 21 31 20 3 41 3 4 * -
3% 1% 8% 16% 7% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 1% 4% 1% -
AeF  ABDEF Af A AC Ac
15 10 5 3 2 - 1 15 6 15 5 10 1 2 8 1 - 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 5% 4%
75 58 17 10 5 7 3 75 24 70 5 17 58 22 1 39 1 10 3 1
5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 10% 11% 3%
b C bC ABc
47 1 36 4 8 18 13 47 34 44 3 28 19 13 3 18 16 7 2 -
3% 1% % 2% 4% 10%  14% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% % 7% % -
AC A ACD ABCD A d bD AB AB
20 8 12 7 1 3 2 20 9 18 3 7 13 13 7 8 2 2 1 -
1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% -
A AD
361 228 130 54 50 52 21 361 120 310 51 92 269 182 84 180 60 25 7 6
24% 22%  21% 29% 30% 29%  22% 24%  17% 23% 29% 16%  29% 26% 25% 22% 26% 24% 24%  26%
A A A A B C aC AC

ComRes




Base: All who have received some sort of support

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
9. Which, if any, of the following, best describes the amount of financial support that you have received from a parent over the past five years and the main reason for this?

Table 30/6

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Other

None of the above

NETS

Increased

Decreased

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO YES 5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received [Given Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b o d e f a b a b c d a a b o d *e *f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D *E *F
1552 1047 495 197 187 174 98 1552 707 1382 170 587 965 760 373 818 219 94 24 24
1529 1042 477 184 170 178 96 1529 710 1354 174 591 937 709 336 805 233 101 29 24
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
92 67 24 5 7 12 5 92 44 82 10 40 52 56 26 47 13 5 - 1
6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 5% - 4%
C C
584 458 122 46 44 49 28 584 319 512 72 288 296 230 134 328 85 27 2 9
38% 4%  26% 25% 26% 2% 29% 38% 45% 38% 41%  49%  32% 32% 40% 41% 36% 26% 7%  36%
BCDEF A D D AbD D D d
349 211 135 59 55 36 24 349 160 319 31 120 229 194 72 184 46 26 14 7
23% 20%  28% 32% 32% 20% 25% 23%  23% 24% 18% 20%  24% 27% 22% 23% 20% 26% 48%  31%
AE AE AE b be
142 77 65 21 14 28 18 142 68 131 11 52 90 47 20 66 30 19 6 1
9% 7% 14% 11% 8% 16% 19% 9%  10% 10% 6% 9%  10% 7% 6% 8% 13% 19% 21% 3%
Ad a AD  AcD AB AB

ComRes




impact that this has had on your life?
Base: All who have provided some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

It has brought me a lot of happiness

It has brought our family closer together

It has had no real impact on my life

It has caused me stress

| have gone into debt

It has caused family arguments

| have had to leave my job or reduce my working hours

None of these

Intergenerational Transfers Survey
10. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial and practical support that you have given to an adult child or children which, if any of the following, best describe the

Table 31/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South  |South
Total Male |male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East | West | Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b o d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
1256 614 642 56 91 124 258 284 437 1110 126 66 154 92 106 103 65 109 115 192 108
1260 640 620 58 90 132 254 271 450 1103 133 62 142 100 106 96 75 117 130 181 95
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
536 266 270 18 25 39 108 118 226 453 70 29 61 37 42 39 38 43 45 76 42
43% 42%  44% 3%  27% 29%  43%  44% 50% 41% 53%  47% 43% 37% 40% 4% 52% 37% 35% 42%  44%
BC aBC ABCde AEfglJk aeiJ
318 169 149 17 22 36 58 53 129 267 41 17 37 20 26 22 18 27 37 43 18
25% 26%  24% 30%  24% 21%  23%  20% 29% 24% 31% 27% 26% 20% 25% 23% 25% 23% 29% 24%  19%
e e dE eL
268 151 117 7 14 26 55 58 107 232 30 10 30 28 19 21 18 19 23 46 20
21% 24%  19% 12% 15% 20% 2% 21% 24% 21% 23% 16% 21% 28% 18% 21% 24% 16% 18% 25% 21%
B Ab cflj i
198 92 106 12 15 24 48 49 48 181 14 9 25 13 18 15 10 22 27 24 18
16% 14% 17% 20% 17% 18% 19% 18% 1% 16% 10% 14% 18% 13% 17% 15% 14% 19% 21% 13%  18%
F F F F b b b Bk b
122 50 72 6 1 19 36 30 19 108 1 5 17 7 14 8 8 8 1 15 14
10% 8% 12% 10% 12% 15% 14% 11% 4% 10% 8% 8% 12% 7% 13% 8% 11% 7% 9% 9%  15%
A f F F F F aeik
118 59 60 10 17 15 29 24 24 104 13 2 11 11 13 7 9 13 10 19 9
9% 9% 10% 18% 19% 1% 1% 9% 5% 9% 10% 3% 8% 1% 13% % 12% 1% 8% 1%  10%
eF dEF F F f c o C C C C C c
29 18 10 6 6 3 7 2 4 26 - * 6 3 1 1 3 - 5 5 2
2% 3% 2% 10% % 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% - 4% 3% 2%
CDEF dEF ef b BI bi BI BI bi
157 75 82 7 21 20 33 28 49 147 9 10 14 12 14 13 4 26 12 24 18
12% 12%  13% 12%  23% 15% 13% 10% 1% 13% 7% 17% 10% 12% 13% 13% 5% 22% 9% 13%  19%
aDEF Bh BH bh bh ABDefgH
J
K bh BDHJ

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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10. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial and practical support that you have given to an adult child or children which, if any of the following, best describe the

impact that this has had on your life?
Base: All who have provided some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

It has brought me a lot of happiness

It has brought our family closer together

It has had no real impact on my life

It has caused me stress

| have gone into debt

It has caused family arguments

| have had to leave my job or reduce my working hours

None of these

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 31/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b *c d *e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i
A B *C D *E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
1256 1156 87 13 50 19 - 5 536 317 219 714 76 40 147 356 95
1260 1156 92 13 56 19 - 5 578 400 178 677 68 33 153 338 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
536 509 27 2 19 5 - 1 229 160 69 304 28 15 77 157 27
43% 44% 30% 16% 34% 28% - 22% 40% 40% 39% 45% 40% 45% 50% 46% 33%
B al ABCI Abcl
318 281 35 6 20 8 - 1 146 99 47 170 22 8 45 79 15
25% 24% 39% 47% 36% 44% - 21% 25% 25% 26% 25% 32% 23% 30% 23% 18%
A a | i
268 257 6 2 2 * - 1 107 73 34 159 1 7 33 89 18
21% 22% % 19% 4% 3% - 20% 18% 18% 19% 24% 17% 21% 22% 26% 22%
BD Ab ABCe
198 171 23 4 13 5 - 1 98 55 43 100 18 5 17 43 17
16% 15% 25% 28% 24% 28% - 16% 17% 14% 24% 15% 26% 15% 11% 13% 20%
A a gh ABDGH ABDGH Gh
122 110 10 1 6 1 - 2 68 48 20 54 11 2 9 19 13
10% 10% 11% 9% 10% 7% - 43% 12% 12% 11% 8% 16% 7% 6% 6% 15%
DGH DGH gH DGH DGH
118 101 14 * 9 4 - 62 39 23 56 9 6 6 21 13
9% 9% 15% 2% 17% 24% - 11% 10% 13% 8% 14% 19% 4% 6% 16%
A A GH G DGH g GH bDGH bDGH
29 23 4 4 - - 17 7 9 12 4 1 - 4 2
2% 2% 5% 8% - - 3% 2% 5% 2% 6% 4% - 1% 2%
a A G g BDGH BDGH G g
157 144 12 * 9 1 - 1 83 59 24 74 6 4 21 30 13
12% 12% 13% 3% 17% 5% - 21% 14% 15% 14% 1% 9% 12% 14% 9% 15%
dH dH h h h
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impact that this has had on your life?

Base: All who have provided some sort of support

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

It has brought me a lot of happiness

It has brought our family closer together

It has had no real impact on my life

It has caused me stress

| have gone into debt

It has caused family arguments

I have had to leave my job or reduce my working hours

None of these

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey
10. Thinking about all of the different kinds of financial and practical support that you have given to an adult child or children which, if any of the following, best describe the

Table 31/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO YES under5 5-10 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e *f
A B C D E F A B A B c D A A B c D *E *F
1256 952 296 70 84 119 113 695 1256 597 659 1089 167 635 252 702 188 78 20 16
1260 952 300 70 75 127 1M 698 1260 596 664 1090 170 606 232 704 193 90 26 16
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
536 422 109 20 26 52 43 292 536 250 287 494 43 276 107 304 80 35 6 6
43% 4%  36% 29% 34% 4% 39% 42%  43% 42% 43%  45%  25% 45% 46%  43%  M% 39% 2%  31%
BCd c D D D
318 240 74 18 19 26 30 192 318 160 158 269 50 202 75 163 43 21 1 6
25% 25%  25%  26%  26%  20% 27% 28%  25% 21% 24%  25% 29% 33% 33%  23% 2%  23%  43% 38%
BC
268 226 41 12 9 15 13 124 268 109 159 236 32 115 51 162 36 17 * 1
21% 24% 14% 17% 13% 12% 1% 18% 21% 18% 24%  22% 19% 19% 2%  23% 19% 19% 1% 8%
BDEF a A a
198 144 53 14 17 20 20 17 198 97 101 169 29 116 42 93 40 15 7 1
16% 15% 18%  20%  22% 15%  18% 17%  16% 16% 15% 16% 17% 19% 18% 13% 21% 16% 28%  10%
a b B
122 80 42 10 12 20 13 79 122 72 50 108 13 70 20 63 25 9 5 -
10% 8% 14% 14% 16% 16% 12% 1%  10% 12% 8% 10% 8% 12% 9% 9% 13% 10% 19% -
A A A B b
118 77 39 9 1 20 12 74 118 58 61 102 17 64 17 63 22 9 7 1
9% 8% 13% 13% 14% 16% 1% 1% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 1% 7% 9% 11% 10% 21%  10%
A a A
29 19 10 2 3 3 3 22 29 18 10 22 7 23 7 9 5 3 3 1
2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 12% 3%
b B b
157 105 51 13 14 17 23 87 157 68 89 109 49 66 24 86 27 14 3 4
12% 1% 17% 19% 19% 13%  21% 12%  12% 11% 13% 10% 29% 1% 10% 12% 14% 15% 10%  29%
A A A A C ABC

ComRes




Gender
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Male

Female

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 32/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng | Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South |South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern | London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 335 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
1248 1248 96 192 207 223 175 349 1110 116 61 143 107 116 89 71 109 166 150 100
49% 100% 35%  46%  48%  4T%  45% 61% 48% 50% 50% 51% 46%  49%  48% 50%  46% 54% 45%  45%
B A A A A ABCDE aeikL
1317 - 1317 175 223 228 247 217 224 1185 117 60 136 124 118 98 71 128 142 184 123
51% - 100% 65%  54% 52%  53% 55% 39% 52% 50% 50% 49% 54% 51% 52% 50% 54% 46% 55%  55%
A | BCDEF F F F F j j j J J

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CD,EFGH,IJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Gender
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Male

Female

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 32/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state Retired
Non- NOT | seeking | seeking | pension private | House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING Fulltime | Parttime | WORKING work work only pension | person
a b c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i
A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238
2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1248 1120 105 20 58 21 2 5 730 616 114 512 86 52 9N 262 22
49% 49% 48% 58% 52% 50% 14%  28% 53% 60% 33% 43% 43% 37% 43% 61% 11%
CDEFGI  ACDEFGI | Cl Cl | Cl  ACDEFGI
1317 1185 112 14 54 21 1" 12 645 413 232 670 114 89 123 167 177
51% 51% 52% 42% 48% 50% 86%  72% 47% 40% 67% 57% 57% 63% 57% 39% 89%
BH ABDEGH ABH ABH ABH ABH ABCDEF
G
H

ComRes




Gender
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Male

Female

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 32/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36
2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
1248 926 309 102 102 125 75 741 663 648 600 555 693 548 273 670 183 80 23 19
49% 50%  44%  40%  40%  46% 47% 47%  51% 46% 52% 50%  48% 45% 47%  48% 51% 52% 53%  49%
BCD A Ad a
1317 908 396 153 154 145 85 847 639 752 565 555 762 668 310 714 178 75 20 20
51% 50% 56% 60% 60% 54%  53% 53%  49% 54% 48% 50%  52% 55% 53% 52% 49% 48% 47%  51%
A A A B Bc b

ComRes




Age

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Refused

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 33/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 33 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
271 9% 175 271 - - 254 16 15 25 32 23 24 9 21 45 29 30
11% 8% 13% 100% - - 11% 7% 12% 9% 14% 10% 13% 7% 9% 15% 9%  13%
A BCDEF B b BdHk Bh aBDfHi
K BdHk
415 192 223 - 415 - - 374 39 19 48 28 54 21 32 22 69 47 33
16% 15% 17% - 100% - - 16% 17% 16% 17% 12% 23% 11% 23% 9% 23% 14%  15%
ACDEF gl I i gl AbcdE aEGIK AbEGI
GIK
L L KL i
435 207 228 - 435 - - 407 23 14 57 37 31 36 15 39 86 55 38
17% 17% 17% - 100% - - 18% 10% 12% 20% 16% 13% 19% 10% 17% 28% 16% 17%
ABDEF BcfH BCFH b BcfH B ABCDE
FG
HIKL Bh Bh
470 223 247 - 470 - - 412 48 19 50 40 37 34 34 52 41 69 36
18% 18%  19% - 100% - - 18% 21% 16% 18% 17% 16% 18% 24% 22% 13% 21%  16%
ABCEF j J afll fJ J
392 175 217 - 392 - 349 37 22 53 38 31 35 20 39 25 53 32
15% 14%  16% - 100% - 15% 16% 18% 19% 16% 13% 19% 14% 16% 8% 16%  14%
a ABCDF J J J afJ J J J j J J J
574 349 224 - - 574 493 70 32 45 56 56 34 32 63 41 81 54
22% 28% 17% - - 100% 21% 30% 26% 16% 24% 24% 18% 22% 26% 13% 24%  24%
B ABCDE DJ ADGJ DgJ DJ DJ J aDGJ DJ DJ
9 5 4 - - - 6 - 2 - 2 2 - - 1 -

*

*

1%

1%

1%
3

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Age

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

18-24

25-34

3544

45-54

55-64

65+

Refused

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 33/2

Ethnic Group

Working Status

Not Not Retired
working | working not state Retired
Non- Part NOT | seeking seeking | pension private House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese |Other | WORKING | Full time time | WORKING work work only pension person
a b c d e *f *g a b c d e f g h i
A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238
2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
271 217 42 3 28 7 1 3 160 112 48 111 33 62 1 - 15
11% 9%  19% 9%  25% 16% 7% 17% 12% 11% 14% 9% 16% 44% * - 8%
A Ac dGHi GH bDGHI GH ABDGHI ABCDEGH
| GH
415 325 84 13 49 11 6 5 308 253 56 107 38 23 - 45
16% 14%  39% 38% 44%  26% 47%  31% 22% 25% 16% 9% 19% 16% - 23%
A A AE A CDfGH  CDeFGH DGH GH DGH DGH CDGH
435 368 54 8 21 14 6 5 318 250 67 116 44 15 1 57
17% 16%  25% 25% 19%  33% 46%  29% 23% 24% 19% 10% 22% 10% * 29%
A Ad DFGH  CDFGH DFGH GH DFGH GH aCDeFGH
470 443 24 5 9 8 - 2 320 241 79 148 57 29 1 8 52
18% 19% 1% 16% 8% 18% - 13% 23% 23% 23% 13% 29% 21% * 2% 26%
BD d DGH DGH DGH GH  acDfGH DGH DGH
392 381 9 3 5 1 - 1 204 143 61 187 26 1 29 93 28
15% 17% 4% 8% 4% 3% - 3% 15% 14% 18% 16% 13% 8% 14% 22% 14%
BDE F F bF F f ABDEFGI f
574 562 4 1 - 2 - 1 60 26 34 509 * 181 327 1
22% 24% 2% 4% - 4% - 7% 4% 3% 10% 43% * 85% 76% 1%
BCDE D D BEFI Efi  ABEFI ABCEFI ABCDEF
H
| ABCDEFI
9 9 - - - - - 5 5 - 4 2 2 -
* * - - - - - * * - * 1% 1% -
CH CH

ComRes




Age

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Refused

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 33/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES |under5 | 510 | 11-15 | 16-18 | Received (Given | Received | received | Given given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36
2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
271 222 43 36 8 2 3 213 62 174 96 48 223 129 27 85 84 51 1 12
11% 12% 6% 14% 3% 1% 2% 13% 5% 12% 8% 4%  15% 11% 5% 6% 23% 33% 26%  32%
BDEF  dEF BDEF E B BC C ABC AB  ABC AB  AB
415 223 188 125 76 42 8 340 99 300 115 73 342 172 84 235 48 17 20 10
16% 12%  27% 49%  30% 16% 5% 21% 8% 21% 10% 7% 24% 14% 14% 17% 13% 1% 46%  26%
F  AEF ABDEF AEF F B BC C BC d ABCDf aCD
435 179 247 76 117 116 44 314 142 280 155 105 331 206 100 267 52 10 4 3
17% 10%  35% 30%  46% 43% 28% 20% 1% 20% 13% 9% 23% 17% 17% 19%  14% 6% 8% 8%
Af A ABCF ABCF A B BC C aBC D  CDef D
470 285 183 16 46 93 76 294 258 268 202 214 255 217 111 233 7 40 7 2
18% 16%  26% 6% 18% 34% 48% 18%  20% 19% 17%  19% 18% 18% 19% 17% 21%  26% 17% 4%
C ACD C ABCD ABCDE F F bF  aBF f
392 352 39 8 15 24 200 279 177 215 243 148 179 90 216 59 26 1 -
15% 19% 6% 3% 5% 15% 13% 21% 13% 18%  22% 10% 15% 15% 16% 16%  17% 2% -
BCDE C C C BCDE A D AD  ABD EF EF EF EF
574 564 5 1 - 2 4 225 457 197 376 422 152 304 168 346 38 10 1 12
22% 31% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 14%  35% 14% 32%  38% 10% 25% 29%  25%  10% 6% 2% 30%
BCDEF BcDe A D AD  ABD bCDE  CDE e CDE
9 9 - - - 4 6 4 5 5 4 9 2 2 3 2 -
B B ; } } * B ¥ * B ¥ 1% * B 1% 1% )
b B B

ComRes




Ethnic group

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

White

Mixed

Asian

Black

Chinese

Other ethnic group

Prefer not to answer

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 34/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 33 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
2305 1120 1185 217 325 368 443 381 562 2048 222 118 253 215 209 172 139 222 198 309 214
90% 90%  90% 80% 78% 85% 94% 97%  98% 89% 95% 98% 91% 93% 89% 92% 98% 94% 64% 92%  96%
B ABC ABCD ABCD J ADFJ ADeFG ADEFG ADFgJ
JK J aJ J J iJK Al al k
33 20 14 3 13 8 5 3 1 30 2 4 3 1 1 3 3 11 4 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% *
aDEF F f f ABCde
FGi
KL
112 58 54 28 49 21 9 5 - 110 2 13 6 18 9 - 5 51 6 3
4% 5% 4% 10% 12% 5% 2% 1% - 5% 1% 4% 3% 8% 5% - 2% 16% 2% 1%
CDEF  CDEF DEF F F BCHiK aBCEH ABCDE
L BCHKL ch IKL  BCHkKL h FG
HIKL
42 21 21 7 1 14 8 1 2 42 * 1 4 4 1 - * 24 5 2
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% * * 2% * * 2% 2% * - * 8% 1% 1%
EF EF EF EF bDi bDi bdi ABCDE
FG
HIKL d
12 2 11 1 6 6 - - - 9 3 2 1 1 - - 3 2
* * 1% * 1% 1% - - - * 1% 1% * * - - 1% 1%
A DEF DEF AfiK k K k
17 5 12 3 5 5 2 1 1 17 - 2 2 2 - - 10 1 -
1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * * * 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 3% * -
a eF ef dl ABCDe
fHI
KL
43 23 20 12 6 13 3 2 7 39 3 3 6 - 1 1 - 6 11 10 1
2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - * 1% - 3% 3% 3% *
BDEF DEf e e Ehl Efhl EFghL AEFGH
L EFgHL

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CDEF-ABCDEFGH,IJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Ethnic group

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

White

Mixed

Asian

Black

Chinese

Other ethnic group

Prefer not to answer

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 102

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 34/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working Retired
working not state Retired

Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking pension private | House

Total White white | Mixed | Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only pension | person

a b c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i

A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |

2565 2315 211 30 112 41 11 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238

2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

2305 2305 - - 1210 898 312 1088 170 122 206 421 170
90% 100% - - 88% 87% 90% 92% 85% 87% 96% 98% 85%

BCDE Ei ABEFI ABCDEFI  ABCDEFI

33 33 33 - 21 16 5 13 4 3 3 - 2
1% 15%  100% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1%

ADE  ABDE H H H H H H H H

112 112 112 74 64 10 38 7 8 1 1 20
4% 52% 100% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 6% * * 10%

ACE ABCE CDGH CDGH GH GH GH GH ABCDEf

G

H

42 42 - 42 30 21 8 13 7 2 2 1 1

2% 19% - 100% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% * *

ACD ABCD DHi dHi DHi h DGHI H
12 12 - 12 10 7 3 2 1 1 - - 1
* 6% - 100% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% - - *
AD Dh dh dH

17 17 - 17 8 3 4 9 4 1 1 - 3
1% 8% - 100% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1%

ADe BH h ABdH h BH

43 - - 23 20 3 19 6 3 2 6 1
2% - - 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Cdgi

ComRes




Ethnic group

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

White

Mixed

Asian

Black

Chinese

Other ethnic group

Prefer not to answer

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 34/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES |under5 | 510 |11-15 [16-18 | Received [Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36
2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
2305 1697 598 197 212 240 149 1410 1186 1246 1059 1018 1287 1092 542 1243 324 132 31 33
90% 93%  85% 7% 83%  89% 94% 89% 91% 89% 9M%  92% 88% 90% 93%  90% 90%  85% 73% 85%
BCDe C bCD BCD A D AD BcDEf dE E e
33 23 9 4 3 3 1 19 15 14 20 10 23 21 5 18 7 * - 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% * - 7%
c a ABcDe
112 46 65 39 26 16 5 80 62 67 45 49 64 49 6 64 14 16 11 3
4% 3% 9% 15%  10% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4%  10% 25% 7%
AF  ABJEF  AeF A A A ABC ABCDF A
42 25 17 9 6 5 4 35 20 32 10 15 27 20 8 24 8 3 - -
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - -
a A B B
12 12 1 1 - - 11 - 8 4 - 12 7 4 7 - 1 1 -
* 1% * * - - 1% - 1% * - 1% 1% 1% * - 1% 2% -
b B C C C C
17 8 8 2 5 4 10 6 10 7 4 13 14 9 7 1 - - -
1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * - - -
A Af a Bc
43 22 7 4 5 2 24 15 23 20 14 29 14 10 21 7 4 - -

2%

1%

1% 2% 2% 1%

1% 1%

2%

2% 1%

1%

2% 2% 2% 2% - -

ComRes




Government Office Region
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Scotland

North East

North West

Yorkshire & Humberside

West Midlands

East Midlands

Wales

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 35/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 33 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
233 116 117 16 39 23 48 37 70 233 - - - - -
9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 5% 10% 9%  12% - 100% - - - - -
C AC aC AC ACDEF
GH
IJKL
121 61 60 15 19 14 19 22 32 121 - 121 - - - - -
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 5% - 100% - - - - -
c C BDEFG ABDEF
HIJ GH
KL IJKL
279 143 136 25 48 57 50 53 45 279 - 279 - - - - -
11% 1%  10% 9% 12% 13% 11% 14% 8% 12% - 100% - - - - -
F F aF BCEFG ABCEF
HIJ GH
KL IJKL
231 107 124 32 28 37 40 38 56 231 - 231 - - - -
9% 9% 9% 12% 7% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% - 100% - - - -
B b BCDF ABCDF
GHIJ GH
KL IJKL
234 116 118 23 54 31 37 31 56 234 - - 234 - - - -
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - -
9% 9% 9% 9% 13% 7% 8% 8%  10% 10% 100%
aCDEf BCDE ABCDE
GHI GH
JKL IJKL
187 89 98 24 21 36 34 35 34 187 - - 187 - - -
% % 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% - - 100% - - -
b b Bf BCDEF ABCDE
HIJ FH
KL IJKL
142 71 71 9 32 15 34 20 32 142 - - - 142 - -
6% 6% 5% 3% 8% 3% 7% 5% 6% 6% - - - 100% - -
AC AC BCDEF ABCDE
Gl FG
KL [JKL

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

ComRes




Government Office Region
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Eastern

London

South East

South West

Northern Ireland

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 35/2

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 33 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
237 109 128 21 22 39 52 39 63 237 - - - - - 237 - - -
9% 9%  10% 8% 5% 9% 1% 10% 1% 10% - - - - - 100% - - -
B B B B BCDEF ABCDE
GH FG
JKL HJKL
308 166 142 45 69 86 41 25 41 308 - - - - - - 308 - -
12% 13% 1% 17% 17% 20% 9% 6% 7% 13% - - - - - - 100% - -
b DEF DEF DEF BCDEF ABCDE
GH FG
IKL HIKL
335 150 184 29 47 55 69 53 81 335 - - - - - - - 335 -
13% 12%  14% 11% 11% 13% 15% 14%  14% 15% - - - - - - - 100% -
BCDEF ABCDE
GH FG
IJL HIJL
223 100 123 30 33 38 36 32 54 223 - - - - - - - - 223
9% 8% 9% 1% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% - - - - - - - - 100%
BCDEF ABCD
GH EFG
IJK HIJK
37 22 15 1 2 5 10 6 10 - - - - - -
1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% - - - - - -
aB b

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Government Office Region
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Scotland

North East

North West

Yorkshire & Humberside

West Midlands

East Midlands

Wales

Eastern

London

Columns Tested: A,B,C,D,E,F,G-AB,C,D,EF,GH,L

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Table 35/3

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired

Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private House

Total White white | Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only |pension | person

a b c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i

A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |

2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238

2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

233 222 8 2 2 * 3 - 122 87 35 110 17 1 24 48 10
9% 10% 3% 6% 2% 1% 28% - 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 11% 11% 5%

BDe | i | | | |

121 118 - - - - - - 52 37 15 69 15 12 14 22 7

5% 5% - - - - - - 4% 4% 4% 6% % 8% 6% 5% 3%
BD AB ABci ABcl ab

279 253 20 4 13 1 2 - 165 132 33 112 20 19 18 36 18

11% 11% 9% 12% 1% 1% 19% - 12% 13% 10% 9% 10% 14% 8% 9% 9%
E e e e DH cDgH h

231 215 16 3 6 4 1 2 101 74 27 130 18 15 16 51 29
9% 9% % 8% 6% 10% 6% 1% % 7% 8% 11% 9% 1% 8% 12% 15%

ABc ABCg ABCdEG

234 209 24 1 18 4 - 2 118 85 34 112 21 9 20 43 19
9% 9% 11% 2% 16% 10% - 12% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% % 9% 10% 10%

AC

187 172 14 1 9 1 1 2 102 77 25 84 16 9 17 26 16
7% 7% 6% 4% 8% 2% 7% 13% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8%

142 139 3 3 - - - - 90 70 21 51 8 4 11 21 7
6% 6% 1% 8% - - - - 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3%

BD BDe Dfi Dfi

237 222 8 3 5 * - - 122 90 32 115 13 16 20 44 22
9% 10% 4% 8% 5% 1% - - 9% 9% 9% 10% % 1% 9% 10% 11%

Bde e

308 198 99 1 51 24 3 10 197 151 46 111 27 20 19 23 23
12% 9% 46% 34% 45% 58% 26%  58% 14% 15% 13% 9% 14% 14% 9% 5% 12%

A A A AC DGH DGH DgH H dH dH h H

ComRes




Government Office Region
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

South East

South West

Northern Ireland

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,L

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 35/4

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b c d e *f 9 a b c d e f g h i
A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238
2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
335 309 16 4 6 5 1 169 125 44 165 25 13 24 69 34
13% 13% 7% 11% 6% 11% 6% 12% 12% 13% 14% 13% 9% 11% 16% 17%
BD f AbFg  ABFg
223 214 8 1 3 2 2 - 123 95 28 100 16 11 19 42 12
9% 9% 4% 3% 3% 5% 14% - 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 6%
BD i
37 35 2 2 - - 13 6 7 24 4 2 13 4 1
1% 2% 1% 5% - - 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1%
bD aB AB b ABCDEF
H

ComRes




Government Office Region
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Scotland

North East

North West

Yorkshire & Humberside

West Midlands

East Midlands

Wales

Eastern

London

South East

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 35/5

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO YES 5 510 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received [Given Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b o d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36

2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

233 190 43 17 15 17 7 131 135 118 114 123 109 122 80 121 21 7 1 3
9% 10% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10% 14% 9% 6% 4% 3% 7%

BcDEF a D AD BCDe cd

121 95 26 8 8 15 4 65 62 54 67 54 67 68 29 64 15 9 - 3

5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% - 7%
f A

279 186 91 33 28 33 21 183 145 170 109 119 160 143 63 146 45 19 3 2

11% 10% 13% 13% 1% 12%  13% 12% 1% 12% 9% 1% 1% 12% 1% 1% 13% 12% 7% 5%
A B

231 156 72 30 27 25 16 143 103 130 101 90 141 105 53 134 30 9 1 4

9% 8% 10% 12% 11% 9%  10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10% 8% 6% 3% 9%
a

234 160 71 31 26 22 16 139 108 118 116 88 146 128 48 145 23 12 3 2

9% 9% 10% 12% 10% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 6%
a o o C

187 124 62 16 23 22 20 121 97 106 81 85 102 90 40 98 26 15 2 5

7% 7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 13% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% % 7% 7% 7% 10% 5%  12%
a AC

142 107 34 11 12 15 7 89 76 66 75 67 74 75 25 86 16 7 5 1

6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 13% 3%
a a ACd
237 177 53 15 25 21 14 141 125 128 109 108 129 107 46 139 40 10 2 -
9% 10% 8% 6% 10% 8% 9% 9%  10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 1% 6% 5% -
bC c f F aF

308 213 91 43 34 37 14 201 143 172 136 116 191 118 76 133 53 16 17 12
12% 12% 13% 17% 13% 14% 9% 13% 1% 12% 12% 10% 13% 10% 13% 10% 15% 11% 40%  32%

AF C B B ABCD ABCD

335 232 97 34 35 31 23 211 187 188 146 157 178 121 60 185 50 32 5 3
13% 13% 14% 13% 14% 1% 14% 13%  14% 13% 13% 14%  12% 10% 10% 13% 14% 20% 12% %

a ABcf

ComRes




Government Office Region
Base: All Respondents

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 35/6

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

South West

Northern Ireland

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not Under

Total NO | YES under5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 | Received |Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36

2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%

223 166 56 17 21 28 13 146 96 134 89 81 141 100 50 113 35 18 2 5
9% 9% 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% %  10% 8% 9% 8% 10% 12% 4%  12%

b bC bC
37 29 8 1 - 4 4 17 24 14 22 21 16 37 1 19 6 1 - -
1% 2% 1% * - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% - -
D d D cD a ad a

ComRes




Working status
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Working full time - working 30 hours per week or more

Working part time - working between 8 and 29 hours per
week

Not working but seeking work or temporarily unemployed
or sick

Not working and not seeking work

Retired on a state pension only

Retired with a private pension

House person, housewife, househusband, etc.

Refused

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 36/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 33 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
1029 616 413 112 253 250 241 143 26 936 87 37 132 74 85 77 70 90 151 125 95
40% 49%  31% 41% 61% 58% 51% 37% 5% 41% 37% 31% 47% 32% 36% 41% 49% 38% 49% 37%  43%
B F ADEF AdEF AEF F CE ABCEF aBCEF ABCEF
IK ce IK glK CE
346 114 232 48 56 67 79 61 34 304 35 15 33 27 34 25 21 32 46 44 28
13% 9%  18% 18% 13% 15% 17% 16% 6% 13% 15% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 15% 14% 15% 13%  13%
A F F F F F
200 86 114 33 38 44 57 26 - 179 17 15 20 18 21 16 8 13 27 25 16
8% % 9% 12% 9% 10% 12% % - 8% % 12% % 8% 9% 9% 5% 5% 9% 8% 7%
a EF F eF EF F adhll
141 52 89 62 23 15 29 11 * 128 11 12 19 15 9 9 4 16 20 13 11
5% 4% 7% 23% 6% 3% 6% 3% * 6% 5% 10% % 7% 4% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5%
A BCDEF eF F CEF F abFHKI k
214 91 123 1 - - 1 29 181 177 24 14 18 16 20 17 11 20 19 24 19
8% 7% 9% * - - * %  32% 8% 11% 11% 6% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 7% 9%
a ABCD ABCDE dj dj
429 262 167 - - 1 8 93 327 377 48 22 36 51 43 26 21 44 23 69 42
17% 21%  13% - - * 2% 24%  57% 16% 20% 18% 13% 22% 18% 14% 15% 19% % 21%  19%
B ABC  ABCD ABCDE J DgJ J J ADGhJ dJ J J dJ aDgJ dJ
198 2 177 15 45 57 52 28 1 187 10 7 18 29 19 16 7 22 23 34 12
8% 2%  13% 6% 11% 13% 11% 7% * 8% 4% 6% 7% 13% 8% 9% 5% 9% % 10% 5%
A F AeF AEF AEF F B ABCD
HJL b b Bl BhL
8 6 2 - 2 2 - 4 7 1 2 - 3 1 - - 1 -
* * * - - * * - 1% * * 1% - 1% 1% - - * -
be Aeijl

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-AB,CDEFGH,IJKL

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Working status
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Working full time - working 30 hours per week or more

Working part time - working between 8 and 29 hours per week

Not working but seeking work or temporarily unemployed or sick

Not working and not seeking work

Retired on a state pension only

Retired with a private pension

House person, housewife, househusband, etc.

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,LI

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 36/2

ComRes

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working Retired
working not state Retired
Non- NOT seeking seeking | pension private | House
Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese Other | WORKING Fulltime | Parttime | WORKING work work only | pension | person
a b c d e hii 9 a b c d e f g h i
A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238
2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1029 898 112 16 64 21 7 3 1029 1029 - - - - - -
40% 39%  52%  49%  57%  51% 57% 19% 75% 100% - - - - - -
A A CDEFGHI  ACDEFGH
|
346 312 30 5 10 8 3 4 346 346 - - -
13% 14%  14% 14% 9%  19% 24%  26% 25% 100% - - -
d BDEFGHI ABDEFG
H
|
200 170 24 4 7 7 1 4 - 200 200 - - -
8% % 1% 1% %  17% %  25% - 17% 100% - - -
a Ad ABCFGHI  ABCDFGH
|
141 122 15 3 8 2 1 1 - 141 - 141 - -
5% 5% 7% 10% % 6% 6% 6% - 12% - 100% - -
ABCEGHI ABCDEG
H
|
214 206 7 3 1 2 - 1 - 214 - - 214 -
8% 9% 3% 9% 1% 4% - % - 18% - - 100% -
BD D ABCEFHI ABCDEF
H
|
429 421 2 - 1 1 - - - 429 - - - 429
17% 18% 1% - 1% 1% - - - 36% - - - 100%
BCDE ABCEFGI ABCDEF
G
|
198 170 27 2 20 1 1 3 - 198 - - - - 198
8% %  13% %  18% 2% 6% 17% - 17% - - - - 100%
AE AE ABCEFGH ABCDEF
G




Working status
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Refused

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 36/3

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working | Retired
working not state | Retired
Non- Full Part NOT | seeking | seeking | pension | private | House
Total White white Mixed Asian Black | Chinese | Other | WORKING time time | WORKING work work only | pension |person
a b c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238
2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
8 7 - - - - - - - - -

ComRes




Working status
Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Working full time - working 30 hours per week or more

Working part time - working between 8 and 29 hours per
week

Not working but seeking work or temporarily unemployed or
sick

Not working and not seeking work

Retired on a state pension only

Retired with a private pension

House person, housewife, househusband, etc.

Refused

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F-AB-ABCD-ABCDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 36/4

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any
under Any Any | Any Not Not Under
Total NO | YES 5 | 510 | 11-15 [16-18 | Received [Given | Received | received | Given |given £20k 2 3 4 5 6+
a b c d e f a b a b o d a a b c d e f
A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36
2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
1029 640 378 137 119 136 88 703 423 630 400 338 692 319 179 578 151 85 22 13
40% 35%  54% 54%  47%  51% 55% 44%  32% 45% 34% 30% 48% 26% 3%  42%  42% 55% 52%  34%
AD Ad A A Ad B BC c BC A A ABCF A
346 213 131 40 61 52 26 244 183 211 135 159 187 194 75 170 71 17 9 4
13% 12% 19% 16%  24% 19% 16% 15%  14% 15% 12% 14%  13% 16% 13% 12% 20% 11% 21%  10%
A a  AbCf A a Bd b ABD b
200 157 41 12 16 12 15 139 73 118 82 54 146 153 75 73 31 15 4 2
8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 9% 6% 8% 7% 5% 10% 13% 13% 5% 8% 10% 9% 6%
BCE bcE B C C BC BC B B
141 120 19 8 8 8 2 106 33 89 51 26 115 93 41 43 35 13 2 6
5% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 7% 3% 6% 4% 2% 8% 8% 7% 3% 10% 8% 5% 17%
BCDEF B BC C BC B B B AB
214 210 1 - 1 1 67 158 52 162 141 73 178 91 102 9 5 7
8% 11% * - * * 4%  12% 4% 14% 13% 5% 15% 16% % 2% 3% 19%
BCDEF A AD AD a BCDE CDe BCDE
429 423 4 - 2 3 199 340 181 248 319 110 171 101 278 37 9 4
17% 23% 1% - 1% 2% 13%  26% 13% 21%  29% 8% 14% 17% 20% 10% 6% 10%
BCDEF CD A D AD  ABD CDE  CDE E E
198 65 132 59 53 58 24 125 86 114 84 69 130 100 17 137 29 10 5 -
8% 4% 19% 23% 21%  21% 15% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 3% 10% 8% 7% 11% -
A Af A A A o C AF Af A AF
8 5 - - - 5 6 5 3 6 2 8 3 3 - 2
* * - - - * * * * 1% * 1 % 1% * - 5%
d ABCD

ComRes




Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

No children aged 18 or under

Yes - children aged under 5 years old

Yes - children aged 5 to 10 years old

Yes - children aged 11 to 15 years old

Yes - children aged 16 to 18 years old

Prefer not to answer

Table 37/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 33 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
1834 926 908 222 223 179 285 352 564 1616 190 95 186 156 160 124 107 177 213 232 166
72% 74%  69% 82% 54% 41% 61% 90%  98% 70% 81% 78% 67% 67% 68% 66% 76% 75% 69% 69%  75%
B BCD C BC ABCD ABCDE ADEFG aDEFG
iJK
| L dg deg Deg
255 102 153 36 125 76 16 - 1 237 17 8 33 30 31 16 11 15 43 34 17
10% 8% 12% 13% 30% 17% 3% - * 10% % 7% 12% 13% 13% 8% 8% 6% 14% 10% 8%
A DEF ACDEF DEF EF i bl bell Bell aBCghl
L
256 102 154 8 76 117 46 8 - 241 15 8 28 27 26 23 12 25 34 35 21
10% 8% 12% 3% 18% 27% 10% 2% - 11% % 7% 10% 12% 11% 12% 9% 11% 11% 1%  10%
A F  ADEF ABDEF AEF F b b b b b
270 125 145 2 42 116 93 15 2 248 17 15 33 25 22 22 15 21 37 31 28
11% 10% 1% 1% 10% 27% 20% 4% * 11% % 13% 12% 11% 9% 12% 11% 9% 12% 9%  13%
AEF ABDEF  ABEF AF b b b b b b
160 75 85 3 8 44 76 24 4 149 7 4 21 16 16 20 7 14 14 23 13
6% 6% 6% 1% 2% 10% 16% 6% 1% 6% 3% 3% 8% % 7% 1% 5% 6% 4% % 6%
f ABEF ABCEF ABF B Be b b ABChiJ
ki b
25 13 12 6 4 9 2 1 4 25 - 1 3 3 1 1 7 3 5 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * * 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% * 3% 1% 2% *
DEf DEf b ABcDg
L b

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CDEF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

No children aged 18 or under

Yes - children aged under 5 years old

Yes - children aged 5 to 10 years old

Yes - children aged 11 to 15 years old

Yes - children aged 16 to 18 years old

Prefer not to answer

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,E,F,G-AB,CD,EF,GH,

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 37/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not | working Retired
working not state Retired

Non- NOT | seeking | seeking pension private | House

Total White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese [Other | WORKING |Full time Parttime | WORKING work work only pension | person

a b c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i

A B C D E *F G A B C D E F G H |

2565 2315 21 30 112 41 11 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238

2565 2305 217 33 12 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

1834 1697 115 23 46 25 12 8 853 640 213 976 157 120 210 423 65
2% 74% 53% 70% 41% 59% 93%  50% 62% 62% 61% 83% 79% 86% 98% 99% 33%

BDE d bD d | | | ABCI ABCI  ABCel ABCDEFI ABCDEFI

255 197 54 4 39 9 1 2 177 137 40 79 12 8 - - 59
10% 9% 25% 1% 35% 20% 7%  10% 13% 13% 1% % 6% 6% - - 30%

A AbCe A DEFGH DEFGH DEFGH GH GH GH ABCDEF

G

H

256 212 39 3 26 6 - 5 180 119 61 76 16 8 - - 53
10% 9% 18% 9% 23% 13% - 29% 13% 12% 18% 6% 8% 5% - - 21%

A A DEFGH DeFGH ABDEFGH GH GH GH ABCDEF

G

H

270 240 27 3 16 5 - 4 188 136 52 81 12 8 1 2 58
1% 10% 13% 9% 14% 1% - 23% 14% 13% 15% % 6% 6% 1% 1% 29%

DEFGH DEFGH DEFGH GH GH GH ABCDEF

G

H

160 149 10 1 5 4 - - 114 88 26 45 15 2 1 3 24
6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 9% - - 8% 9% 8% 4% 8% 2% * 1% 12%

DFGH DFGH DFGH GH  DFGH AbCDeF

G

H

25 10 2 1 1 - - - 13 11 2 9 2 2 2 2 1
1% * 1% 4% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1%

A

ComRes




Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Do you have any children aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?

Base: All Respondents

Table 37/3

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not  |Under
Total NO YES |under 5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 Receive |Given Receive |receive | Given | given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f
Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F
Unweighted Total 2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36
Weighted Total 2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% | 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
No children aged 18 or under 1834 1834 - - - 1076 975 937 898 861 973 916 485 901 266 120 28 35
72% 100% - - - 68%  75% 67% 7% 8%  67% 75% 83% 65% 74% 7% 65%  89%
BCDEF A AD AD BCdE B B BCE
Yes - children aged under 5 years old 255 255 255 74 27 6 195 75 178 77 59 196 94 19 203 16 9 6 2
10% 36%  100% 29% 10% 4% 12% 6% 13% 7% 5%  13% 8% 3% 15% 5% 6% 14% 4%
ADEF ABDEF AEF AF A B BC BC ACDf ACd
Yes - children aged 5 to 10 years old 256 256 74 256 81 16 178 80 164 92 52 204 116 43 191 17 5 1 -
10% 36% 29%  100% 30%  10% 11% 6% 12% 8% 5%  14% 10% 7% 14% 5% 3% 2% -
ACeF AF  ABCEF AF A B BC C aBC df ACDEF
Yes - children aged 11 to 15 years old 270 270 27 81 270 53 186 134 164 106 102 168 119 38 174 34 12 10 2
11% 38% 11% 32%  100%  34% 12%  10% 12% 9% 9%  12% 10% 6% 13% 9% 8% 23% 4%
ACd A AC ABCDF AC BC Bc A a AbCDF
Yes - children aged 16 to 18 years old 160 160 6 16 53 160 100 117 88 72 93 66 60 15 77 52 1 3 -
6% 23% 2% 6% 20%  100% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 3% 6% 14% 7% 8% -
ACD A AC ACD ABCDE A D d ABD A ABDF Af af
Prefer not to answer 25 - - - 12 1 1 14 10 15 8 6 12 4 2 - 3
1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
ABCD

Columns Tested: AB,CDEF-AB-ABCD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013
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How many people aged 18 and over live in your household?

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

6+

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 38/1

Gender Age Region
Yorks | West East
Fe Eng Scot | North | North & Mid Mid East South | South
Total Male | male 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ land land East | West |Humb. | lands | lands | Wales ern London East | West
a b a b c d e f a b c d e f g h i j k |
A B A B C D E F A B C D E F G H | J K L
2565 1202 1363 265 407 426 490 410 558 2308 227 124 300 212 247 199 129 218 277 361 241
2565 1248 1317 271 415 435 470 392 574 2295 233 121 279 231 234 187 142 237 308 33 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
583 273 310 27 84 100 111 90 168 492 80 29 63 53 48 40 25 46 76 60 50
23% 22%  24% 10% 20% 23% 24% 23%  29% 21% 34% 24% 23% 23% 21% 22% 18% 19% 25% 18%  22%
A A A A ABCDE ACDEF
GH
IJKL K
1384 670 714 85 235 267 233 216 346 1244 121 64 146 134 145 98 86 139 133 185 113
54% 54%  54% 31% 57% 61% 50% 55%  60% 54% 52% 53% 52% 58% 62% 53% 61% 59% 43% 55%  51%
AD ADe A Ad AD J J j J J  ABDGJ
kL J J Ji J j
361 183 178 84 48 52 77 59 38 334 21 15 45 30 23 26 16 40 53 50 35
14% 15%  14% 31% 12% 12% 16% 15% 7% 15% 9% 13% 16% 13% 10% 14% 11% 17% 17% 15%  16%
BCDEF F F BcF F BF BF b BF BF Bf Bf
155 80 75 51 17 10 40 26 10 147 7 9 19 9 12 15 7 10 16 32 18
6% 6% 6% 19% 4% 2% 9% % 2% 6% 3% 8% % 4% 5% 8% 5% 4% 5% 10% 8%
BCDEF F BCF CF B B B Be ABEFIJ Bei
43 23 20 11 20 4 7 1 1 41 1 3 1 3 2 5 2 17 5 2
2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% * * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 5% 2% 1%
CDEF CDEF EF BCdEIL ABCDE
FG
IKL
39 19 20 12 10 3 2 - 12 36 3 3 2 4 2 5 1 12 3 5
2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% * - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2%
CDEF CDE e cDE i | i | ABDFh
IK |

Columns Tested: AB-AB,CD,EF-ABCDEFGH,LIJKL

Prepared by ComRes
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How many people aged 18 and over live in your household?

Base: All Respondents

Significance Level: 90%
Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

6+

Columns Tested: AB,C,D,EF,G-AB,C,D,EF,GH,LI

Prepared by ComRes
Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013

Page 118

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

Table 38/2

Ethnic Group Working Status
Not
Not working Retired
working not state Retired
Non- Full NOT | seeking seeking pension private House
Total | White | white | Mixed | Asian | Black | Chinese [Other | WORKING time |Parttime | WORKING work work only pension person
a b c d e *f *q a b c d e f g h i
A B C D E *F *G A B C D E F G H |
2565 2315 211 30 112 41 1 17 1269 825 444 1288 227 161 206 456 238
2565 2305 217 33 112 42 12 17 1375 1029 346 1182 200 141 214 429 198
100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
583 542 31 5 6 8 4 9 254 179 75 325 75 41 9N 101 17
23% 28%  14% 14% 5%  19% 30% 51% 18% 17% 22% 28% 38% 29% 42% 23% 9%
BD D D | | bl ABChl  ABCDfHI ABcl  ABCDFHI ABI
1384 1243 120 18 64 24 7 7 748 578 170 633 73 43 102 278 137
54% 54%  55%  54%  57%  56% 55%  43% 54% 56% 49% 54% 36% 30% 48% 65% 69%
cEFg  CEFG EF EF EF ABCDEFG ABCDEFG
361 324 30 7 14 8 - 1 222 151 4l 140 31 35 9 37 29
14% 14% 14% 22% 12%  19% - 7% 16% 15% 20% 12% 15% 25% 4% 9% 14%
DGH dGH ABDGHi Gh GH  ABDEGHI G GH
155 132 19 * 16 3 1 - 103 85 17 53 15 13 5 9 10
6% 6% 9% 1% 14% 6% % - % 8% 5% 4% 8% 9% 2% 2% 5%
a Ac cDGH CDGH gH H DGH cDGH gH
43 K 12 - 1 1 - 32 22 9 1 4 2 - 5
2% 1% 5% - 10% 8% - 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 2%
A AcE DGH DGH DGH H GH gH DGH
39 33 6 3 3 - - 17 13 4 20 2 6 7 4
2% 1% 3% 9% 3% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Abe i i | ABCDEHI  ABCdeHI
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Table 38/3

Intergenerational Transfers Survey

How many people aged 18 and over live in your household?
Base: All Respondents

Children aged 18 or under Any support Financial support Income Number of people aged 18+ in household
Any Any Any | Any Not Not  |Under

Total NO YES |under 5 510 | 11-15 |16-18 Receive |Given Receive |receive | Given | given £20k 1 2 3 4 5 6+

Significance Level: 90% a b c d e f a b a b c d a a b c d e f

Significance Level: 95% A B C D E F A B A B C D A A B C D E F

Unweighted Total 2565 1817 723 268 280 263 159 1608 1294 1426 1139 1105 1460 1280 625 1400 329 138 37 36

Weighted Total 2565 1834 706 255 256 270 160 1588 1303 1400 1165 1110 1455 1216 583 1384 361 155 43 39
100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% | 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%

1 583 485 92 19 43 38 15 345 236 314 269 200 383 463 583 - - - - -

23% 26% 13% 8% 17% 14%  10% 2%  18% 22% 23% 18%  26% 38% 100% - - - - -

BCDEF C CF C B C C AbC BCDEF
2 1384 901 47 203 191 174 7 835 731 752 632 639 745 548 - 1384 - - - -
54% 49% 67% 80% 75% 65%  49% 53%  56% 54% 54% 58%  51% 45% - 100% - - - -
AF  ABEF  ABEF AF a abD ACDEF
3 361 266 92 16 17 34 52 246 202 204 158 164 197 125 - - 361 - - -
14% 15% 13% 6% 7% 13%  33% 15%  16% 15% 14% 15%  14% 10% - - 100% - - -
CD CcD CD ABCDE ABDEF
4 155 120 34 9 5 12 1 105 90 86 70 69 87 42 - - - 155 - -
6% 7% 5% 3% 2% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% - - - 100% - -
cD D d cD ABCEF
5 43 28 15 6 1 10 3 31 28 28 15 24 19 12 - - - - 43 -
2% 2% 2% 2% * 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - - - 100% -
D D AD d d ABCDF

6+ 39 35 2 2 - 2 - 25 16 17 22 14 25 27 - - - - - 39
2% 2% * 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - - - - - 100%

BDf ABCD

E

Columns Tested: AB,CD,EF-AB-AB,CD-AB,CDEF

Prepared by ComRes

Fieldwork: 18th June - 5th July 2013 c R
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